963PTF SPRAYER
PARTS MANUAL

820104 963PTF Sprayer 2024-03-01



fasT

®

820104 963PTF Sprayer 2024-03-01



AST
fm@ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Limited Warranty

FAST AG Solutions warrants to the buyer that the new machinery is free from defects in material and
workmanship.

This warranty is only effective as to any new machinery which has not been altered, changed, repaired or
treated since its delivery to the buyer, other than by FAST AG Solutions or its authorized dealers or employees,
and does not apply to accessories, attachments, tools or parts, sold or operated with the new machinery if they
have not been manufactured by FAST AG Solutions.

FAST AG Solutions shall only be liable for defects in the materials or workmanship attributable to faulty mate-
rial or bad workmanship that can be proved by the buyer, and specifically excludes liability for repairs arising
as a result of normal wear and tear of the new machinery or in any other manner whatsoever, and without
limiting the generality of the foregoing, excludes application or installation of parts not completed in accordance
with this operator’'s manual, specifications, or printed instructions.

Written notice shall be given by registered mail, to the Manufacturer within seven (7) days after the defect shall
have become apparent or the repairs shall have become necessary, addressed as follows:

FAST AG Solutions
4130 Commerce Boulevard
Windom, MN 56101

This warranty shall expire one (1) year after the date of delivery of the new machinery.

If these conditions are fulfilled, FAST AG Solutions shall at its own cost and at its own option either repair or
replace any defective parts provided that the buyer shall be responsible for all expenses incurred as a result of
repairs, labor, parts, transportation or any other work, unless FAST AG Solutions has authorized such
expenses in advance.

The warranty shall not extend to any repairs, changes, alterations, or replacements made to the new equipment
other than by FAST AG Solutions or its authorized dealers or employees.

This warranty extends only to the original owner of the new equipment.

Rubber parts (including tires, hoses, grommets) are not warranted.

This warranty is limited to the terms stated herein and is in lieu of any other warranties whether express or
implied, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, excluded all warranties, express or implied or
conditions whether statutory or otherwise as to quality and fitness for any purpose of the new equipment. the
Manufacturer disclaims all liability for incidental or consequential damages.

This Applicator is subject to design changes and FAST AG Solutions shall not be required to retrofit or
exchange items on previously sold units except at its own option.

Warranty void if not registered.

Warranty
Page 1



AST
fA& ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
FAST 963PTF SPRAYER

Warranty Registration Form & Inspection Report

Warranty Registration
This form must be filled out by the dealer and signed by both the dealer and the customer at the time of delivery.

Customer Name

Address
City ‘ State ‘ ‘ Zip ‘
Phone

Dealer Name

Address
City ‘ State ‘ ‘ Zip ‘

Applicator Model

Serial Number

Delivery Date

DEALER INSPECTION REPORT SAFETY

___All Fasteners Tight __ Safety Chain Installed

__ Wheel Bolts Torqued _____All Guards Installed

__ Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings Free and Tight __ All Safety Signs Installed

__ Fertilizer Hoses and Fittings Free and Tight _ Reflectors, SMV and Lights Clean
__ Wheel Drive Turns Freely __ Review Operating and

_ Lubricate Machine Safety Instructions

_ Check Tire Pressure

__ Frame and Wings Level

__ Monitors and Controllers Function
__Wiring Harness Connected

| have thoroughly instructed the buyer on the above described equipment, which review included the Operator’s
Manual content, equipment care, adjustments, safe operation and applicable warranty policy.

Date

Dealer’s Rep. Signature

The above equipment and Operator’s Manual have been received by me and | have been thoroughly instructed
as to care, adjustments, safe operation and applicable warranty policy.

Date

Owner’s Signature

White - FAST
Yellow - Dealer
Pink - Customer
Warranty Registration
Page 4



f‘% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FAST 963PTF SPRAYER

APPLICATOR SERIAL NUMBER

DATE PURCHASED / /

TANK SIZE

BOOM LENGTH

PUMP MANUFACTURER:

(CIRCLE ONE)

ACE 150 - 206 ACE 205 - 304F HYPRO 9306C

Warranty Registration
Page 5



f‘.ﬂ_g ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasT

Warranty Registration
Page 6



f‘m ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
General Information

All rights, especially copying and distribution rights are reserved. No part of this publication
may be reproduced in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including
photocopying, without express written permission from FAST AG Solutions.

Parts information in this manual represents components installed when product was
manufactured based upon the best available information. Modifications made subsequent to

initial delivery are not included. Always verify the parts and color required when ordering
parts.

If you have any questions, please contact your FAST AG Solutions Parts and Service
Department.

Explanation of Parts Lists
The parts lists are broken down sub-assemblies and listed in 4 columns:

ITEM - These numbers are found on the illustration associated with the parts list.
*NS- This item is NOT SHOWN, included for reference.

QTY. - This is the quantity of parts needed in an assembly.
*AR- The quantity of this item is AS REQUIRED for the location.

PART NO.- These are the part numbers associated to the ITEM.

DESCRIPTION - This is the description of the part.

General Information
Page 7



AST
fm@ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Table of Contents

Section
Page
Explanation of Parts LiStS ... ssssssss s s s s 7
Table Of CONENTES.......cccciirrirrr s s s s ssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnssnsnnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnn 8
Boom Tree ASSembly, 963P ... 14
Parts List 20131WB/20132: Boom Tree Assembly, 963P.......ccc.eoiiiiiiieeecieeeciee ettt et 15
963P Hand Wash, SMV & DECaAIS......cccuuuiirrrriiremmmmnerrsrerirenmmmsssssssssresssmmmssssssseseessnmmnsssssseeseessnnmnnnsnnns 16
Parts List: 963P Hand Wash, SMV & DECAIS.....cccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt 17
07 0 1 1= T =Y o o o 18
Parts List: Center SECHION ... ...ttt e e e s et e e e e s e e s nene e e e e e e s e s annnnee 19
Parallel Link ASSEMDIY ... s e sm s e e nan 22
Parts List: Parallel Link ASSEMBIY.......ooo it e e e e e e bae e e e e bae e e e earaeeeeanes 23
10’ Center SeCtion (NArrOW)......ccuuuiiirrmrmmmrrsssssssssss s s s s 24
10’ Center Section (NArroW) Parts LiSt.........coccuiieiiiiiiecccieee et e e et e eectte e e e evte e e e eteeeesebteeesebeseeesseeeaesnnes 25
12’ Center Section (Dry BOOM) ....ccuuuirimmmmmmmmmsmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s s s snn s s s nnnnnnas 28
12’ Center Section (Dry BoOOM) Parts LiSt........cceeeiiiiieeiciieeececiiee e e ectiee e et e e e etre e e e evteeeserteeessnaeeeseabeeeeeennes 29
12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ BOOM .......ccoiiieccceeiriserrrrnsccmsssssssrrrrsmmmssssssssssersnmmmssssssssesssnnmmmnssssssnsnne 30
12’ Center Section, 80 - 100" BOOM Palrts LiSt....cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 31
Carrier Assembly, EXTENded .........coooiiiiiimmmmeirinnsisssss s 34
Parts List 35868: Carrier Assembly, EXtENAEU........c.uiiiiiciiiie ittt e et e e e s are e e e saraeeeeanes 35
Wet BOOM BraCKets ......cccocciiiiiirisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnnnns 38
Wet BOOM BraCKets PArts LiSt......c.eecceeiiiiiriieeiieecieesitesesiieesieeeseteesteessaeeesbeessneesseessssesessseesnsessnseessnsesenns 39
Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom - Standard...........cccciiiiiiiiimmmmnniinnsssss s 40
Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom - Standard Parts LiSt .........occccuiiiieeiii e e e e 41
Wings - 60 & 66 FOOT BOOM ... s 42
WiNgs - 60 & 66 BOOM Parts LiSt......ccuuiiiiiiieiieciiiieee sttt e e e e e e et tare e e e e e e s eannbaae e e e e e e senannrenneeeas 43
Wings - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom - Standard.............cccoevmmmiiiinniiieenr s 46
Wings - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom - Standard Parts LiSt ..........ceeeeiiiiiiiiiieee et e e 47
Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 FOOt BOOM.........ci s 48
Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 FOOt BOOM PArts LISt .......ccccuiieiiiieiiieecieeeeieeetee et e eteeeeteeeeteeeeeteeeeaveeeteeeeaeeesreeenns 49
Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 FOOt BOOM.........ccccciimmmmririiinsnssmnns s s s mmmn e s 52
Wings - Tri-FOld 60/88 BOOM Parts LiST.......cceeeceiiiieeiitieeeeeeecieeeereeereeeeteeeeteeeeteeeeaeeeeteeesareeenreeenseeesareeenes 53
Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 FOOt BOOM...........ccoiiiiemmmmnnriinssssss s ssssss s ssmsnsss s 56
Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 BOOM Parts LiSt.........cccvieiueeeiieeeeireeereeecteeeereeeeteeeetreeeeteeeereeereeeeaseesreeenns 57
Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 FOOt BOOM.........ccccciimmmmmiriiiinssmsn s s smmns s s mmmn e e 60
Wings - Tri-FOld 60/90 BOOM Parts LiST.......cceeiciiiiieeeiieeeceeeecteeeereeereeeeteeeeteeeeteeeeaveeetesesareeentesenseeesareeenns 61
Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 FOOt BOOM..........cccciiiiiiiii s 64
Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 BOOM Parts LiSt........cccvieiiueeeiieeeeireeeereeeeteeeereeeeteeeetreeeteeeeaveeereeensseesseeenes 65
Wings - Tri-Fold 100 FOOt BOOM.........cciiiii s 68

Table of Contents
Page 8



AST
fm@ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-FOld 100 BOOM Parts LISt ......ccciiuiiiiiiiiiiieiiieee ettt e esitte et e e st e e s st e e s satee e s sareeessnnbeeessnnnenas 69
Breakaway PiVOl.........ccciieeeeiirriiiiissssss s s s nn e annnn 72
BreakaWay PiVOt Parts LSt ......cuiiiiiciiieiiiiies ittt sttt e e s sttt e e s sbae e e s sbte e e s sabaeeessnbtaeessneeeessssaeesnne 73
Touchdown Wheels Kit........ccocci s s sssssssssssssnns 74
Touchdown Wheels Kit Parts LiSt 34922...........oooiiiii et 74
QLI 18 (e 3 o [o 3T ¢ AT T = LSS 75
Touchdown Wheels Parts LisSt 349271 ........ ettt e e e e e ee b 75
Auto-Height SENSOr — ShOKt .......coiiiiiii s 76
Auto-Height Sensor — Short Parts LiSt........coooiieiiiiiiii et 76
Auto-Height Sensor — Tall ... s 77
Auto-Height SeNnsor — Tall Parts LISt .......cooiiiiiiiiiiieee et 77
= 3T T= 0 T 3 78
Blue Lights Parts List 28959 ...t a e 78
Pump Option - 60’ - 66° Boom With ACE 105-206 PUMP .......cceeummmmmrrmmmninsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnses 80
Pump Option - 60" & 66’ Boom With ACE 150-206 PUmp Parts List.......c.ccceeeciieeieciiee e cveee e ereee e 81
Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 PUMP .....ccceeeiiimmmmmmmsmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnne 82
Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 PUMP Parts LiSt........ccceeeeeiieeieiiieececieeeeccieeeeereee e 83
Pump Option - 80, 90 & 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 PWM PUMP .....cceeemmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmsmmssssssssnsnnes 84
Pump Option - 80, 90 & 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 PWM Pump Parts LiSt.......ccccceeecieeeeecieeeeeciieeeenns 85
Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With HYPRO PUMP........cooiiiiiiemmmrr s 86
Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With HYPRO PUMP Parts LiSt........ccceeeeeciiieiiiiiee ettt 87
963P PUMP ASSEMDIY ....oeee s 88
963P PUMP ASSEMDIY PArs LISt .....eeieiciiiieciiiie ettt e e tte e e e abe e e e e ate e e e e nstae e s enbaeesenbeeeeennsenas 89
D 8531 = 11 4 1= 90
Y STrain@r PArts LISt 530125, ... uuuuuiuiuiuiiiuiiiiiititutiiututututueaeeaaeaeeeaeaeaaaraeaaa———————————————————a—nrneannrananaaananararannsnnnnnnns 91
ACE 150-206 Pump, 60 & 66 Foot Boom (550000) .........ccceeesssssssnssnsnsnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 92
ACE 150-206 Pump Hydraulic Motor, 60 & 66 Foot Boom (550000)..........cccceessssnnnnnnnnnnnnsnnnsnsnsssnnes 93
ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM........cccciiininnnnnnnnnsnsssnsssssssssss s snnns 94
ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550025 ..........ceeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeciinereee e eceveveeeeeens 95
ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM........ccccciinnnnnnnsssssssss s ssnnas 96
ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550035.........cccccuiirrreeeeiiicniirneeee e eeeeeveneeen 97
HYPRO Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot BOOM (550011) ....ccceuuummmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmsmmssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnnns 98
Raven FIOW CONLIOIS.......cc. i iiiiiiiicccceciss s rrrrss e sss s s s e e s s mmmcess s s s e s e s s nmmmsssssssseernnnmmmnssssssssennnnnmnnnnnnnns 100
RAVEN FIOW CONEIOIS PArts LiSt....cciicuiiiiieiiiieieiiiieeecitee e eciitee et e st e e e s tre e e s sata e e e ssasaeeeesnsaeeessnsaeeesnnnseeanan 101
=TT 0] 1 T8 LU 4] T 102
BOOM PIUMDBING PArts LISt ...cccccuiiieiiiiiiiiciiieeecieee ettt e et e e ettt e e st e e e eatae e e s ntaeeeensaeeeennsseeessnsseeesnnsseeenan 103
T T =T =T QO o o o 105
Rinse Tank Option Parts List 99RT50963P:........cciiicieeeiiiiieeeciree e ettt e e e etre e e e stre e e s sbeeeessbteeeeebtaeesssteeenns 106
Fence Line OPtioN.......ociiiiimiiiiiiniiisssss s s n e e e e mn e e e e e e e s 107
FENCE LINE OPLioN Parts LiST...cceeeeeeieieieieieieeeceeesese s sse e s e s e s s e s e s s e e s e s e s e s e s e s s e s s e s e s e s s ssnsnsssesnsasasnsnsasnnnnns 108
Single Fence Line, Display Control........cccccccmiiiiiiiiiiismmmmssn s ssssssssss s e 109

Table of Contents
Page 9



AST
fm@ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Single Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27360 ..........cccieeiieiiiiieiiiiee e esiies e erieee e ssvee e s ssvee e s ssveee s esveeas 110
[DTVE:T I8 =T o TeZ=N8 I o T-T D TE=T o] F- L 0o o | 1o 111
Dual Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27361.......cccccuiiiiiiiiiieieiiieeeeciieeescieeeessreeeeesree e s ssvneeessneeeeeas 112
Single Fence Line, Toggle SWitch CONtrol..........cccciiiiimiinniss s 113
Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27362.......ccccvveiiiiiieeiiiiieeecciiee e sieee e sieee e ssvee e e 114
Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control ... s 115
Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27363 ......cccuiiiiiiiiieieciieee et ssiree e esree s e saaee e 116
L 0Ty T o 4T T 1T 117
PIUMDBING VaIVES Parts LISt ...ciccuiiiiiiiiiieieiiee ettt ettt ettt e st e e s tae e e s ata e e e s sataeeeesnnaeeesnnsaeeesnnnsenenan 118
N[04 [0 =TT 1= 119
Delivery TUDES........coi e s s e e e e e e e mnnn e r e e e na e nnnnns 121
DL AL A 0 o TIPSR 122
60 - 80’ Side FOld Fitting .......cccorrrrrrrrssrsrssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnns 123
Capstan Boom Recirculation Option for Fast Track Tanks ........ccccccccvvmnnnnnnnnnnnssnsssssssssssnnnes 124
Parts List 36271: Capstan Boom Recirculation Option for Fast Track Tanks........cccccvevvcieeiniiieeeiicneennn. 125
g Y0 L= T Lo V= (= o o 127
Hydraulic SYStEM Parts LiSt.....cuuiiiiiciiie et eccieee ettt et e st e e e s e e e e s sata e e e s sataeeeesanseeessnsaeeessnnseeenan 128
Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM.........ccccccmmmriimniniissnemmnns s 130
Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM..........cccmiiiiiiiiiiiemmnnn s innsssssssssss s s s esnses 131
Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM Parts List .......cccccuveiiriiiiiiiiiieiesciieecesireeeesveee s e e ssnveee e 132
Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM.........ccccccmmmriiniiiiisseemmnn s 133
Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM Parts List..........cccccveieiiiiieiiiiiiee e cecivee e scieee e 134
Control Console - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM............cuuuemmmmnmmnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnns 135
Wiring Harness - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM ... s 137
Control Console Decal - 60 - 66 FOOt BOOM ..........ccuuuummmmmnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnsnnnnssnssnssssssssssssssssssssses 138
Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot BOOM........ccccceerrrrnnnnissnnmmennssnnnnnnns 139
Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM ........ccociiiinmmmmmrrirnnissssss s s 122
Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM Parts List.........cccueeeriiiereiiiiiieeeiiiee e eciiee e seiveee e 123
Hydraulic Control Valve - 9600N..........cccocerrrmmmiiiirsssmmnnsnsrsssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssss s s sessssssssssssssssesnsnnses 124
Hydraulic Control Valve - 9600N Parts LiSt ........ceiiiciiieiiiiiieeciiieeeeiiieeessreeessiee e e sssreeeesanreesesnsaeessnnsneeeeas 125
Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness ...........ccoovmmmiiiinniiisessss s ssssssssssssss s s s 126
Control Console - 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM.......cccceemmeiiiiiiiieeccceriss e s ressncees s s s e s e s s e mmmnssssssesesnnnnmnns 127
Control Console SwitCh Diagram ..........cccceemmmmriiminiiissssnrr s ssss s sssmmnss s s s 128
Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM ...........cociiiiimmmmnnniinnnssssss s ssmmnsn s s 129
Control Console Decal - 80, 90 & 100 FOOt BOOM .........ccciiiiieccceeiiiicirrren e e s e s s emmms s s s e e s nnmanes 130
9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting LOCAtIONS ........cemmmiiiiiiiiiiieemern s 132
9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations Parts List ........ccccuuiiiiieiieecciiiieee et e e e e 133
9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting LOCAtIONS .......cccmmiiiiiiiiiiiemsrsn s 134
9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations Parts LiSt ........ccccuuiiiieeiieccciiiieee ettt e e e e nenree e 135
Fold Block Hydraulic HOSe ROUTING.......ceemiiiiiiiiiiinemmnsrs s s s ssss s s s s 136
Fold Block Hydraulic Hose ROUtING Parts List........cccuuiiiiiiiiiieciiiieeee et e et re e e e e e e vrn e e e e e e 136

Table of Contents
Page 10



AST
fm@ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Main Lift Hydraulic Hose ROULING .....cccoemmmmiiiiiiiiic s s 137

Main Lift Hydraulic Hose ROULING Parts LiSt........cciecuiiiiiiiiieiiiiieeciiee sttt e s s svae e e snae e 137
Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic HOSe ROULING.......cccemmmmiiiiiiiiiisemns s s 138

Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hos@ ROULING Parts LiSt .......cuviiiiciiiiiiiiee ettt e e s esseaee e 138
Main Hydraulic HOSE ROULING .......cciiiiiiiemmmiiriiniisiems s s s s e 139

Main Hydraulic HOS@ ROULING Parts LiSt.......ccccuiiiiiiiieeiiiiie e ciiiee s siree st e st e s s e s s sna e e s ssaraeeesnnaeeeens 140
Flip Wing Hydraulic HOSe ROULING .......uemmmmiiiiiiiiieemnss s s s 141

Flip WiINg HYdraulic Parts LiSt.......ccccuieiiiciieeiiciiiesscitee e sciieee s st e e s setee e s ssatae e e ssataeeessnsaeaessnneeessnnsseeesnnssenenns 142
Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose ROUEING ......ccccmmmiiiiiiiiiccminnn s 143

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose ROULING Parts LiSt ......ccuveieiiiiiiiiiiiieeciiee e ecieee s esisee e e s ssieee e 146
Hydraulic Hoses, 80,90,100° Base HOSe Kit .........cuuuiimmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnn 147
Hydraulic Hoses, 100’ Standard ..........cccccceiiiiiiiiiinmmnrrriinssssss s ssssssssssssss s s ssssssss s s ssssnnses 148
Hydraulic Hoses, 100’ Tri FOId.........ccoiimmmmiiriiiniiisemsss s s e s e 149
Hydraulic Hoses, 3PT PUMP DIiVe .......ueeemiiiiiiiiiieeess s ssssss s s sssssssss s s s snnsnsas 150
Accumulator Fittings / Shutoff Valve ........cccccceeiiiiniiiiinmessr s 151
Raven 450 Controller Kit With Skytrak, Up To 6 Sections ..........ccccccvvvmmmmmmminnnnissssmsnnnsnsssssssnnens 152
Raven ISO Rate Control Module, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup, No VT Console........cccceernne 152
Deere JDRC 2000 ISO Rate Controller, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup, No VT Console .......... 153
47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied JDRC2000 Rate Controller / Raven RCM . 153
47 Pin To 37 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied GreenStar Rate Controller........ 154
47 Pin To 16 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Raven 450..........c.ccceeiiiinmmennnnen 154
47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Rate Controller...........cccoecmmmrrrrniniissnnmnnnnnnns 154
Raven CR7 ISO Display With Deere Harness (Deere ISO Controller).........cccuuvevevmmmmmnrinnssisssnnnns 154
Raven CR7 ISO Display With Harness (Non-Deere ISO Controller) ........cccccviiiiismmmmmmninnnnnsssnnens 155
Raven CR7 ISO Display With Complete ISO Harness (Non-ISO Tractor).........ccceemmmmrrrnnssisnnnns 155
Flow-Back Ball Valve Line Rinse - Electric Valve With Toggle SwitcCh........cccccvviiiiimnnniinnnnnee 155
Control Console Wiring Harness...........cccevemmmmimimnissssssss s sssssssssssssss s s sssssssssssssssss s 160
Control Console Wiring Harness...........ccccmmmmimimiiiissssssssrnssssssssssss s sssssssssssss s s s sssssssss s e 161
Adapter Cable, 16 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632028)...........ccccceemmmmmmmmmnnnnnnssnsnnnnnes 162
Cable, Pull Type Sprayer Frame, 14’ 47 Pin To 47 Pin (632035) ......cccccceruiiiinmmmmmnnssnnsssssssnsnnsnsens 165
Adapter Cable, 17°, 9 Pin IBIC / 3 Pin Master to Gen 1 Isobus (632043)........ccccccrrrrrmnsssssnmmnnnnnens 166
Cable, FOOt SWitCh, 127 (632061) .......ccccerrrrrammrrrisssnsnrrsssssnssssssssss s ssssssss s ssssssms s e s sssms s e s s amnssesssnmnnsnnss 167
Cable, Raven ISO/Power With IBBC Connector (632064) ..........cccccsuumnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnssnnnnsnssssssssssssnnes 168
CAN/Power Cable, OEM ISO To Raven ISO Bulkhead (632065) ..........ccceessuunnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnsnnnnes 170
Cable, CR7,1SO VT ONly (632066)........ccccueeamrrrarsanmerrssssmesssssssmsssssssamssssssssmssssssssmssssssssmssssssssnsssssss 171
Cable, Display Port, Y Adapter (632067) ......ccccurrrrririrssammmmmrmmmmmssssssmmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsnsnsses 172
Adapter Cable, 37 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632070)..........ccuuuummmmmmmmmmmnnssnnssnsnes 173
Product Cable, 47 Pin, 6 Section, Liquid, FAST, Center Mount (632077).......cccceeermmrmmmmmmmmsmmsnnnnns 174
Product Cable, 47 Pin, 10 Section, Liquid, FAST 6’(632078)......cccstrrumisrrssnmmmmmrmmmmsssssssnnnnsssssnsnnnes 176
Fold, Lighting & Product Control Harnesses.........cccccuririiniiiiismmmmnsssinsnssssssssss s sssssssssssssss s s s 178
Pressure TranSAUCEr Kit..........uuueieeimimmmmmmmmmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnsnnnnns 179
Powerglide Wiring SChemMatiC ........ccociiriieemrirnccercescsme s ssme s s e s s me s s e me e e e e smmn e e 180
Powerglide Plus Wiring SChematiC .........ccccvriicemrirnccerrrscscersrsssme s ssssmes s ssme s ss s sme s s sssme e senssnns 181
Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Hydraulic BIOCK.........ccccuiiiiiiiicnmmmnniiinnnscssses s 182
Powerglide SOlid AXIE......ccoeemeeiiiiiiiiirnemsne s s e 183
Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Mounting Brackets.............ccovvmmmmmimnniniinsmmsnns s 184

Table of Contents
Page 11



AST
f‘m ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Powerglide Plus Cushioned AXIe.......ccocomeiiiiiiiiiiiemmsrr s s 185
Raven SeNSOF MOUNLS.......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiemmns s sss s s e s s s s s e e e e e aa s anmnn s e e s e nna s s snnnnns 186

Raven SeNSOr MOUNES PArts LiST.....ccui ittt e e e s e e e e e e e 193
Raven UltraGlide Gen | Wiring......cccocmmmmmiiiiiiimmssss s snssssssssssss s sssssssssssssss s s sssssss s s s s sssssssssnnnns 194
Raven UltraGlide Gen Il Wiring.....cccceiiiimmriiiiessn s snsnssss s s ssssssss s s ssss s s sssms s s sssmnn s 195
e VY I 3 I T 196
L L Lo R 0. oo o 199
Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting .......ccccoviiiiiimmmmmiinnnsssssns s sssnnes 200

Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting Parts LiSt ........cccevvviviieiiiiiiiieiiiieee e cesneee e e e sseveee e 201
Richway Foam Marker 1 Gallon Tank & SWitChboOX........cccoeormmiiiiiiiiic s 202
Richway Foam Marker Liquid FIOW ..........cooiiiiiminii i s 203
Richway Foam Marker COMPIESSOF ........uiiiiiiiirsnmmnnrrirsssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssnsnsssssasssssnnnns 204
Richway Foam Marker Foamhead ............coouiimmmmmiminnnsssss s s s s ssnnnes 205
Richway Foam Marker Foam Head ASSEMDIY ...........coiiiiiiimmmmmmmmnnnnsssss s sssnnes 206
Richway Foam Marker Collector DefleCtor ..........cccuiiiiiiiinsmmmmmsnirnnssssssse s nnnes 207
Richway Foam Marker Wiring Harness.......ccuimmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 208
Remote Boom Shut Off Kit (6 Section ShOWN).......ccccuiiiimimiminnnnmnnsisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 209

Table of Contents
Page 12



f‘ﬂﬁ%l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasT

Boom Tree Assembly, 963P
Page 13

®



f‘%a ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Boom Tree Assembly, 963P

Boom Tree Assembly, 963P
Page 14



fﬂ%{ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Parts List 20131WB/20132: Boom Tree Assembly, 963P

ITEM‘ PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 36258 4 |PARKING STAND (7272 before 2024)
1 1056 4 |PIN, JACK STAND
1 590017 4 |CLIP, HAIR PIN
2 36257 2 |PARKING STAND RECEIVER (14078 before 2024)
3 14052 2 |963P CARRIER
3 1225 1 |PIN, 3 POINT, UPPER
3 1226 2 |PIN, 3 POINT, LOWER
4 14055 1 |WING REST, MOVABLE, RH
5 14056 4 |WRAP WELDMENT, 3P
6 14058 2 |WING REST, 3P
7 14795 2 |LINK, LITE, LOWER ASSEMBLY
7 13871 4 |PIN
8 13806 1 |CRADLE, WELDMENT
9 13820R 1 |WING PIVOT, LITE DUTY, LH
10 14200 1 |CENTER SECTION, 12' WIDE, STANDARD WET BOOM
11 13820L 1 |WING PIVOT, LITE DUTY, RH
12 14056 4 |\WRAP WELDMENT, 3P
13 14790 1 |UPPERLINK, LITE, MACHO
13 13872 4 |PIN
13 11629 2 |PIN, CYLINDER
14 21352 1 |WING REST, MOVABLE, LH
14 7618 2 |SAFETY LATCHPIN
14 720001 2 |PIN, SNAP
15 NS 1 SEE BOOM PAGES
NS 710005 3 |[PIN, LYNCH, 1/4 X 1-3/4 - 20025
NS 710015 4 |VERTICAL STOP

Boom Tree Assembly, 963P
Page 15



f‘%( ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

963P Hand Wash, SMV & Decals

963P Hand Wash, SMV & Decals
Page 16



fﬂ%{ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Parts List: 963P Hand Wash, SMV & Decals

ITEM PART NO. \QTY.\ DESCRIPTION

1 962 1 |OPERATOR MANUAL, 963P

2 964 1 |AGRICULTURAL SPRAYER SAFETY MANUAL

3 800002 1 |DECAL, CAUTION W/ YELLOW STRIP

4 800004 1 |DECAL, WARNING HIGH PRESSURE

5 800006 1 |DECAL, DANGER ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

6 800007 1 |DECAL, DANGER CHEMICAL HAZARD

7 800009 1 |DECAL, WARNING OVERHEAD HAZARD

8 800010 2 |DECAL, WARNING INSTALL PIN

9 800012 1 |DECAL, DANGER ELECTRIC LINES

10 800013 1 |DECAL, DANGER CRUSHING HAZARD

11 800287 2 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS

12 800020 2 |DECAL, FAST SPRAYERS LOGO BLACK/GRAY
13 800021 2 |DECAL, FAST SPRAYERS LOGO BLACK/GREEN
14 800024 1 |DECAL, REAR LIFT CYLINDER VALVE

15 800128 2 |DECAL, 963P MODEL SILVER

16 800208 1 |HYDRAULIC HOSE KEY SPRAYER

17 90SASMV 1 |SUB-ASSY, SMV SIGN

18 570125 1 |5 GALLON SQUARE TANK, YELLOW

19 530143 1 |1-1/4"MPT X 3/4" FPT REDUCER BUSHING

20 90SASMV 1 |SUB-ASSY, SMV SIGN

963P Hand Wash, SMV & Decals
Page 17



LLﬂ, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Center Section

~ 10'-10" -
i - 6-101/2" = i
< =
| 240
||'r
i | I
2 g" g EH
I —
120" |
FRONT VIEW

FRONT VIEW

NOTE:

1. SHOCK 790011 USED IN LIEU OF 790010 W/ BOOMS
20278/20279WANWBG60 & 20278/20279WAWB60

2. SHIM PLATES 11265, 11266 & 11267 ARE USED AS NEEDED FOR FIT.

Center Section
Page 18



fﬂ%{ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Parts List: Center Section

1 759 6 |ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT

2 28111 2 [1"CYLINDER PIN

3 7442 2 |OUTER SPRING GUIDE

4 11265 2 [SHIM, RUB PLATE 12 Ga

5 11266 2 [SHIM, RUB PLATE 10 Ga

6 11267 2 [SHIM, RUB PLATE 7Ga

7 13304 1 |PIN, CENTER PIVOT

8 13806 1 |CRADLE, WELDMENT

9 13874 4 [PIN, WING PIVOT

10 13875 2 |ADJUSTER, SPRING

11 13876 2 [BASE, SPRING MT

12 13883 2 |TUBE, CRADLE LOCK

13 14200 1 |CENTER SECTION, 12' WIDE, STANDARD WET BOOM
14 14296 2 |BUSHING WITH HOLE

15 14300 2 |PIN, MAIN WING

16 18267 2 |BOLT ON HOSE HOLDER

17 | 21353L 1 |PIVOT, WING LH

18 | 21353R | 1 |PIVOT, WING, RH

19 | 530308 | 4 |WASHER, HEAVY 13/32 X1 5/8
20 | 590011 2 |CENTER SECTION SPRING

21 | 590026 | 2 [BUMPER, 1X2-1/2 RUBBER ROUND
22 | 590042 | 2 |WASHER, 2 1/8" ID THRUST

23 | 590097 | 4 |RUB PLATE

24 | 596104M | 1 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20X1-3/4 GR5 MAGNI
25 | 596105M | 4 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
26 | 596131M | 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
27 | 596157M | 1 |BOLT, HH 1/2X3-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
28 | 596160M | 8 |BOLT, HH 1/2X5 GR5 MAGNI

Center Section
Page 19



fﬂS T

J~~~% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Center Section

Center Section
Page 20



237

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
29 | 596187M 4 |BOLT, HH 3/4-10X3-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
30 | 596192M 4 |BOLT, HH 3/4-10X6 GR5 MAGNI
31 | 596199M 2 |BOLT, HH 1-8X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
32 | 596217M 2 |NUT, HEX 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI
33 | 596225M 2 |NUT, HEXJAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
34 | 596226M 2 |NUT, HEXJAM 1-8 MAGNI
35 | 596231M 1 |[NUT, HEXNYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
36 | 596237M 2 |NUT, CENTERLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
37 | 596239M 8 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
38 | 596250M 4 |LOCKWASHER 3/8 MAGNI
39 | 596256M 2 |WASHER, FLAT 1/4 USS MAGNI
40 | 596622M 9 [NUT, TOPLOCK 1/4-20 MAGNI
41 | 596624M 2 |NUT, TOPLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
42 | 596626M 8 |NUT, TOPLOCK 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI
43 | 596631M 8 |FHSCS 1/4-20X1-1/4 MAGNI
44 | 596634M 6 [BOLT, HH 3/8-16X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
45 | 596728M 4 |LOCKWASHER 8MM MAGNI
46 | 596737M 4 |BOLT, HH 8-1.25 X 20MM 8.8 MAGNI
47 | 596767M 4 |NUT, HEX FLANGE 1/4-20 MAGNI
48 | 620057 2 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150
49 | 740024 2 |LIGHT, AMBER, PEDESTAL. MOUNT
50 | 740025 2 |LIGHT, RED SURFACE MOUNT ASSEMBLY
51 | 740031 1 |LIGHT MODULE
52 | 790010 2 |SHOCK, YELLOW 7400 120' CENTER
53 | 800014 7 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
54 | 800109 4 |DECAL, RED REFLECTOR
55 | 800110 2 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR
56 | 800111 2 |DECAL, ORANGE REFLECTOR

Center Section
Page 21




f‘n.%, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Parallel Link Assembly

1 1
D ® ’ &
ol ™) . .
\ . .~ CENTER
1 - SECTION PIN
4x

STD.CYL™--> <
BASE PIN Y

2X

PARALLEL LINK
ASSEMBLY PARTS

Parallel Link Assembly
Page 22



f‘ﬂ.%l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Parts List: Parallel Link Assembly

ITEM‘ PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 761 9 |ZERK, 90°, 1/4” STRAIGHT PIPE
2 11629 2 |CRADLE CYLINDER PIN

3 13871 4 |PIN

4 13872 4 |PIN

5 14790 1 |LITE MACHO UPPER LINK

6 14795 2 |LITE LINK, LOWER

7 530309 8 |WASHER, FLET HEAVY 13/32 X 1
8 596237M 8 |NUT, CENTERLOCK 3/4 MAGNI
9 596635M 8 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 MAGNI
10 596746M 2 |SPRING PIN 5X50mm MAGNI

11 620019 2 |CYLINDER 20TD16-112 MAIN LIFT

Parallel Link Assembly
Page 23



fﬂS T

pvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
10’ Center Section (Narrow)

, \ (%) SEE
[ e <\&/NoTe 2
—26) frois 3

10’ Center Section (Narrow)
Page 24



fﬂS T

J~—~~% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

10’ Center Section (Narrow) Parts List

1 759 6 |ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT

2 28111 2 |1"CYLINDERPIN

3 7442 2 |OUTER SPRING GUIDE

4 11265 2 |SHIM, RUB PLATE 12 Ga

5 11266 2 |SHIM, RUB PLATE 10 Ga

6 11267 2 |SHIM, RUB PLATE 7Ga

7 13304 1 |PIN, CENTER PIVOT

8 13806 1 |CRADLE, WELDMENT

9 13874 4 |PIN, WING PIVOT
10 13875 2 |ADJUSTER, SPRING
11 13876 2 |BASE, SPRING MT
12 13883 2 |TUBE, CRADLE LOCK
13 14700 1 |CENTER SECTION, 10', NARROW
14 14296 2 |BUSHING WITH HOLE
15 14300 2 |PIN, MAIN WING
16 18267 2 |BOLT ON HOSE HOLDER
17 21356L 1 |PIVOT, WING LH, 9600N
18 21356R 1 |PIVOT, WING, RH, 9600N
19 530308 4 |WASHER, HEAVY 13/32 X1 5/8
20 590011 2 |CENTER SECTION SPRING
21 590026 2 |BUMPER, 1X2-1/2 RUBBER ROUND
22 590042 2 |WASHER, 2 1/8" ID THRUST
23 590097 4 |RUB PLATE
24 596104M 1 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20X1-3/4 GR5 MAGNI
25 596105M 4 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
26 596131M 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
27 596157M 1 |BOLT, HH 1/2X3-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
28 596160M 8 |BOLT, HH 1/2X5 GR5 MAGNI

10’ Center Section (Narrow)
Page 25



fﬂS T

J~~-% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

10’ Center Section (Narrow)

\_ (g SEE
72/ NOTE 2

10’ Center Section (Narrow)
Page 26



A7

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

10’ Center Section (Narrow) Parts List

ITEM PARTNO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

29 | 596187M 4 |BOLT, HH 3/4-10X3-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
30 596192M 4 |BOLT, HH 3/4-10X6 GR5 MAGNI

31 596199M 2 |BOLT, HH 1-8X2-1/2 GRS MAGNI

32 | 596217M 2 |NUT, HEX 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI

33 596225M 2 |NUT, HEXJAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI

34 | 596226M 2 |NUT, HEXJAM 1-8 MAGNI

35 | 596231M 1 INUT,HEXNYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI

36 | 596237M 2 |NUT, CENTERLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI

37 | 596239M 8 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
38 | 596250M 4 |LOCKWASHER 3/8 MAGNI

39 | 596256M 2 |WASHER, FLAT 1/4 USS MAGNI

40 596622M 9 |NUT, TOPLOCK 1/4-20 MAGNI

41 596624M 2 |NUT, TOPLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI

42 | 596626M 8 |NUT, TOPLOCK 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI

43 596631M 8 |FHSCS 1/4-20X1-1/4 MAGNI

44 | 596634M 6 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
45 | 596728M 4 |LOCKWASHER 8MM MAGNI

46 | 596737M 4 |BOLT, HH 8-1.25 X20MM 8.8 MAGNI
47 | 596767M 4 INUT, HEXFLANGE 1/4-20 MAGNI

48 620017 2 |CYLINDER, 25TD12-112 DOUBLE ACTING
49 740024 2 |LIGHT, AMBER, PEDESTAL. MOUNT
50 740025 2 |LIGHT, RED SURFACE MOUNT ASSEMBLY
51 740031 1 |LIGHT MODULE

52 790010 2 |SHOCK, YELLOW 7400 120' CENTER
53 800014 7 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS

54 800109 4 |DECAL, RED REFLECTOR

55 800110 2 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR

56 800111 2 |DECAL, ORANGE REFLECTOR

10’ Center Section (Narrow)
Page 27




fﬂS T

pvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
12’ Center Section (Dry Boom)

OUND
2 WHITE WIRES B - Green RH Light

Yellow LH Light

LEFT TURN C - Brown

YELLOW WIRE

—RIGHT TURN
GREEN WIRE

CLEARANCE
2 BROWN WIRES

DETAIL A LOOKING
INTO WIRE SOCKETS

12

12’ Center Section (Dry Boom)
Page 28



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

12’ Center Section (Dry Boom) Parts List

. DESCRIPTION
1 128 4 |BOLTHH3/8X1GR5ZP
2 226 2 |NUT HEX HEAD JAM 1" ZP
3 198 2 |BOLTHEXHEAD 1 X 2GR5ZP
4 13886 4 |WING PIVOT PIN
5 21353L 1 |WING PIVOT LEFT
5A 21353R 1 |WING PIVOT RIGHT
6 13891 2 |WASHER UHMW POLY
7 13875 2 |SPRING ADJUSTMENT EYEBOLT
8 217 4 |INUTHH 3/4" zP
9 7442 2 |OUTER SPRING MOUNT
10 | FX-FV0006656 | 590011 2 |SPRING CENTER SECTION
11 13876 2 |INNER SPRING MOUNT
12 66833 790011 2 |SHOCK CENTER SECTION
13 187 8 |BOLT HH 3/4 X 3-1/2" GR5 ZP
14 241 8 |NUT HH 3/4" CENTERLOCK ZP
15 237 2 |NUT 3/8 CENTER LOCK ZP
16 14296 2 |COLLAR, PIN RETAINER
17 131 2 |BOLTHH 3/8 X 2-1/2” GR5 ZP
18 14300 2 |MAIN WING PIVOT PIN
19 13801 1 |CENTER SECTION, 12' WIDE, DRY BOOM
20 790017 1 |SMV
21 740001 1 |LIGHTS LEFT SIDE
22 102 8 |BOLTHH1/4X 1"GR5ZP
23 767 8 |NUT HH 1/4" WHIZLOCK
24 740002 1 |LIGHTS RIGHT SIDE
NS 256 8 |1/4" FLAT WASHER USED ON #22
25 WA-37678 1 |SPRING CABLE GUIDE
26 WA-37673 1 |7-PIN ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR
27 DA-1528 740007 1 |WARNING LIGHT HARNESS
28 WA-38044 2 |WEATHER PACK 3-PIN SHROUD

12’ Center Section (Dry Boom)
Page 29




fﬂS T

pvvv§ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ Boom

12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ Boom
Page 30



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

1 759 6 |ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT

2 | 28111 2 [1" CYLINDER PIN

3 7442 2 |OUTER SPRING GUIDE

4 | 11265 | 2 |SHIM, RUB PLATE 12 Ga

5 | 11266 | 2 |SHIM, RUB PLATE 10 Ga

6 | 11267 | 2 |SHIM, RUB PLATE 7Ga

7 | 13304 | 1 |PIN, CENTERPIVOT

8 | 13806 | 1 |CRADLE, WELDMENT

9 | 13874 | 4 [PIN, WING PIVOT

10 | 13875 | 2 |ADJUSTER, SPRING

11 | 13876 | 2 |BASE, SPRING MT

12 | 13883 | 2 [TUBE, CRADLE LOCK

13 | 14200 | 1 [CENTERSECTION, 12' WIDE, STANDARD WET BOOM
14 | 14296 | 2 [BUSHING WITH HOLE

15 | 14300 | 2 [PIN, MAIN WING

16 | 18267 | 2 [BOLT ON HOSE HOLDER

17 | 21353L | 1 [PIVOT, WING LH

18 | 21353R | 1 [PIVOT, WING, RH

19 | 530308 | 4 [WASHER, HEAVY 13/32 X1 5/8

20 | 590011 | 2 |CENTER SECTION SPRING

21 | 590026 | 2 |BUMPER, 1X2-1/2 RUBBER ROUND
22 | 590042 | 2 |WASHER, 2 1/8" ID THRUST

23 | 590097 | 4 |RUBPLATE

24 | 596104M | 1 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20X1-3/4 GR5 MAGNI
25 | 596105M | 4 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
26 | 596131M | 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
27 | 596157M | 1 [BOLT, HH 1/2X3-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
28 | 596160M | 8 [BOLT, HH 1/2X5 GR5 MAGNI

12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ Boom
Page 31




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fas

12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ Boom

Page 32

12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ Boom



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
29 596187M 4 |BOLT, HH 3/4-10X3-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
30 596192M 4 |BOLT, HH 3/4-10X6 GR5 MAGNI
31 596199M 2 [BOLT, HH 1-8X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
32 596217M 2 [NUT, HEX 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI
33 596225M 2 [NUT, HEXJAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
34 596226 M 2 [NUT, HEXJAM 1-8 MAGNI
35 596231M 1 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
36 596237M 2 [NUT, CENTERLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
37 596239M 8 [NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
38 596250M 4 |LOCKWASHER 3/8 MAGNI
39 596256M 2 |WASHER, FLAT 1/4 USS MAGNI
40 596622M 9 [NUT, TOPLOCK 1/4-20 MAGNI
41 596624M 2 [NUT, TOPLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
42 596626 M 8 [NUT, TOPLOCK 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI
43 596631M 8 |FHSCS 1/4-20X1-1/4 MAGNI
44 596634M 6 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
45 596728M 4 |LOCKWASHER 8MM MAGNI
46 596737M 4 |BOLT, HH 8-1.25 X 20MM 8.8 MAGNI
47 596767M 4 |NUT, HEX FLANGE 1/4-20 MAGNI
48 620057 2 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150
49 740024 2 |LIGHT, AMBER, PEDESTAL. MOUNT
50 740025 2 |LIGHT, RED SURFACE MOUNT ASSEMBLY
51 740031 1 |LIGHT MODULE
52 790010 2 [SHOCK, YELLOW 7400 120' CENTER
53 800014 7 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
54 800109 4 |DECAL, RED REFLECTOR
55 800110 2 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR
56 800111 2 |DECAL, ORANGE REFLECTOR

12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ Boom

Page 33




fﬂS T

J~--% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Carrier Assembly, Extended

Wet Boom Brackets
Page 34



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

.y

Parts List 35868: Carrier Assembly, Extended
ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 90SAFCHWF 1 FC HAND WASH FAUCET ASSY

2 962 1 OPERATOR MANUAL, 963P

3 964 1 AGRICULTURAL SPRAYER SAFETY MA
4 1225 1 SEE B.O.M.

5 7618 2 3/4" CRR 1018, 14" LG

6 12046 2 BOLT-ON WING REST LOCK

7 14055 1 REST, WING MOVABLE

8 14056 4 WRAP, 3P WELDMENT

9 14058 2 WELDMENT, REST, 963P WING

10 19061 4 PIN, GAUGE WHEEL MOUNT

11 21352 1 WING, REST MOVABLE

12 28211 1 BUSHING, CAT 3 TO CAT 4 UPPER QUICK HITCH

Wet Boom Brackets
Page 35



T

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

f85;

A D,
35853 BUSHING, CAT 3 TO CAT 4 LOWER QUICK HITCH, 963P
14 35855 2 PIN, LOWER 3PT
15 35860 1 CARRIER, WELDMENT
16 35870 2 WLDMNT, 963P STORAGE
17 530004 1 FITTING, ELBOW, .250 QC X .250 MST, 90D
18 530143 1 REDUCER, 1-1/4" MPT X3 /4" FPT
19 530246 1 ELBOW, 90~ STREET 1/4 NPT SS
20 570125 1 5 GAL RINSE TANK YELLOW
21 590017 4 PIN, HAIR CLIP, 1/8 X 3-1/8" ZP
22 590024 2 PLASTIC TRANSPORT
23 710005 3 LYNCH PIN, 1/4 X 1-3/4" ZP
24 710015 4 PLATE, RUB
25 720001 2 SNAP PIN, 5/16
26 790020 1 GAUGE, FAST LOGO 160PSI
27 800002 1 DECAL, CAUTION, STD SAFETY WARNINGS
28 800004 1 DECAL, WARNING-HIGH PRESSURE
29 800006 1 DECAL, DANGER ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
30 800007 1 DECAL, DANGER-CHEMICAL HAZARD
31 800009 1 DECAL, OVERHEAD WARNING
32 800010 2 DECAL, SAFETY PIN
33 800013 1 DECAL, DANGER CRUSHING HAZARD
34 800021 2 FAST LOCATION DECAL
35 800024 1 DECAL, REAR LIFT CYLINDER VALVE
36 800128 2 DECAL, 963P MODEL SILVER
37 800208 1 DECAL, SPRAYER HYD HOSE KEY
38 800287 2 DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS

Wet Boom Brackets
Page 36




f‘ﬂﬁ%l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasT

Wet Boom Brackets
Page 37



fﬂS T

yvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wet Boom Brackets

Wet Boom Brackets
Page 38



fﬂS T

J~~~-§ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wet Boom Brackets Parts List

ITEM PART NO. ﬂ DESCRIPTION
11269L 1 |BRACKET, 4 VALVE, WITH STRAINER, LEFT
2 11269R 1 |BRACKET, 4 VALVE, WITH STRAINER, RIGHT
3 14452 6 |BRACKET, OFFSET, 3.25" LONG
4 14089 4 |PLATE, LOCKING, CONDOR, FLAT
5 14295 2 |EXTENSION, FOAMER, BREAKAWAY, 15" FAST
6 14299 4 |BRACKET, WET BOOM, 11" LONG

Wet Boom Brackets
Page 39



fﬂS T

yvrvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom - Standard

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom - Standard
Page 40



fas

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom - Standard Parts List

ITEM PART NO. 60 &66'BOOM  66' BOOM DESCRIPTION
| 14627 BREAKAWAY EXTENSION 3" ALUMINUM
2 | 18300 2 BREAKAWAY WING 93"

3 | 14215 2 60' & 66' FLIP WING

3 | 14660 2 60' FLIP WING

3 | 14666 2 66' FLIP WING

4 | 11127 2 PIN

5 | 135995 4 COTTER PIN 3/16 X2 ZP

6 | 9514 2 FLIP WING ARM

7 | 7668 4 WING ROLLER MACHINED

8 | 534 4 SNAP RING EXTERNAL 1"

9 | 7669 2 ROLLER PIN 1"

10 | 117 2 BOLT HH 5/16 X 2’ GR5 ZP
11 | 9468 2 FLIP WING PIN

12 | 236 2 NUT HH 5/16” CENTERLOCK ZP
13 | 14205 2 MAIN WING

14 | 154 4 BOLT HH 1/2 X2 GR5 ZP

15 | 9674 2 WING REST 1" UHMW

16 | 260 4 WASHER FLAT 1/2" ZP

17 | 231 4 NUT HH 1/2" CENTERLOCK ZP
18 | 209 2 BOLT HH 1 X 7-1/2" GR5 ZP
19 | 14149 2 LINK LEVEL BOOM

20 | 242 2 NUT HH 1" CENTERLOCK ZP
21 | 759 2 ZERK 1/4-28

22 | 14146 2 RING HOSE HOLDER

23 | 223 2 NUT JAM

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom - Standard
Page 41




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fas

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom

12

14

10

L

26'-8
W/ 12' CS = 33' NOM.

]

. 31_0!!

7'-91/2"

)

3-7"

124"

& BOM

-2
w
=&
=3
S
o
s
<0
©O
>SZ
o<
s

Page 42

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom



f‘.@@ ﬂ_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - 60 & 66 Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. \QTY.\ DESCRIPTION

8 14149 1 |[LINK, WING TILT

9 14205 1 |WING, MAIN 60'

10 14215 1 160" & 66' WING, FLIP

10 14660 1 |60" WING, FLIP, 9600N

10 14666 1 166" WING, FLIP, 9600N

12 14627 1 |3' ALUMINUM EXTENSION FOR 66' BOOM

14 18300 1 |WELDMENT, 93" BREAKAWAY

16 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 590099 1 |REST, WING

39 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT

40 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING

41 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
800020 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800106 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom
Page 43



fﬂS T

B, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom

MAIN WING

FLIP WING &
WING REST

BREAKAWAY

EXPLODED PARTS VIEWS

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom
Page 44



A7

ILLUSTRATED

PARTS LIST

Wings - 60 & 66 Boom Parts List

ITEM PARTNO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

1 759 5 |ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT

2 7668 2 |ROLLER, WING, MACHINED

3 7669 1 [PIN, ROLLER, 1"

4 9468 1 [PIN, FLIP WING

5 9514 1 |ARM, FLIP WING

6 14013 1 |SPRING GUIDE

7 14146 1 |[BRACKET, HOSE RING

8 14149 1 |LINK, WING TILT

9 14205 1 |WING, MAIN 60

10 14215 1 [60' & 66' WING, FLIP

10 14660 1 [60'WING, FLIP, 9600N

10 14666 1 [66' WING, FLIP, 9600N

11 14575 1 [BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT

12 14627 1|3 ALUMINUM EXTENSION

13 14725 1 |[FLIP WING STOP MOUNT

14 18300 1 |WLDMNT, 93" BREAKAWAY

15 530309 6 |WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X 1
16 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 590099 1 |REST, WING
20 590112 1 |BOLT, BREAKAWAY
21 590180 2 |SNAP RING 1" EXTERNAL
22 | 596117M 1 [BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI
24 | 596142M 2 |BOLT, HH 7/16X2 GR5 MAGNI
25 | 596154M 4 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI
26 | 596209M 1 [BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
27 | 596217M 1 |NUT, HEX 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI
28 | 596218M 3 |NUT, HEX 1-8 MAGNI
29 | 596223M 3 |NUT, HEXJAM 1/2-13 MAGNI
30 | 596225M 1 [NUT, HEX JAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
31 596226 M 2 |NUT, HEXJAM 1-8 MAGNI
32 | 596229M 2 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
33 | 596231M 2 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
34 | 596232M 1 [NUT, HEXNYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
35 | 596236M 1 [NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
36 | 596260M 2 |WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI
37 | 596625M 2 |NUT, TOPLOCK 7/16-14 MAGNI
38 | 596633M 6 |BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
39 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT
40 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING
41 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY

Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom
Page 45




fﬂS T

yvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom - Standard

Wings - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom - Standard
Page 46



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fas

Wings - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom - Standard Parts List

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION 80, Y | g% BOOM  Boom
1 18300 [BREAKAWAY WING 93" 2
1 18320 |BREAKAWAY WING 111"

2 14150 |FLIP WING 80' 2
2 14160 |FLIP WING 90 2
2 14175 |FLIP WING 100 2 2
3 11127 |PIN 2
4 135995 |COTTER PIN 3/16 X2 ZP 4
5 9514 FLIP WING ARM 2
6 7668 |WING ROLLER MACHINED 4
7 534 SNAP RING EXTERNAL 1” 4
8 7669 ROLLER PIN 17 2
9 117 BOLT HH 5/16 X 2” GR5 ZP 2
10 9468 FLIP WING PIN 2
11 236 NUT HH 5/16” CENTERLOCK ZP 2
12 14130 |[MAIN WING 80' & 90 2
12 14165 |[MAIN WING 100 2
13 154 BOLT HH 1/2 X2 GR5 ZP 4
14 9674 |WING REST 1" UHMW 2
15 260 WASHER FLAT 1/2" ZP 4
16 231 NUT HH 1/2" CENTERLOCK ZP 4
17 209 BOLT HH 1 X 7-1/2" GR5 ZP 2
18 14149 |LINK LEVEL BOOM 2
19 242 NUT HH 1" CENTERLOCK ZP 2
20 759 ZERK 1/4-28 2
21 14146 |RING HOSE HOLDER 2
22 223 NUT JAM 2

Wings - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom - Standard

Page 47




fﬂS T

pvvv ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom

14'-4"

W/ 12' CS = 20' NOM. 9-81/2"

L 33-8 1/2"
W/ 12' CS = 40' NOM.

OVERALL VIEWS,
MAIN COMPONENTS
& BOM

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
Page 48



fﬂS T

| o, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. ‘QTY. DESCRIPTION

9 14149 1 |LINK, WING TILT

13 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING

15 14825L 1 |LH SWING WING, 80', 9600N

15 14825R 1 |RHSWING WING, 80', 9600N

16 18300 1 |WELDMENT, 93" BREAKAWAY

17 22970 1 |WING, MAIN, 80' & 100' BOOM

18 22972L 1 |WING, FLIP, LH, 80/40 FT BOOM
18 22972R 1 |WING, FLIP, RH, 80/40 FT BOOM
22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 590099 1 |REST, WING

27 590405 1 |BUMP, SWING WING

50 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT
51 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

52 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING
53 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS

800020 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800105 1 |DECAL, WARNING-STAND CLEAR
800106 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR
800174 2 |DECAL, TF

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
Page 49



fﬂS T

yvvvwS ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom

- MAIN WING
& BOOM REST

SWING WING
BUMP

EXPLODED
PARTS VIEWS
AT HINGE AREAS

BREAKAWAY

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
Page 50



fﬂS T

pyvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION

1 568 4 | BUSHING, MACHINED

2 759 5 |ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT

3 7668 2 |ROLLER, WING, MACHINED

4 7669 1 |PIN, ROLLER, 1"

5 9468 1 |PIN, FLIP WING

6 9514 1 JARM, FLIP WING

7 14013 1 |SPRING GUIDE

8 14146 2 | BRACKET, HOSE RING

9 14149 1 LLINK, WING TILT

10 14575 1 |BALLJOINT, ADJUSTMENT

11 14642 1 LLINK, MIDDLE SCISSORS

12 14643 2 |LINK, OUTSIDE SANDWICH

13 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING

14 14747 1 SWING WING BUMP BUSHING

19 530307 4 | BUSHING, CONEX

20 530309 6 |WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X1
21 540052 1 |P-CLAMP, 3" W/3/8" HOLE

22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 590099 1 |REST, WING

26 590112 1 | BOLT, BREAKAWAY

27 590405 1 BUMP, SWING WING

28 590180 2 |SNAP RING 1" EXTERNAL

29 596846M 4 | BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X1.25" MAGNI
29 596845M 4 BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X1.63" MAGNI
30 596117M 1 BOLT, HH5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI

31 596154M 4 | BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI

32 596155M 3 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
33 596185M 1 BOLT, HH 3/4-10X2-1/2 MAGNI

34 596209M 1 BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI

35 596213M 1 INUT, HEX3/8-16 MAGNI

36 596217M 2 |NUT, HEX3/4-10 G5 MAGNI

37 596218M 3 INUT, HEX 1-8 MAGNI

38 596223M 4 INUT, HEXJAM 1/2-13 MAGNI

39 596225M 2 INUT, HEXJAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
40 596226M 2 INUT, HEXJAM 1-8 MAGNI

41 596231M 2 INUT, HEXNYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
42 596232M 3 INUT, HEXNYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
43 596236M 1 INUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
44 596239M 3 INUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
45 596240M 2 INUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI
46 596250M 1 |LOCKWASHER 3/8 MAGNI

47 596260M 8 |WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI

48 596592M 1 BOLT, CARRIAGE 3/8-16 X1 MAGNI
49 596633M 6 |BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
50 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT
51 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

52 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING
53 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY

Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
Page 51



fﬂS T

yvy v ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom

17 14 18

> ] _
" -
12'-4" . 11-8 1/2" ——————=——6'-5" 75"

24'-0 1/2"
W/ 12' CS = 30' NOM.

37'-10"

W/ 12' CS = 44" NOM.

OVERALL VIEWS,
MAIN COMPONENTS
& BOM

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
Page 52



fﬂS T

| o, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. ‘QTY. DESCRIPTION

10 14149 1 |LINK, WING TILT
14 14715L 1 |WING, LH SWING
14 14715R 1 |WING, RH SWING
15 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING
17 14750 1 |MAIN WING, 9600N
18 14850 1 |BREAKAWAY 83", WELDMENT
1
1
1
1

19 22969L WING, FLIP, LH, 90FT BOOM

19 22969R WING, FLIP, RH, 90FT BOOM

22 590006 SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 590099 REST, WING

27 590405 1 |BUMP, SWING WING

49 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112

50 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

51 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

52 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS

800020 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800105 1 DECAL, WARNING-STAND CLEAR
800106 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR
800174 2 |DECAL, TF

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
Page 53



fﬂS T

yvvvwS ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom

MAIN WING
& BOOM REST

2X SWING
WING HARDWARE

SWING WING
BUMP

EXPLODED
PARTS VIEWS
AT HINGE AREAS

BREAKAWAY

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
Page 54



fﬂS T

I~~~ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Boom Parts List
ITEM | PART NO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 568 4 |BUSHING, MACHINED
2 759 5 [ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT
3 7668 2 |ROLLER, WING, MACHINED
4 7669 1 PIN, ROLLER, 1"
5 9468 1 PIN, FLIP WING
6 9514 1 |ARM, FLIP WING
7 12206 1 |BRACKET, BOLT ON WING REST
8 14013 1 |ISPRING GUIDE
9 14146 3 |BRACKET, HOSE RING
10 14149 1 LINK, WING TILT
11 14575 1 |BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT
12 14642 1 LINK, MIDDLE SCISSORS
13 14643 2 |LINK, OUTSIDE SANDWICH
15 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING
16 14747 1 SWING WING BUMP BUSHING
20 530307 4 |BUSHING, CONEX
21 530309 6 |WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X 1
22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
25 590099 1 |REST, WING
26 590112 1 BOLT, BREAKAWAY
27 590405 1 BUMP, SWING WING
28 590180 2 |SNAP RING 1" EXTERNAL
29 596846M 4 |BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.25" MAGNI
29 596845M 4 |BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.63" MAGNI
30 596117M 1 BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI
31 596138M 2 BOLT, HH 3/8-16X6 GR5 MAGNI
32 596154M 6 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI
33 596155M 1 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
34 596185M 1 BOLT, HH 3/4-10X2-1/2 MAGNI
35 596209M 1 BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
36 596217M 1 NUT, HEX 3/4-10 G5 MAGNI
37 596218M 3 |NUT, HEX1-8 MAGNI
38 596223M 5 |NUT, HEXJAM 1/2-13 MAGNI
39 596225M 3 [NUT, HEXJAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
40 596226 M 2 |INUT, HEXJAM 1-8 MAGNI
41 596229M 2 INUT, HEXNYLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
42 596231M 2 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
43 596232M 3 INUT, HEXNYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
44 596236M 1 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
45 596239M 3 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
46 596240M 2 INUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI
47 596260M 8 |WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI
48 596633M 6 |BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
49 620023 1 CYLINDER, 25TD08-112
50 620034 1 CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112
51 620057 1 CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150
52 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
Page 55




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasT

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom

18

14

7|_51|

6!_5"

12'-91/2"

= 30" NOM.

25-11/2"

W/ 10'CS

39-3"

W/ 10'CS

44' NOM.

OVERALL VIEWS,
MAIN COMPONENTS

& BOM

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom

Page 56



fﬂS T

| o, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. \QTY.\ DESCRIPTION

10 14149 1 |LINK, WING TILT
14 14715L 1 |WING, LH SWING
14 14715R 1 |WING, RH SWING
15 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING
1
1

17 14750 MAIN WING, 9600N

18 14850 BREAKAWAY 83", WELDMENT

19 14705L 1 |WING, FLIP, LH, 90FT BOOM, 9600N
19 14705R 1 WING, FLIP, RH, 90FT BOOM, 9600N
22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 590099 1 |REST, WING

27 590405 BUMP, SWING WING

49 620023 CYLINDER, 25TD08-112

50 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

51 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

52 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS

800020 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800105 1 |DECAL, WARNING-STAND CLEAR
800106 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR
800174 2 |DECAL, TF

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
Page 57



fﬂS T

pvvv ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom

MAIN WING
& BOOM REST

2X SWING
WING HARDWARE

SWING WING
BUMP

EXPLODED
PARTS VIEWS
AT HINGE AREAS

BREAKAWAY

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
Page 58



fﬂS T

I~~~ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 Boom Parts List
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 568 4  |BUSHING, MACHINED

2 759 5 [ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT

3 7668 2 |ROLLER, WING, MACHINED

4 7669 1 |PIN, ROLLER, 1"

5 9468 1 |PIN, FLIP WING

6 9514 1 |ARM, FLIP WING

7 12206 1 | BRACKET, BOLT ON WING REST

8 14013 1 |SPRING GUIDE

9 14146 3 |BRACKET, HOSE RING

10 14149 1 LINK, WING TILT

11 14575 1 BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT

12 14642 1 |LINK, MIDDLE SCISSORS

13 14643 2 |LINK, OUTSIDE SANDWICH

15 14746 1 LOCK, SWING WING

16 14747 1 [SWING WING BUMP BUSHING

20 530307 4 |BUSHING, CONEX

21 530309 6 |WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X 1

22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 590099 1 |REST, WING

26 590112 1 |BOLT, BREAKAWAY

27 590405 1 BUMP, SWING WING

28 590180 2 |SNAP RING 1" EXTERNAL

29 596846M 4 |BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.25" MAGNI

29 596845M 4 |BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.63" MAGNI

30 596117M 1 |BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI

31 596138M 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16X6 GR5 MAGNI

32 596154M 6 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI

33 596155M 1 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI

34 596185M 1 BOLT, HH 3/4-10X2-1/2 MAGNI

35 596209M 1 BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI

36 596217M 1 INUT, HEX3/4-10 G5 MAGNI

37 596218M 3 |NUT, HEX 1-8 MAGNI

38 596223M 5 [NUT, HEXJAM 1/2-13 MAGNI

39 596225M 3 |NUT, HEXJAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI

40 596226M 2 |NUT, HEXJAM 1-8 MAGNI

41 596229M 2 [NUT, HEXNYLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI

42 596231M 2 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI

43 596232M 3 [NUT, HEXNYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI

44 596236M 1 INUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI

45 596239M 3 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI

46 596240M 2 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI

47 596260M 8 |WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI

48 596633M 6 |BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI

49 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112

50 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

51 620057 1 |ICYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

52 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
Page 59



fﬂS T

Al

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom

)

24'-0 1/2"

- )
11'-8 1/2" - —\— 6'-5"

W/ 12'CS = 30' NOM.

38'-8 1/2"

W/ 12' CS = 45' NOM.

OVERALL VIEWS,
MAIN COMPONENTS
& BOM

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 60



fﬂS T

Al M®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Boom Parts List

ITEM PARTNO. | QTY. DESCRIPTION

10 14149 1 [LINK, WING TILT

14 14715L 1 [WING, LH SWING

14 14715R 1 [WING, RH SWING

15 14746 1 [LOCK, SWING WING

17 14750 1 [MAIN WING, 9600N

18 18300 1 |WLDMNT, 93" BREAKAWAY

19 22969L 1 [WING, FLIP, LH, 90FT BOOM

19 22969R 1 |WING, FLIP, RH, 90FT BOOM

22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 590099 1 |REST, WING

27 590405 1 [BUMP, SWING WING

49 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112

50 620034 1 [CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

51 620057 1 [CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

52 790028 1 [SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
800020 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800105 1 |DECAL, WARNING-STAND CLEAR
800106 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR
800174 2 |DECAL, TF

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 61




fﬂS T

yvvvwS ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom

MAIN WING
& BOOM REST

2X SWING
WING HARDWARE

SWING WING
BUMP

EXPLODED
PARTS VIEWS
AT HINGE AREAS

BREAKAWAY

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 62



fﬂS T

Al M®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Boom Parts List

DESCRIPTION

ITEM PARTNO. QTY.

1 568 4 BUSHING, MACHINED

2 759 5 |ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT

3 7668 2 |ROLLER, WING, MACHINED

4 7669 1 |PIN, ROLLER, 1"

5 9468 1 |PIN, FLIP WING

6 9514 1 JARM, FLIP WING

7 12206 1 |BRACKET, BOLT ON WING REST
8 14013 1 |GUIDE, SPRING WELDMENT

9 14146 3 |BRACKET, HOSE RING

10 14149 1 LINK, WING TILT

11 14575 1 BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT

12 14642 1 |LINK, MIDDLE SCISSORS

13 14643 2 |LINK, OUTSIDE SANDWICH

15 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING

16 14747 1 [SWING WING BUMP BUSHING

20 530307 4 |BUSHING, CONEX

21 530309 6 |WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X1
22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 590099 1 |REST, WING

26 590112 1 |BOLT, BREAKAWAY

27 590405 1 BUMP, SWING WING

28 590180 2 |SNAP RING, 1" EXTERNAL

29 596846M 4 |BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X1.25" MAGNI
29 596845M 4 |BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X1.63" MAGNI
30 596117M 1 |BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI
31 596138M 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16X6 GR5 MAGNI

32 596154M 6 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI

33 596155M 1 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2-1/2 GR5 MAGN!I
34 596185M 1 |BOLT, HH 3/4-10X2-1/2 MAGNI

35 596209M 1 |BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI

36 596217M 1 INUT, HEX3/4-10 MAGNI

37 596218M 3 |NUT, HEX1-8 MAGNI

38 596223M 5 |NUT, HEXJAM 1/2-13 MAGNI

39 596225M 3 |NUT, HEXJAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
40 596226M 2 NUT, HEXJAM 1-8 MAGNI

41 596229M 2 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
42 596231M 2 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
43 596232M 3 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
44 596236M 1 INUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
45 596239M 3 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
46 596240M 2 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI
47 596260M 8 |WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI

48 596633M 6 |BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
49 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112

50 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

51 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

52 790028 1 |[SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY

Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 63



fﬂS T

pvvv ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom

Wa

-
2}3_ % (‘W ) ZL —— T
124" 129 1/2" | 65" ‘ 8-3"

_ 25'-1 ‘1,’2"
W/ 10' CS = 30' NOM.

40'-11/2"

W/ 10' CS = 45' NOM.

OVERALL VIEWS,
MAIN COMPONENTS
& BOM

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 64



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 Boom Parts List

ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

10 | 14149 1 |LINK, WING TILT

14 | 14715L | 1 |WING, LH SWING

14 | 14715R | 1 |WING, RHSWING

15 | 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING

17 | 14750 1 |MAIN WING, 9600N

18 | 18300 1 |WLDMNT, 93" BREAKAWAY

19 | 14705L | 1 |WING, FLIP, LH, 90FT BOOM, 9600N

19 | 14705R | 1 |WING, FLIP, RH, 90FT BOOM, 9600N

2o | 590006 | 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

o5 | 590099 | 1 |REST,WING

o7 | 590405 | 1 |BUMP,SWING WING

49 | 620023 | 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112

50 | 620034 | 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

51 | 620057 | 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150

52 | 790028 | 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 | 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
800020 | 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800105 | 1 |DECAL, WARNING-STAND CLEAR
800106 | 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 | 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR
800174 | 2 |DECAL TF

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom

Page 65




fﬂS T

pvvv ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom

MAIN WING
& BOOM REST

2X SWING
WING HARDWARE

SWING WING
BUMP

FLIP WING

EXPLODED
PARTS VIEWS
AT HINGE AREAS

BREAKAWAY

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 66



fﬂS T

J~~~4 ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 Boom Parts List
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 568 4 |BUSHING, MACHINED
2 759 5  [ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT
3 7668 2 |ROLLER, WING, MACHINED
4 7669 1 |PIN,ROLLER, 1"
5 9468 1 [PIN, FLIP WING
6 9514 1 |ARM, FLIP WING
7 12206 1 BRACKET, BOLT ON WING REST
8 14013 1 |GUIDE, SPRING WELDMENT
9 14146 3 |BRACKET, HOSE RING
10 14149 1 LLINK, WINGTILT
11 14575 1 BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT
12 14642 1 LINK, MIDDLE SCISSORS
13 14643 2 |LINK, OUTSIDE SANDWICH
15 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING
16 14747 1 |SWING WING BUMP BUSHING
20 530307 4 |BUSHING, CONEX
21 530309 6 |WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X 1
22 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION
25 590099 1 |REST, WING
26 590112 1 BOLT, BREAKAWAY
27 590405 1 BUMP, SWING WING
28 590180 2 |SNAP RING, 1" EXTERNAL
29 596846M 4 |BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.25" MAGNI
29 596845M 4 |BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X 1.63" MAGNI
30 596117M 1 BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI
31 596138M 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16X6 GR5 MAGNI
32 596154M 6 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI
33 596155M 1 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
34 596185M 1 BOLT, HH 3/4-10X2-1/2 MAGNI
35 596209M 1 BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
36 596217M 1 INUT, HEX3/4-10 MAGNI
37 596218M 3 |NUT, HEX1-8 MAGNI
38 596223M 5  |NUT, HEXJAM 1/2-13 MAGNI
39 596225M 3 |NUT, HEXJAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
40 596226M 2 |NUT,HEXJAM 1-8 MAGNI
41 596229M 2 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
42 596231M 2 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 1/2-13 MAGNI
43 596232M 3 |NUT, HEXNYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
44 596236M 1 INUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
45 596239M 3 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
46 596240M 2 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI
47 596260M 8  |WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI
48 596633M 6 |BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
49 620023 1 ICYLINDER, 25TD08-112
50 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112
51 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150
52 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY

Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
Page 67



f‘.m, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom

== 1 - -— — =
14-8 172" Q& 6-10 172" J—— 7-91/2"

43'-8 1/2"
W/ 12' CS = 50' NOM.

14
-

OVERALL VIEWS,
MAIN COMPONENTS
& BOM

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom
Page 68



fﬂS T

J~~~% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Boom Parts List

9 14149 1 |LINK, WING TILT
13 | 14715L 1 |WING, LH SWING
13 | 14715R | 1 |WING, RH SWING
14 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING
1
1

16 18300 WELDMENT, 93" BREAKAWAY

17 22970 WING, MAIN, 80' & 100' BOOM

18 22971L 1 |WING, FLIP, LH, 100' BOOM

18 22971R 1 |WING, FLIP, RH, 100' BOOM

21 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

24 590099 1 |REST, WING

26 509405 1 |BUMP, SWING WING

46 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT
47 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

48 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING

49 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
800014 4 |DECAL, GREASE PIVOT POINTS
800020 1 |DECAL, FAST LOGO BLACK/GRAY
800105 1 |DECAL, WARNING-STAND CLEAR
800106 2 |DECAL, DANGER-STAND CLEAR
800110 3 |DECAL, AMBER REFLECTOR
800174 2 |DECAL, TF

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom
Page 69



fﬂS T

yvvvwS ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom

MAIN WING
& BOOM REST

S YA
2X SWING
WING HARDWARE

SWING WING
BUMP

EXPLODED
PARTS VIEWS
AT HINGE AREAS

BREAKAWAY

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom
Page 70



fﬂS T

Al M®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

1 568 4 |BUSHING, MACHINED

2 759 5 |ZERK, 1/4-28 STRAIGHT

3 7668 2 |ROLLER, WING, MACHINED

4 7669 1 |PIN, ROLLER, 1"

5 9468 1 |PIN, FLIP WING

6 9514 1 |ARM, FLIP WING

7 14013 1 |SPRING GUIDE

8 14146 3 BRACKET, HOSE RING

9 14149 1 LINK, WING TILT

10 14575 1 BALL JOINT, ADJUSTMENT

11 14642 1 |LINK, MIDDLE SCISSORS

12 14643 2 |LINK, OUTSIDE SANDWICH

14 14746 1 |LOCK, SWING WING

15 14747 1 SWING WING BUMP BUSHING

19 530307 4 BUSHING, CONEX

20 530309 6 |WASHER, FLAT HEAVY 13/32 X 1
21 590006 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION

24 590099 1 |REST, WING

25 590112 1 | BOLT, BREAKAWAY

26 590405 1 BUMP, SWING WING

27 590180 2 |SNAP RING 1" EXTERNAL

28 596846M 4 BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X1.25" MAGNI
28 596845M 4 BOLT, SHOULDER, 5/8 X1.63" MAGNI
29 596117M 1 |BOLT, HH 5/16-18X2 GR5 MAGNI
30 596154M 6 |BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2 GR5 MAGNI

31 596155M 1 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
32 596185M 1 |BOLT, HH 3/4-10X2-1/2 MAGNI

33 596209M 1 BOLT, HH 1-8X7-1/2 GR5 MAGNI

34 596217M 1 NUT, HEX3/4-10 G5 MAGNI

35 596218M 3 NUT, HEX 1-8 MAGNI

36 596223M 5 NUT, HEXJAM 1/2-13 MAGNI

37 596225M 3 NUT, HEXJAM 3/4-10 GR8 MAGNI
38 596226M 2 NUT, HEXJAM 1-8 MAGNI

40 596232M 3 NUT, HEXNYLOCK 5/8-11 MAGNI
41 596236M 1 INUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
42 596239M 3 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/2-13 MAGNI
43 596240M 2 |NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI
44 596260M 8 |WASHER, FLAT 1/2 MAGNI

45 596633M 6 |BOLT, HH 3/8-24X1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
46 620023 1 |CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 WING TILT
47 620034 1 |CYLINDER, 20TD10.00-112

48 620057 1 |CYLINDER, 30THC16.00-150 FLIP WING
49 790028 1 |SHOCK, BREAKAWAY, HEAVY

Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom
Page 71



fﬂS T

pvvv§ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Breakaway Pivot

:
N

-

-
-
o
-
-
-

GREASE BETWEEN 14 \ \
CLUTCH DOGS DAILY 13 10 1 A
SET SPRING TENSION

AND ROTATE BREAKAWAY 12 11

TO GET GREASE BETWEEN

SURFACES—\

M1
>0 I
i .t -

- =1

\.g;::,\':‘«j = ! i !
L 3.500
S 3.150
- > PRELOAD
L s 3.150 GIVES

[ MAX DEFLECTION

I

Breakaway Pivot
Page 72



fﬂ%{ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Breakaway Pivot Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 596633M 6 BOLT HEXHEAD 3/8-24 X 1-1/4 GR8 MAGNI
2 590112 1 BOLT HEX HEAD BREAKAWAY PIVOT
3 14457 590074 1 20° CLUTCH MALE HALF
4 14458 590073 1 20° CLUTCH FEMALE HALF
5 EL-2X3X2-046 790028 1 SHOCK BREAKAWAY, HEAVY
6 14013 1 GUIDE, SPRING BREAKAWAY
7 590006 1 SPRING, BREAKAWAY
8 14013 1 GUIDE, SPRING BREAKAWAY
9 217 1 NUT HEXHEAD 3/4” ZP
10 799 2 NUT HEXHEAD 1”7 ZP
11 226 P NUT HEXHEAD JAM 1” ZP
12 216 1 NUT HEXHEAD 5/8 ZP
13 14268 1 |COLLAR
14 14575 1 BREAKAWAY ADJUSTMENT BOLT
15 250 6 LOCK WASHER 3/8 ZP
16 530309 6 FLAT WASHER HEAVY 3/8
17 368 3 BOLT HEXHEAD 3/8 X 1-1/2 GR8 ZP
18 225 1 NUT HEXHEAD JAM 3/4" ZP
19 12388 1 EARLY UNIT UPDATE - REPLACES 3/4" #14 WHEN
PLATE (A) HAS A 3/4 X1-1/2" SLOT

Breakaway Pivot
Page 73



fﬂS T

Al M®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Touchdown Wheels Kit

Touchdown Wheels Kit Parts List 34922

ITEM ‘ PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION

1 16908L 1 BRACKET, RAVEN AUTOBOOM

2 16908R 1 BRACKET, RAVEN AUTOBOOM

3 34921 1 TOUCHDOWN WHEEL ASSEMBLY

4 596128M 8 BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 1 GR5 MAGNI

5 596153M 4 BOLT, HH 1/2-13X1-1/2 GR5 MAGNI

6 596223M 4 NUT, HEX JAM 1/2-13 MAGNI

7 596237M 8 NUT, CENTERLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI

8 596258M 8 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 MAGNI
N.S. 10283 2 WELDMENT, AUTOBOOM SENSOR MOUNT
N.S. 10284 2 BRACKET, MOUNTING AUTOBOOM PLATE

Pump Option - 60’ - 66’ Boom With ACE 105-206 Pump

Page 74



fﬂS T

yvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Touchdown Wheels

?

Touchdown Wheels Parts List 34921

ITEM  PARTNO.  QTY. | DESCRIPTION
1 730125 2 | HUB, N545 - 5 BOLT 4.5IN B.C.
2 34920 2 | WELDMENT, TD WHEEL MOUNT
3 700215 2 | WHEEL, 4.80-8, CARLISLE

Pump Option - 60’ - 66’ Boom With ACE 105-206 Pump
Page 75



fﬂS T

A,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Auto-Height Sensor — Short

DESCRIPTION

1 16470 1 PLATE, BACKING, MOUNT
2 16471 1 MOUNT, AUTO BOOM, RAVEN
3 596116M 4 BOLT, HH 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
4 596118M 1 BOLT, HH 5/16-18 X 2-1/2 GR5 MAGNI
5 596132M 2 BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 3 GR5 MAGNI
6 596236M 5 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
7 596237M 2 NUT, CENTERLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
8 596257M 10 WASHER, FLAT 5/16 USS MAGNI
9 596258M 4 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 MAGNI
10 631898 1 ARM ULTRASONIC SENSOR

632056 ULTRAGLIDE KIT, 60' - 100' BOOMS
1 632057 1 ULTRAGLIDE KIT, 120'+ BOOMS

Pump Option - 60’ - 66’ Boom With ACE 105-206 Pump

Page 76



fﬂS T

| B, | ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Auto-Height Sensor — Tall

Auto-Height Sensor — Tall Parts List

ITEM PARTNO.  QTY. | DESCRIPTION
1 18317 1 PLATE, BACKING
2 596121M 4 [ BOLT, HEX 5/16 X 4-1/2" GR5 MAGNI
3 596236M 4 [ NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/16-18 MAGNI
4 596257M 8 | WASHER, FLAT 5/16 USS MAGNI
5 631881 1 RAVEN BRACKET SENSOR MOUNT

Pump Option - 60’ - 66’ Boom With ACE 105-206 Pump
Page 77



AST

£

A,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Blue Lights

N

Blue Lights Parts List 28959

1 28747 2 PLATE, LIGHT MOUNT TOP

2 28748 2 PLATE, TF LIGHT MOUNT

3 28970 1 PLATE, PROX SWITCH MOUNT

4 596101M 2 BOLT, HH 1/4-20X3/4 GR5 MAGNI
5 596134M 4 BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 4 GR5 MAGNI
6 596235M 2 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 1/4-20 MAGNI
7 596237M 4 NUT, CENTERLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI
8 596256M 2 WASHER, FLAT 1/4 USS MAGNI

9 632121 1 PROX SWITCH, PARKER

10 740057 1 HARNESS, BLUE SPRAY LIGHTS
11 740058 2 LARSEN BLUE LED SPRAY LIGHT

Pump Option - 60’ - 66’ Boom With ACE 105-206 Pump

Page 78



f‘ﬂ‘%l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fBST

Pump Option - 60’ - 66’ Boom With ACE 105-206 Pump
Page 79



fAﬁLﬂ. ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Pump Optidn - 60’ - 66’ Boom With ACE 105-206 Pump




fﬂS T

J~~~§ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Pump Option - 60’ & 66’ Boom With ACE 150-206 Pump Parts List

ITEM  PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 500034 1 |VALVE, 2" BOTTOM LOAD FPF
2 510003 1 |BUMBLEBEE HOSE, 2"
3 530019 2 |GASKET, 2" EPDM
4 530103 1 |[MANIFOLD FLANGE 2" FP X 2" HB
5 530111 1 |[MANIFOLD, 3" X 2" HB
6 540002 2 |CLAMP, WORM SCREW 2"
7 540007 2 |CLAMP, HOSE 2" T-BOLT
8 550000 1 |PUMP, 150-206 FLANGED, ACE
9 632079 ] \C/érITr\I/eEc’t OErBUTTERFLY, 15", Deutsch

Pump Option - 60’ - 66’ Boom With ACE 105-206 Pump
Page 81




f‘m, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 Pump

Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 Pump
Page 82



fﬂS T

J~~~-§ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 Pump Parts List

ITEM | PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 18339 2 |PLATE, PUMP SPACER

2 510004 2' |[HOSE, 3" FERTILIZER

3 530024 5 |GASKET, 3" EPDM

4 530113 1 FLANGED 3 INCH HOSE BARB

5 530234 1 3" COUPLER, 45°

6 530316 1 |MANIFOLD REDUCER 3" X2" COUPLER
7 530448 1 3" FLANGE X 3" FLANGE

8 530449 1 3" MANIFOLD TO HOSE BARB 45

9 530450 1 3" MANIFOLD 3 WAY VALVE

10 540003 5 |[|[CLAMP,WORM SCREW 3"

11 540009 2 |CLAMP, 3" TBOLT

12 550025 1 PUMP, ACE 205F 304 ASSEMBLY

13 632079 1 |VALVE,BUTTERFLY, 1.5", DEUTSCH CONNECTOR

Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 Pump
Page 83



f‘gm n_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Pump Option - 80, 90 & 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 PWM Pump

Pump Option - 80, 90 & 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 PWM Pump
Page 84



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Pump Option - 80, 90 & 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 PWM Pump Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

1 18339 2 |PLATE, PUMP SPACER

2 510004 2" [HOSE, 3" FERTILIZER

3 530024 5 |GASKET, 3" EPDM

4 530113 1 |FLANGED 3 INCH HOSE BARB

5 530234 1 3" COUPLER, 45°

6 530316 1 |MANIFOLD REDUCER 3" X2" COUPLER
7 530448 1 3" FLANGE X 3" FLANGE

8 530449 1 3" MANIFOLD TO HOSE BARB 45
9 530450 1 3" MANIFOLD 3 WAY VALVE

10 540003 5 |[CLAMP, WORM SCREW 3"

11 540009 2 |CLAMP, 3" T BOLT

12 550035 1 |PUMP, ACE 205F WITH 304 PWM

Pump Option - 80, 90 & 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 PWM Pump
Page 85




f‘.m n_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With HYPRO Pump




fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With HYPRO Pump Parts List

ITEM { PART NO. | QTy. {

DESCRIPTION

1 500034 1 |VALVE, 2" BOTTOM LOAD FPF

2 510003 1 |BUMBLEBEE HOSE, 2"

3 530019 2 |GASKET, 2" EPDM

4 530103 1 |MANIFOLD FLANGE 2" FP X 2" HB

5 530111 1 |MANIFOLD, 3" X 2" HB

6 540002 2 |CLAMP, WORM SCREW 2"

7 540007 2 |CLAMP, HOSE 2" T-BOLT

8 550011 1 |PUMP, HYPRO

9 632079 1 |VALVE, BUTTERFLY, 1.5", Deutsch Connector

Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With HYPRO Pump
Page 87




f‘m n_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
963P Pump Assembly

963P Pump Assembly
Page 88



fﬂS T

pyvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

963P Pump Assembly Parts List

ITEM‘ PART NO. \QTY. DESCRIPTION

8 530002 7 |MANIFOLD CLAMP 2” FULL PORT

9 530005 1 |ADAPTER 1/8 MPT X 1/4 QUICK LOCK
10 530019 8 |GASKET 2" FULL PORT

11 129 2 |BOLTHH 3/8 X1-1/2 GR5 ZP

12 530024 3 |GASKET 3"

13 769 2 |NUT HH 3/8" WHIZLOCK ZP

14 1 SEE PUMP PAGES

15 530125 1 |MANIFOLD Y STRAINER 30 MESH SCREEN 2" FULL PORT
20 540007 4 |T-BOLT CLAMP 2" HOSE

21 510002 1 |FERTILIZER SOLUTION HOSE

22 530115 1 |MANIFOLD TEE 3"

23 530112 2 |MANIFOLD 3 X2 HOSE BARB 90°

28 540003 3 |MANIFOLD CLAMP 3”

963P Pump Assembly
Page 89



fﬂS T

A, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Y Strainer

Y Strainer
Page 90



fﬂS T

J~~~% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Y Strainer Parts List 530125

ITEM PART NO. ‘VENDOR PART NO. QY. DESCRIPTION

530125 1 |COMPLETE STRAINER
1 MLS222B 1 [2" FP LINE STRAINER BODY
2 MLS220CH1 1 |[MLS220 CAP ASSEMBLY
3 MLS220R1 1 [2" FPLS RETAINING RING
4 LS T204SS 1 4SS MESH SCREEN
4 LS T206SS 1 6 SS MESH SCREEN
4 LS T208SS 1 8 SS MESH SCREEN
4 LST210SS 1 |10 SS MESH SCREEN
4 LST216SS 1 |16 SS MESH SCREEN
4 LS T230SS 1 [80H SS MESH SCREEN
4 LS T250SS 1 50 SS MESH SCREEN
4 MLS250SS 1 50 SS MESH PERFORATED SCREEN
4 LS T280SS 1 180 SS MESH SCREEN
4 MLS280SS 1 80 SS MESH PERFORATED SCREEN
4 LS T2100SS 1 100 SS MESH SCREEN
4 MLS2100SS 1 [100 SS MESH PERFORATED SCREEN

Y Strainer
Page 91



fos

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 150-206 Pump, 60 & 66 Foot Boom (550000)

REF. # PART NUMBER EDP # DESCRIPTION REQ.

1 BAC-53 41110 Pipe plug 4

1 41120 41120 Pipe plug, stainless steel (optional) 4
2 BAC-12-150-FLG 40257 | Volute, castiron, NPT & flanged (for 150F models) 1
2 BAC-12-150-SS 40249 | Volute, 316 stainless steel , NPT & flanged (for 150FS models) 1
3 BAC-23-A 40391 Nut, 3/8” NF, cad plated 1
3 BAC-23-A-SS 40392 Nut, 3/8" NF, stainless steel (optional) 1
402 | BAC-24-HYD-SS 40400 | Washer, 3/8" star, stainless steel 1
5 BAC-26-150-P 40446 Impeller, Valox, keyway 1
5 BAC-26-150-Cl 40445 Impeller, cast iron, keyway (optional) 1
6% BAC-7V 40151 Seal, carbon/ceramic/Viton (includes 40160 O-Ring) 1
6% BAC-7SC 40152 | Seal, silicon carbide/Viton (includes 40160 O-Ring) (optional) 1
6A%C? | 40160 40160 | O-ring, shaft seal 1
7@ | BAC-4-150 40015 | O-ring, body seal 1
8 BAC-14-150-HYD 40305 Mounting frame, cast iron (for 150F models) 1
8 BAC-14-150-HYD-SS 40319 | Mounting frame, 316 stainless steel (for 150FS models) 1
9 40950 40950 | Cap screw, 3/8” NC x 3/4" hex head 4
9 40930 40930 | Cap screw, 3/8" NC x 3/4" hex head, stainless steel (optional) 4
10 BAC-54 41130 | Slinger 1
11 BAC-33 40810 | Snap ring, internal, BAC-14 mounting frame 2
12 BAC-37 40870 Ball Bearing, sealed, BAC-6 shaft 2
13 BAC-32 40790 | Snap ring, external, BAC-6 shaft 2
14 BAC-32-S 40795 | Spacer for BAC-6 shaft 1
15 BACH-25 40420 | Key, 1/8" x 1/8" x 1/2" 1
16 BAC-6-HYD-SS 40061 Shaft, 5/8" diameter, keyway and tang slot, stainless steel 1
17 BAC-75-HYD-206 41372 Hydraulic motor, 7 GPM (includes parts 18 - 25) 1
18 S200 40161 Seal support spacer for 200 Series HYD motor 1
19 BAC-75-HYD-206N 41397 Hydraulic motor, 7 GPM (motor only - no external fittings) 1
20 41255 41255 | Cap screw, 5/16” N. C. x 3-3/4" socket head (for 206N motor) 4
21 41875 41875 | O-ring, #8 SAE fitting 2
22 BAC-78-8SAE 41441 Reverse check valve, #8 SAE male x 1/2" NPT female 1
23 BAC-80-8SAE 41455 | Adapter, restrictor body, #8 SAE male x 1/2" NPT female 1
24 41448 41448 O-ring, orifice insert 1
25 BAC-79-7 41456 | Orifice, restrictor insert, .109 (206N) 1
26 LS-206N 41418 Flow limiting valve (206N), #8 SAE male x 1/2" NPT female 1
@ RK-FMC-150 52710 | Repair kit for FMC-150 series pump -
@ RK-FMCSC-150 52711 Repair kit for FMC-150 series with silicon carbide shaft seal -
= RK-BAC-75-HYD-L 41374 Repair kit for 200-L Series motor -

ACE 150-206 Pump, 60 & 66 Foot Boom

Page 92



fos

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 150-206 Pump Hydraulic Motor, 60 & 66 Foot Boom (550000)

MODEL | MODEL | MODEL
REF. # 204N 206N 510N DESCRIPTION REQUIRED

g b S200 S200 S200 Seal support spacer 1
2F 40153 40153 40153 Seal cartridge 1
3 41941 41941 41941 Snap ring, bearing 2
4 41961 41961 41961 Ball bearing, 7/16" I.D. 1
5 41731 41731 41731 Drive plate 1
6 42041 42041 42041 Valve cap, coasting check 1
74! 42044 42044 42044 "Q" ring, coasting check 1
8 42042 42042 42042 Spring, coasting check 1
9 42043 42043 42043 Ball, coasting check 1
10* 41850 41850 41850 "O" ring, housing seal 2
11 41720 41721 41725 Gear housing 1
12 41800 41801 41805 Dowel pin, housing 2
13 41742 41742 41742 End plate 1
14 41900 41900 41905 Cap screw, 1/4" N.C. hex head 2
15 42010 42010 42010 Adjusting screw, needle valve 1
16* 42030 42030 42030 Thread seal, 3/8", needle valve 1
17 42040 42040 42040 Washer, flat steel, needle valve 1
18 40960 40960 40960 Nut, 3/8" N.C. jam, needle valve 1
19 41761 41764 41766 Drive shaft 1
20 41920 41921 41925 Dowel pin, drive shaft 1
21 41970 41971 41975 Idler shaft 1
22 41990 41990 41990 Ball, idler shaft 1
23 41980 41980 41980 Retaining ring, idler gear 2
24 41750 41751 41755 Gear 2
25 41455 41455 41455 Adapter body, #8 SAE male x 1/2" NPT 1
26 41448 41448 41448 "Q" ring, orifice insert (use with 41456 insert) 1
27 41457 41456 41456 Insert, restrictor orifice (use with 41455 body) 1
28 41875 41875 41875 "O" ring, #8 SAE male fitting 2
29 41441 41441 41441 Reverse check, #8 SAE male x 1/2" NPT 1
# 41374 41374 41374 Repair Kit, RK-BAC-75-HYD-L --

ACE 150-206 Pump Hydraulic Motor, 60 & 66 Foot Boom

Page 93



LLﬂ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
Page 94



fA.@@' ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550025

ITEM PART NO. ‘QTY. DESCRIPTION

0 550025 1 |PUMP, 205-304 FLANGED, COMPLETE PUMP

1 BAC-53 1 |PIPE PLUG

1 41120 1 |PIPE PLUG, STAINLESS STEEL (OPTIONAL)

2 | 7ac1aFlG | 1 |[VOLUTE, 300 STANDARD FLANGE X 220 FULL PORT FLANGE

3 BAC-23-A 1 INUT, 3/8" NF, CAD PLATED

3 | Bac23Ass | 1 [NUT, 3/8" NF, STAINLESS STEEL (OPTIONAL)

4) | BAC24HYDSS | 1 |WASHER, 3/8” STAR, STAINLESS STEEL

5 | BAC-26200-P | 1 |IMPELLER, WITH EXTENDED KEYWAY, THERMOPLASTIC

5 | Bac-26200ci | 1 |IMPELLER, WITH EXTENDED KEYWAY, CAST IRON (OPTIONAL)
5 | BAC26200.55 | 1 I(gEEIIé_EEL)WITH EXTENDED KEYWAY, 316 STAINLESS STEEL
6J BAC-4A 1 |0-RING, BODY SEAL

7J | BAC-7sC205v | 1 |SEAL, SILICON CARBIDE

8 |BAC-14205HYD| 1 [MOUNTING FRAME FOR 205 PUMP

9 40950 4 [cAP SCREW, 3/8” NC X 3/4” HEX HEAD

10 41330 4 |CAP SCREW, 5/16” NC X 3/4” HEX HEAD, MOTOR TO PUMP

11 BAC-54 1 |SLINGER

12 BACH-33 1 |SNAP RING, INTERNAL, BAC-14-205 MOUNTING FRAME

13 | BACH-32HD | 3 [SNAP RING, EXTERNAL, BAC-6-205 SHAFT

14 40880 1 [BALL BEARING, SEALED, BAC-6-205 SHAFT

15 BAC-25 1 |KEY, 1/8” X 1/8” X 13/16”, EXTENDED KEYWAY

16 |BACEZIHYD 4 ISHAFT, EXTENDED KEYWAY, TANG, STAINLESS STEEL

17 S305 1 |SEAL SUPPORT SPACER FOR 205 SERIES PUMP

1g [ BAGHYD- [HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 13 GPM, 1/2" NPT PORTS

18 [ SAC 70| [HYDRAULIC MOTOR. 13 GPM, #12 SAE END PORTS (OPTIONAL)
J | RK-FMCsc205 | 1 [REPAIR KIT FOR FMC-205 PUMP WITH SILICON CARBIDE SHAFT SEAL
# [FOPASTHYE 4 IREPAIR KIT FOR 300 SERIES HYDRAULIC MOTOR

ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
Page 95




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

Page 96

ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom



fas

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550035

ITEM PARTNO.  QTY. | EDP# DESCRIPTION
0 550035 1 PUMP, 205-304 FLANGED, PWM, COMPLETE PUMP
1 BAC-53 4 | 41110 |PIPEPLUG
1 41120 4 | 41120 |PIPE PLUG, STAINLESS STEEL (-FS MODEL) (OPTIONAL)
) ACAAFLG 1| 41500 |VOLUTE, S00STANDARD FLANGE X 220 FULL PORT FLANGE, CAST
> | saciarioss | 1 | a1s3 \hcl%IbLIIE'II'-I)E 300 FLANGE X 220 FLANGE, 316 STAINLESS STEEL (FS
3 BAC-23-B-SS 1 | 40393 [NUT, 3/8" NF, STAINLESS STEEL
4 BAC-24-B-SS 1 | 42702 |WASHER, 3/8", STAINLESS STEEL, SELF-LOCKING
5 BAC-26-200-P 1 | 40434 |IMPELLER, THERMOPLASTIC
5 | BAC-26-200Cl 1 | 40433 [IMPELLER, CAST IRON (OPTIONAL)
5 | BAC26-200SS | 1 | 40436 |IMPELLER, 316 STAINLESS STEEL (-FS MODEL) (OPTIONAL)
6 BAC-4A 1 | 40005 |O-RING,BODY SEAL
7 | BAC7SC-205v | 1 | 40149 [SEAL, SILICON CARBIDE
8 | BAC-14205HYD | 1 | 40338 |MOUNTING FRAME FOR 205 PUMP
8 |BAC-14-205:HYD-SS| 1 | 40346 |MOUNTING FRAME FOR 205 PUMP, 316 STAINLESS STEEL (-FS MODEL)
9 40950 4 | 40950 |CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC X 3/4" HEX HEAD
9 40930 4 | 40930 |CAPSCREW, 3/8” NG X 3/4” HEX HEAD, STAINLESS STEEL (-FS MODEL)
10 41330 4 | 41330 |CAPSCREW, 5/16" NC X 3/4" HEX HEAD, MOTOR TO PUMP
11 BAC-54 1 | 41130 [SLINGER
12 BACH-33 2 | 40820 |SNAP RING, INTERNAL, BAC-14-205 MOUNTING FRAME
13 | BACH-32-HD 3 | 40385 |SNAPRING, EXTERNAL, BAC-6-205 SHAFT
14 40880 2 | 40880 |BALL BEARING, SEALED, BAC-6-205 SHAFT
15 BAC-25 1 | 40425 |KEY, 1/8" X 1/8" X 13/16", EXTENDED KEYWAY
16 | BAC-6-205-HYD-SS| 1 | 40068 |SHAFT, EXTENDED KEYWAY, TANG, STAINLESS STEEL
17 305 1 | 40163 |SEAL SUPPORT SPAGER FOR 205 SERIES PUMP
1g | BACTSHYD304 | 41348 |HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 11 GPM, PWM
19 41445 1 | 41445 |O-RING, #10 SAE FITTING
20 | BAC-78-10X10SAE| 1 | 41467 |REVERSE CHECK ASSEMBLY, #10 SAE X #10 SAE
NS | RK-FMCSC205 | - | . |REPAIRKITFORFMC-205 PUMP WITH SILICON CARBIDE SHAFT SEAL
Ns | RKBASTSHYD- 1 | 41362 |REPAIR KIT FOR 300 SERIES HYDRAULIC MOTOR

ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
Page 97




fﬂS T

v vy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
HYPRO Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom (550011)

NOTE: When ordering parts, give
QUANTITY, PART NUMBER,
DESCRIPTION, and COMPLETE
MODEL NUMBER. Reference
numbers are used ONLY to identify
parts in the drawing and are NOT
to be used as order numbers.

Parts Kit No. 3430-0178
Contains: One each ball bearing
(Ref. 13), motor shaft seal (Ref.

Repair Parts Kit No. 3430-0332 Silicon Carbide Seal Kit Hydraulic Motor Part Nos.

Contains: One mechanical seal No. 3430-0589 2500-0009C (HM1C Models) ® i";z;gf('?; fgzs?’;?:ﬁigﬁl
(Ref. 7), one o-ring (Ref. 5) and Contains one each: 2500-0011C (HM3C Models) tor housi S Ref. 22
one rubber gasket (Ref. 6). mechanical seal (Ref. 7) and 2500-0018C (HM5C Models) motor housing o-rings (Ref. 22),

o-ring (Ref. 5). and port adapter o-rings (Ref. 30).

Ref.| Qty. Ref.| Qty.
No. |Req'd.| Part No. Description No. |Req'd.| Part No. Description
1 4 | 2406-0007 Drain/Vent Plug 22 2 1720-0110 O-ring
2 1 | 0154-9200C1 | Pump Casing (Volute) (Includes stainless steel 23 1 | 0700-2500C1 | Gerotor Housing (HM1C Model) 1/2” wide
wear ring) 23 1 | 0702-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HM:3C Model) 1" wide
2 1 | 0151-9200C | Pump Casing (Volute) (Includes stainless steel 23 1 | 0704-2500C1| Gerotor Housing (HM5C Model) 5/8” wide
wear ring) (9304C) 24 1 | 1600-0052 | Dowel Pin (HM3C Models)
2A 1 | 0157-9200C | Pump Casing (Universal Flange) 24 1 | 1600-0044 Dowel Pin (HM1C and HM5C Models)
3 1 2253-0002 Impeller Nut 25 1 1600-0068 Dowel Pin (HM3C Model)
4 1 | 0401-9200P2 | Impeller (Nylon) 25 1 1600-0037 Dowel Pin (HM1C and HMSC Models)
5 1 1720-0083 O-ring 26 1 3900-0022 Gerotor (HM1C Model)
B8 1 1700-0100 Rubber Gasket 26 1 3900-0024 Gerotor (HM3C Model)
7 1 2120-0009 Mechanical Seal (Viton/Ceramic) (Std) 26 1 3900-0048 Gerotor (HM5C Model)
7 1 | 3430-0589 | Mechanical Seal (Silicon Carbide) (Optional) 27 1 | 0251-2500C2| Motor End Plate (Includes Main Bearing)
8 1 | 0750-9300C2 | Mounting Flange 28 4 | 2270-0039 | Washer
8 1 | 0750-9300C | Mounting Flange (9304C) 29 4 | 2220-0044 Cap Screw (HM3C )
9 4 | 2210-0020 Hex Head Cap Screw 29 4 | 2220-0021 Cap Screw (HM1C)
10 1 | 1410-0056 | Slinger Ring 29 4 | 2220-0032 | Cap Screw (HM5C)
1" 1 | 1820-0013 | Retaining Ring 30 2 | 1720-0108 | O-ring
12 1 | 1810-0014 Snap Ring 3 1 | 3360-0021 Pressure Port Adapter
13 1 | 2000-0010 Ball Bearing 32 1 | 3260-0068 Poppet
14 1 | 1410-0073 Spacer 33 1 1820-0038 Retaining Ring
15 1 | 2104-0005 | Shaft Seal 34 1 | 3320-0049 | Tank Port Adapter
16 1 | 1410-0074 Seal Spacer 35 1 | 3220-0029 Bypass Adjusting Screw
17 1 | 2029-0014 Thrust Bearing Assembly - Consists of: 36 1 1700-0047 Gasket
(1) Thrust Bearing & (2) Thrust Brg. Races 7 1 | 2270-0027 | Washer
18 1 | 1810-0026 | Snap Ring 38 1 | 2250-0038 Lock Mut
19 1 | 0510-2500 | Shaft (HM3C Model) 7-1/2" long 40 1 | 1610-0055 | Roll Pin (HM3C Models)
19 1 | 0511-2501 Shaft (HM1C & HM5C Models) 7" long 40 1 | 1610-0031 Roll Pin (HM1C and HM5C Madels)
20 1 | 0151-2500C | Motor Body (Includes Main Bearing) 41 1 [ 16100012 | Woodruff Key
21 4 | 2210-0005 Hex Head Cap Screw 42 1 2270-0071 Washer

HYPRO Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
Page 98



f‘ﬂﬁ%l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasT

HYPRO Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
Page 99



fﬂS T

pvvvg ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Raven Flow Controls

Raven Flow Controls
Page 100



f‘ﬂ._{.l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Flow Controls Parts List

ITEM, VENDORPARTNO. PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 FC220 540002 4 |MANIFOLD CLAMP 2" FULL PORT
2 150G 530014 4 |GASKET 2" PORT
3 063-0171-894 631805 1 (F;é\[(lllE\ll?l\lllé/Ig_l'_rgFI?IZED CONTROL, 2-WAY MOLDED
4 M200150BRB90 530080 1 I\BA,AA\RNIElBFOLD ELBOW 2” FULL PORT X 1.5 HOSE
5 64024H 540016 4 |CLAMP STAINLESS STEEL 1-1/2”
6 BS-1-1/2BH200 510014 | AR |[HOSE EDPM1-1/2"
7 M200150BRB 530100 2 |MANIFOLD HOSE BARB 2” X1.5" HOSE BARB
8 063-0171-0793 631804 1 |RAVEN FLOW METER

Raven Flow Controls
Page 101




fﬂS T

yvv e ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Boom Plumbing

Fenceline

g

21 22  To Delivery

g

44 i
23 % o o /)
22 45
26 . 50 5]
53 /@ -y See Delivery Tubes
26 5y 23/ p For Part Numbers
44

Boom Plumbing
Page 102



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Boom Plumbing Parts List
VENDOR PART
ITEM PART NO. NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

i 415‘1‘;3%”' 790020 | 1 |PRESSURE GAUGE 0-160 PSI

2 256 | 2 |WASHER FLAT 1/4" ZP

3 103 | 2 |BOLT HH 1/4 X 1-1/2 GR5 ZP

4 | 27T20-003 | 510023 | AR [TUBING POLY 1/4" OD

5 | 44103211 | 530004 | 1 |Q-LOCK CONNECTOR ELBOW 1/4" MPT X 1/4" HOSE
6 |M200PLGO025| 530094 | 1 |MANIFOLD PLUG 2" X 1/4" PORT

7 FC200 | 540001 | AR |MANIFOLD CLAMP 2" STANDARD

8 150G | 530014 | AR |MANIFOLD GASKET 2"

9 500027 | AR [VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (NARROW) (NON-FLOWBACK)
9 500028 | AR [VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (NON-FLOWBACK)
9 505166 | 500029 | AR [VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (FLOWBACK)

10 | 56609-2-F AR VALVE SUB-ASSEMBLY

11| 45529-1" | 530190 | AR |QUICK CONNECTOR SUB-ASSEMBLY

12 | 64016H | 540014 | AR HOSE CLAMP 1"

13 | 1BH200 | 510016 | AR |HOSE SPRAY EDPM 1" ID

14 HB100 | 530041 | AR |HOSE BARB 1" MPT X 1" HB

15| LST100-80 | 530474 | AR |STRAINER LINE 80 MESH SCREEN (LST180 SCREEN)
16 236 | AR |NUT HH 5/16" CL ZP

17 120 | AR |BOLT HH 5/16 X 3-1/2 GR5 ZP

18 | HB100-90 | 530044 | AR |HOSE BARB ELBOW 1" MPT X 1" HOSE

19 | 64016H | 540014 | AR |HOSE CLAMP 1"

20 | 1BH100 | 510016 | AR |HOSE SPRAY EDPM 1" ID

21 HB100 | 530056 | AR |HOSE BARB 1" X 1" TEE

22 | 64016H | 540014 | AR |HOSE CLAMP 1"

23 | 1BH200 | 510016 | AR |HOSE SPRAY EDPM 1" ID

24 | EL100-90 | 530310 | AR |ELBOW 1" FPT

25 | HB100-90 | 530044 | AR |HOSE BARB ELBOW 1" MPT X 1" HOSE

26 HB100 | 530041 | AR |HOSE BARB 1" MPT X 1" HB

27 | Vi3N34 | 530245 | AR [CAP 1" FPT

28 58140 | 520037 | AR |FENCELINE NOZZLE BODY, MANUALLY CONTROLLED
28A | 55280-1 | 520038 | AR |[FENCELINE NOZZLE BODY, ELECTRICALLY CONTROLLED

Boom Plumbing
Page 103



237

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

29 | 345005 ] 540032 | 2 JHOSE CLAMP 3/8"
30 | 3/8BH200 | 510020 | AR |HOSE SPRAY EDPM 3/8"
31 1338D | 530306 | 2 |FENCELINE NOZZLE BODY
32 3B12 | 530206 | 2 |NOZZLE BODY NUT
33 |CP8027-NYB| 520019 | 2 |INOZZLE TIP NUT
34 227 | 2 INUT HH 1/4" NYLOCK ZP
35 | 44103206 | 530001 | 1 |Q-LOCK CONNECTOR 1/4" MPT X 1/4" HOSE
36 5504;)84'04' 610006 | 1 [ELBOW 1/4" NPT STAINLESS STEEL
37 11758 | 1 |GUAGE BRACKET
38 11786 | 1 |GUAGE STRAP
39 | 45529-90-1 | 530190 | 1 |ELBOW 3/4” RETURN TO TANK
40 64012H 1 540013 | 1 |CLAMP 3/2’
BS'3/4 ”
41 o8 | 510019 | 1 |HOSE 3/4
o 00027 | AR gA;.\gl(:))%OBEC MANIFOLD (NARROW) (NON-FLOWBACK) (TEMS
2 00025 | AR Y(,)OSLVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (NON-FLOWBACK) (ITEMS 9 &
54608-15-
42 | 508 1> | 500029 | AR |[VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (FLOWBACK) (ITEMS 9 & 10)
43 257 | AR [5/16° WASHER
44 TC130 | 540037 | AR [T-BOLT CLAMP
45 | 3D34100 | 530275 | AR |HOSE BARB
46 QJ12755,\(A30A' 5020030 | AR [BODY SINGLE
47 Q54ﬁ$ﬁ;‘1/4' 530248 | AR |ADAPTER
48 | 3EL14628 | 530209 | AR [1/4 X 3/8" BARB 90°
49 | 584802 | 530429 | AR |CABLE, CHEM SAVER ELECTRIC OPTION
50 W806V | 530227 | AR |ICAPGASKET
51 | CP7717-3- | 530198 | AR
A O-RING
52 | CP37166.1- | 530193 | AR
oTo RETAINING CLIP
53 |BJTEE100FP| 530147 | AR [TEE 1" NPT
54 i 90SASC1| AR |ASSEMBLY, STRAINER DRAIN 1°
55 : 90SASC2| AR |ASSEMBLY, STRAINER DRAIN 2°

Boom Plumbing
Page 104




fﬂS T

J~<+§ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Rinse Tank Option

Rinse Tank Option
Page 105



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Rinse Tank Option Parts List 99RT50963P:

1 3071 2 BUCKLE, 2" STRAP

2 16878L 1 50GAL TANK MOUNT WLDMNT

3 16878R 1 50GAL TANK MOUNT WLDMNT

4 500002 1 VALVE 2 IN MANIFOLD CHECK ASSY

5 500034 1 VALVE, 2" BOTTOM LOAD FPF

6 500039 1 VALVE, MANIFOLD, 2.00 STD. PORT, 4 BOLT, POLY
7 510002 5 (FT) HOSE, 1.5IN EPDM

8 530014 4 GASKET, 1.500 EPDM

9 530019 2 GASKET, 2.00 EPDM

10 530079 1 MANIFOLD FLANGE, 2" X 1-1/2" HB

11 530089 1 MANIFOLD COUPLER, 2" X 90~ SHORT
12 530101 1 2INCHFP FLANGE X 1-1/2INCHHB-90
13 530105 1 MANIFOLD, 2" FP X 2" FP CPLG 45 DEG
14 530118 1 FLANGE, 2" STD PORT BOTTOM DRAIN
15 540001 4 CLAMP, 2.00 STD WORM SCREW

16 540002 2 CLAMP, FP WORM SCREW, 2.00

17 540006 2 T-Bolt Hose Clamp 1.25" 1.81" Min

18 570034 1 TANK, PCO 50 GAL YELLOW

19 580004 10 (FT) WEBBING, NYLON, 1.75" WIDE

20 590287 2 U-BOLT 5 X 5 X 5/8 ZP

21 596237M 2 NUT, CENTERLOCK 3/8-16 MAGNI

22 596240M 4 NUT, CENTERLOCK, 5/8-11 MAGNI

23 596818M 2 BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 3/4 GR5 MAGNI

Rinse Tank Option
Page 106



f‘.M, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Fence Line Option

Rinse Tank Option
Page 107



fas

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Fence Line Option Parts List

PART

ITEM NO. QrTy. DESCRIPTION
1 520016 2 |NOZZLE SEAT WASHER, RUBBER
2 520037 2 |NOZZLE MANUAL CHEM SAVER
3 520038 2 [NOZZLE ELECTRIC CHEM SAVER
4 632044 2 |CABLE ADAPTER 2P DT TO 2P 6"
5 540032 4 |CLAMP, HOSE 5/16"
6 632054 2 |55' FENCE ROW CABLE

Rinse Tank Option
Page 108




fﬂS T

yvrvvg ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Single Fence Line, Display Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN RCM AND JD RC2000

Single Fence Line, Display Control
Page 109



fas

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Single Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27360

e } Fo }QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 | 520037 | 1 |VALVE, MANUAL CHEMSAVER
o | 520038 | 1 |VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER
3 | 632044 | 1 |FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, 6"
4 | 632054 | 1 |FENCEROW CABLE, 55'

Single Fence Line, Display Control

Page 110




fﬂS T

yvrvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Dual Fence Line, Display Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN RCM AND JD RC2000

Dual Fence Line, Display Control
Page 111



fas

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Dual Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27361

ITEM PART NO. | QTY.

DESCRIPTION

1 520038 2 |VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER
2 632044 2 |FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, 6"
3 632054 2 |FENCEROW CABLE, 5%

Dual Fence Line, Display Control

Page 112




fﬂS T

yvrvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN 450, JD GREENSTAR & OTHER 16 & 37 PIN CABLING CONTROLLERS

Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control
Page 113



f‘ﬂﬁ%l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27362

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 18437 1 PLATE, MOUNT
2 520037 1 VALVE, MANAL CHEMSAVER
3 520038 1 VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER
4 632042 1 2 PIN DT 40’ CABLE EXTENSION
5 632044 1 FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, 6”
6 632054 1 FENCEROW CABLE, 55’
7 632089 1 CABLE, SINGLE ELECTRIC FENCELINE NOZZLE
8 800261 1 DECAL, FENCELINE & AGITATION

Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control
Page 114



fﬂS T

pvvvg ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control

NOTE:
1. FOR USE WITH RAVEN 450, JO GREENSTAR & OTHER 16 & 37 PIN CABLING CONTROLLERS

Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control
Page 115



f;m ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27363

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 18437 1 PLATE, MOUNT

2 520038 2 VALVE, ELECTRIC CHEMSAVER

3 632042 1 2 PIN DT 40’ CABLE EXTENSION

4 632044 2 FENCEROW ADAPTER CABLE, 6”

5 632054 2 FENCEROW CABLE, 5%’

6 632088 1 CABLE, DUAL ELECTRIC FENCELINE NOZZLES
7 800261 1 DEAL, FENCELINE & AGITATION

Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control
Page 116



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fas

Plumbing Valves

Plumbing Valves
Page 117



fﬂS T

J~~~% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Plumbing Valves Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. QTY.| DESCRIPTION

0 PL450BEC-FB 1 |SHUT-OFF VALVE
1 TJ505156 1 |BEC MOTOR, 22 RPM (.07 SEC)
2 CP50517-SSPV 1 |RETAINING CLIP, 304 STAINLESS
3 CP26197-PP 2 |SCREW, 1/4"-20 X7/8", STAINLESS
4 CP50514-PP 1 |MOTOR ADAPTER, POLY BLACK
5 CP20125-TEF 1 |THRUST WASHER, TEFLON
6 CP56613-SS 1 |STEM, 303 STAINLESS (FOR POLY BALL)
7 | CP7717-M12X2.5-V1 | 3 |O-RING, VITON
8 CP55233-NYB 1 |FLOW BACK BODY, NYLON BLACK
9 CP38435-1/4-SSNY | 2 |ELASTIC LOCKNUT, 1/4-20, STAINLESS
10 CP20106-2-PP 1 |FLOW BACK BALL, POLY, WHITE
10A CP19926-2-SS 1 |FLOW BACK BALL, 303 STAINLESS
11 CP20564 2 |GASKET, VITON
12 CP20103-TEF 2 |SEAL, TEFLON
13 CP7717-2-2132VI 2 |O-RING, VITON
14A CP45514-NYB 1 |END CAP, NYLON, BLACK, QUICK CONNECT
15 | CP45252-2-3/4-SSPV| 4 |[SCREW, 1/4-12 X2-3/4 PAN HEAD, SS
16 CP55224-PP 1 |#75 NARROW TEE BODY, POLY, BLACK
17 CP45216-AL 1 IMOUNTING RAIL, ALUMINUM
18 CP45259-SS 4 |SCREW, M6 X1 X16MMHEX, SS
19 CP7717-3-912-VI 2 |O-RING, VITON
20 CP37166-1-302SS 2 |QUICK CONNECT RETAINING CLIP, 302 SS
56609-3FB- - 1 VALVE BODY SUB ASSEMBLY, SPECIFY OUTLET SIZE & BALL
—— MATERIAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-3)
AB344AE-KIT 1 |SPARE PARTS KIT

Plumbing Valves
Page 118



f‘n.—iz ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

]

Nozzle Bodies

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

.
CP48224-NYB Upper Clamp, 25mm, Nylon (Black)

2 CP4B256-55 Pivet Pin, Stoinless Steel

3 CP4845B-NYB Bedy, 3/4", Hylon (Black) (for 3/4" ond 25mm versions)

4 CPT717-2/1 10-BU 0-Ring, Buna—-N

? CPT717-2/110-Vi 0-Ring, Viton (Optianal)

5 | CPa8255-1 1/4-3025S | Screw, Stainiess Steel

s CP21953-EPR D ragm, EPDM
CP2i953=VI Diaphragm. Yiten (Opfianal)

7 21950-10=NYBE End Cap Sub-Ass'y, Nylen (Black)

OJ17560A No. QJ17560A-25mm—NYB(-VI) — Hinged Mozzle Body Assembly

/ DESCRIPTION:
QJITS60A HINGED GLAMP ®
WET BOGM DIAPHRAGHM Spraying Systems Co.
Wﬁ&:“:wmf" Sgru! MNozzles and Accessories
P ity iy Faciggriprl 8 P.0. Box 7900 - Wheaton, Il._BOT8G.700

— — - N, Paris List No.

ITEM PART NO. i ] D SCRIP THON PL QJI7T580A

| = Plug, Nylon (Block) Rt SHEET __OF
O=Ring, LPDM

_2 =13=¥I O=Ring, Viten (Optienal)

3| CP3BO31=NTH E~Clip, Nylon (Black)

CPTITIT=M2Bx3=EPRTFE O=FRing, EPR=Tellon Filled

* CP7717=MZBx3~VITFE O-FRing, Viten—=Taflon Fill L) (Optional) =

5 | CPSETZ6=VITFE Seal, Vilan-Tellon Filled_ il

6 | CPI71T=2=111=¥I O-fing, Vilen =

TA_ | CP3EBzi-2-NTB Turrel, Nylon (Bioek) (3 Outiet)

78| CP389I2-2-NYB Turrel, Nylon (Block) (4 Outief)

JC_ | CP38923=2=NYB Turred, Mylon (Biock) (5 Oullst)

o |CPR1953-PR Diaphrogm, EPOU
Diaphragm, Vilon (Opfienal)

[ End Cap Sub-assambly, Nylon (Black)

10 | cP3A9ZS-2-NYR | 5/4" & 25mm Body, Nylon (Black) |
i

1 CPTTY -110-BU |_C;—-i}-=-ng_,9-u_nn—h
" CPI7IT=2=110=V] | B-Ring, Witen {E‘ﬁ‘l;';;i}'

12 | CPABZSS—-1-1/4-50255 | Screw, Siainiss Siesl

13 E

CP4B224-NTD 25mm_Uppar

| 25mm _Upper Clamg, Mylon {(Black)
14| CP4BES6=55 Pival Fin, Stain

“Sieel

6_C—25MM-NYB(-V} - 25mm Wel Boom Morzle Body*
ify Elther 3, 4, or 5 In Part Number For Number of Oufiets Desired,

Numbar Specifies Viton 0-Ring Gptian

-1

DESCRIPTION:

. L]
013506 WET 00u Spraying Systems Co.
DIAPHRAGM CHECK YALVE A
GUICK TEEJET® HINGED Spray Mozzles ond Accessories
WOZILE BOOY ASSEMWBLY PO HJ::x 600 ~ Wheoton, IL_E0189-7000

T PARTS LIST
PL QJ360C-WB
Rl SHEET __OF

QJ375 QJ373

Nozzle Bodies
Page 119



f‘ﬂﬁ%l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasT

Nozzle Bodies
Page 120




fﬂS T

J~--% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Delivery Tubes

Delivery Tubes
Page 121



fﬂS T

pyvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Delivery Tubes Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

14301 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 15 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14302 AR |TUBE, 2 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14303 AR |TUBE, 3 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14304 AR |TUBE, 4 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14305 AR |TUBE, 5 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14306 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14307 AR |TUBE, 7 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14308 AR |TUBE, 8 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14309 AR |TUBE, 9 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14310 AR |TUBE, 10 PORT 15 INCH SPACING

14311 AR |TUBE, 7 PORT 20 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14312 AR |TUBE, 2 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14313 AR |TUBE, 3 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14314 AR |TUBE, 4 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14315 AR |TUBE, 5 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14316 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14317 AR |TUBE, 7 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14318 AR |TUBE, 8 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14319 AR |TUBE, 9 PORT 20 INCH SPACING

14320 AR |TUBE, 5 PORT 20 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14321 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 20 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14322 AR |TUBE, 2 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14323 AR |TUBE, 3 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14324 AR |TUBE, 4 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14325 AR |TUBE, 5 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14326 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14327 AR |TUBE, 7 PORT 22 INCH SPACING

14329 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 22 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14330 AR |TUBE, 5 PORT 22 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14331 AR |TUBE, 6 PORT 15 INCH SPACING + FENCELINE VALVE
14332 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 2 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
14333 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 3 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
14334 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 4 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
14335 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 5 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
14336 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 6 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
14337 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 7 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
14338 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 8 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
14339 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 9 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
14340 AR |TUBE ASSEMBLY, 10 PORT 15 INCH SPACING, INC NOZZLES
590054 AR |SPACER, WET BOOM

540040 AR |CLAMP, WET BOOM

520039 AR |NOZZLE BODY TRIPLE WET BOOM

590048 AR |U-BOLT STAINLESS STEEL

540029 AR | TUBE CLAMP BASE

OloNOIgDRWN| || |a|aaafla|la|laaAlalalaalalalalaalalalalaalalalalalalalala|alala|a

655 AR |NUT HH

590078 AR |BOLT HH 1/4 X 4-1/2 GR5 STAINLESS STEEL
685 AR |WASHER 1/4" STAINLESS STEEL
655 AR |NUT 1/4" NYLOCK STAINLESS STEEL

—_ | —
— O

520030 AR |NOZZLE BODY SINGLE WET BOOM

Delivery Tubes
Page 122



60 - 80’ Side Fold Fitting

60 - 80’ Side Fold Fitting Parts List

ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 530044 1 [1"MPT X 1" HOSE SHANK-90°
2 530326 1 |1"MALE X 1" FEMALE SWIVEL
3 530325 1 [1'"FEMALE THREAD X 1" HOSE SHANK

60 — 80’ Side Fold Fitting
Page 123




fﬂS T

yvrvvg ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Capstan Boom Recirculation Option for Fast Track Tanks

ADD RECIRCULATION FITTINGS
ON TO THE LEFT TANK OVERFLOW

) DETAILB

12
13 18

17

15 =

o

HOSE COMES FROM /
RECIRCULATION
ON BOOM

'Ill

FAST Boom Recirc
Page 124



fasT

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Parts List 36271: Capstan Boom Recirculation Option for Fast Track Tanks

1 90SA6080SF 2 SUB-ASSY 60-80" SIDE FOLD FTNG

2 90SAU 14 SUB ASSY U-FITTING

3 500043 6 VALVE, 3/4" UNION

4 510016 170 (FT) HOSE, 1.00" EPDM

5 530019 2 GASKET, 2.00 EPDM

6 530036 5 ELBOW, .75 MPT X 1.00 HB, 90

7 530066 1 FITTING, 1.00 MANIFOLD X 1.00 HB

8 530068 4 GASKET, 1.00 EPDM

9 530156 2 TEE, 3/4" POLY PIPE

10 530181 4 TEE, .75 MPT X 1.00 HB X 1.00 HB

11 530203 2 FITTING, .750 MNPT X 1.00 HB, POLY
12 530324 1 1" MANIFOLD CPLNG-45°

13 530362 1 Coupling 90° 1" Flanged

14 530447 1 MANIFOLD, 2 IN FP X 1 IN COUPLING
15 530530 1 ELECTRONIC MANIFOLD VALVE

16 530532 1 FITTING, 2" FULL PORT 45° Y FLANGE
17 540000 CLAMP, WORM SCREW, 1.00

18 540002 CLAMP, FP WORM SCREW, 2.00

19 540014 44 HOSE CLAMP, SS 1.00 #16

20 632205 1 3 PIN DEUTSCH EXTENSION 12"

FAST Boom Recirc
Page 125



f‘ﬂ‘%l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasT

FAST Boom Recirc
Page 126



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Hydraulic System

Page 127

Hydraulic System



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

237

Hydraulic System Parts List

DESCRIPTION

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. PART NO. QTY. 60' 201’38

CYLINDER, 20TD16-150 SA PUSH,
1 648124 620019 2 MAIN LIFT
, £400.4.5.047 s10038 | 2 BORB X 4J1X RESTRICTED ADAPTER.
3 FDM4R17-4FJX 600008 HOSE 4JIC STRAIGHT
4 2-NV12-12SAE-M 530182 | 4 HYDRAULIC TIP X 8ORB
5 | FDM8R17-8FJX-8MBO-288 2 HOSE HYDRAULIC BLOCK FEED
CYLINDER, 30TD16-150 DOUBLE
6 645710 620006 2 ACTING, FOLD
BORB X 4JIX 90° RESTRICTED
7 6801-4-8-R.045 610039 4 ADAPTER, .032 (9600N)
BORB X 4JIX 90° RESTRICTED
7 6801-4-8-R.045 610040 4 ADAPTER, .045 (9600)
8 | FDMA4R17-4FJX-4FJX-104 2 HOSE 4JIC STRAIGHT
9 | FDM4R17-4FJX90M-4FJX-302 HOSE 4JIC STRAIGHT X 4JIC 90°
10 FDM4R17-4FJX90M-4FJX-302 HOSE 4JIC STRAIGHT X 4JIC 90°
BORB X 4JIX 90° RESTRICTED
1 610039 | 4 ADAPTER, .032 (9600N)
BORB X 4JIX 90° RESTRICTED
11 6801-4-8-R.045 610040 4 ADAPTER, .045 (9600)
CYLINDER, 30TD16-150 DOUBLE
12 645710 620006 2 ACTING, D13, WING
13 FDM6R17-6FJX-156 2 HOSE 6JIC STRAIGHT
14 6801-6-8 610030 | 2 8ORB X 6JIX ADAPTER
CYLINDER, 25TD08-112 SA PULL,
15 648422 620023 2 WING TILT
5 opT FOR NORAC/RAVEN BOOM HEIGHT
: CONTROL SYSTEMS
CYLINDER, 25TD10-112 SA PULL,
15 648402 OPT. NORAC/RAVEN 620022 OPT. WING TILT
16 6805-6-8 610035 | 4 8ORB X 3/8” FPT 90° ADAPTER
17 BV3 610036 | 4 BREATHER 3/8” MPT

Hydraulic System
Page 128




237

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

18 | FDM4R17-4FJX90M-SAME-302 HOSE HYDRAULIC 4JIC 90° X 4JIC 90°
19 | FDM4R17-4FJX90M-4FJX-322 HOSE HYDRAULIC 4JIC 90° X 4JIC 90°
20 FDM4R17-4FJX-4FJX-104 HOSE HYDRAULIC 4JIC STRAIGHT
21 |FDM8R17-8MBO-10MBX090-204 HOSE HYDRAULIC PUMP FEED
22 0531-601-500/100 630002 ACCUMULATOR
23 FDM4R17-4FJX-4FJX90M-15 HOSE HYDRAULIC 4JIC STRAIGHT
24 FDM4R17-4FJX-4FJX-25.3 HOSE HYDRAULIC 4JIC STRAIGHT
25 N/A
26 610026 RUN TEE ADAPTER 4JIC, ZN
26 6602-4 610028 RUN TEE ADAPTER 4JIC
27 6402-04-04 610018 ADAPTER SWIVEL 4JIC X 40RB
28 MPV-14-SAE 500000 VALVE 1/4 TURN HYDRAULIC
29 700-0805-4103 630008 HYDRAULIC BLOCK - 5 STATION
NS 700-0806-4103 630011 HYDRAULIC BLOCK - 6-STATION
30 6400-04 610007 4 ORB X4 JIC
:
32 132 132 BOLT HH 3/8 X 3" GR5 ZP
SEAL KITS

648126 648124 20TD16-150 SA PUSH

645752 648422 25TD-08-112 SA PULL

645752 648402 25TD10-112 SA PULL

639559 645710 30TD16-150 DA

Hydraulic System
Page 129




f‘ﬂ.%l‘ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

~—

S

4]

Omd
4D
Hio

S i
o—
= i

2
x

el
m
o
N
o
o
X

N
«Si

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. | DESCRIPTION

1 212025 | 1 |BOLT,5/16-18 x0.75

> | 214002 | 14 |CABLE TIE, BLACK, 7"

3 | 255026 | 1 |LOOM CLAMP, 05 ID METAL/RUBBER

+ | sosas | 1 |MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, 0805 2DA 3SA0 CLOSED INTG DTR
12V WP6400-4 PT 6801-8
HARNESS ASSY, 12 CON 18GA DTR KEY A 12P(12)-

5 319-668 1 |2DTR2P(2) 33 12

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
Page 130




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

A3

Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

i

el
D d
I
i |
o — - °

|
O

=XOEXNO) V
- (@) I

AN

©

©

@@@
O

© OO0 A0

cio @ &) 8 c7
S/N

,,
O—

3

y

Page 131

Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 Foot Boom



f‘.@@ ﬂ_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 210-017 2 |FITTING 6801-8-8/E-MJ-MO

2 210-038 4 |FITTING 6408-HHP-8/HOLL HEX PLUG MO

3 210-113 7 |FITTING 6400-4-6/S-MJ-MO

4 210-127 3 |FITTING 6408-HHP-6/HOLL HEX PLUG MO

5 232-050 2 |DECAL S/N (SILVER)

6 232-058 1 |DECAL FASSE BLACK/GOLD 1" X.75" ROUND CORNER

7 253-037 1 |COIL H/F 6359774 DT

8 253-046 7 |COIL HYDAC 0312600 DL DSTCH RECPT.

9 270-093 1 |[MANIFOLD S14153-4 5CIR AL RV

10 273-008 1 |CARTRIDGE SV10-40-0-N-00 (SEAL KIT PART NUMBER 274-001)

11 273-012 1 |CARTRIDGE CP10-20 (SEAL KIT PART NUMBER 274-019)

12 973.058 1 S&I)RTRIDGE H/F RV10-22A-0-N-NC-35-30 (SEAL KIT PART NUMBER 274-
13 273.077 v E)JZASI;{TRIDGE HYDAC WS 08W-01-C-N-0 (SEAL KIT PART NUMBER 274-

Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
Page 132



f‘lzﬂ, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

:

)
O 24

R

© - ,@géﬁﬁ?j%

(19

[ | EEELELELEE
~ gﬁssss%%i
Iohd

>Jd= —@:T-(m 5.,%., prep— W i 9000000

D:‘-znn—@u—tmmmmm ) W’
I:D-::nn_@u-(mmmm \;I,__Ll' 1

. = ¥
I:D-m—@u—mn:nmm h ~Ne B
[g-;—@ufxmmmm 1- b

i3
I I
Lol AIE
Iy
8”1”8 o
g g |
; =
[Dm—@u—msu:nmm ’
mm—@u—msof;tmm /

TT

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
Page 133



f‘ﬂ._{.l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 231-008 6" |SHRINK TUBING .750

2 231-009 3" [|SHRINK TUBING .5

3 231-250 6" |[SHRINK TUBING .250 BLACK

4 232-050 2 |DECAL S/N (SILVER)

5 252-058 159" |WIRE 18GA BLACK

6 252-064 35' |CABLE 12CON GRAY 18GA

7 255-212 1 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH 12 PIN RECEPTICLE DT
8 255-213 1 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH DT PLUG 12 PIN

9 255-214 1 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH LOCK WEDGE 12 PIN DTR
10 255-215 1 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH LOCK WEDGE 12 PIN DTP
11 255-505 7 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH LOCK WEDGE 2 PIN DTP
12 255-801 7 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH 2 PIN PLUG DT

13 255-969 2 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH LOCK WEDGE 2 PIN DTR
14 255-971 2 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH 2 PIN RECEPTICLE DT

15 255-977 16 [TERMINAL PIN DEUTSCH 16/18GA

16 255-978 16 [TERMINAL SOCKET DEUTSCH 16/18GA

17 255-979 10 |[CONNECTOR DEUTSCH

Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
Page 134



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

dvO GN3 ;i1 (Z1)aZL ¥ ADI 0 VORI NOOZTL MM

S/ YOL ASSY Wd ¥3070H3SNJ

SR UIS 8/L-Hd XBUINN TING TON3

91 ON3 O3S0 0Id 15 Ml

YOri-91 SNI 3 Od Ml

V91—¥1 /R Od Ml

VOR1-01 GN3 G3S010 301dS Ml

VOB1/0Z SN NON 3 Od Ml

18 0d 3 dvi-1 nal

dNY9 Zv9110 30010

NYO VO8I 3uM

034 VO8I 3¥M

8 YogI IuM

ANO NdO 1008 O0L MS

ONOT NOM df 1040 OOL MS

L¥OHS WO dF 1040 O0L MS

T X ST NR/0105 V0

TEATS) N/S 1030

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEERE

OO0/M NZ 81 X ¥i U1 A10d ove

YOUNON ONSH Ding

«L VI8 3L 38V

I O0XSLOXIST NOUN SIisWm

005" X 0¥/ G30TM W330S

T3 0-¥/1 GONA

SSVa8 8/5X25—9 LAISNI

X8 GH TVAO 8/% X Z£-9 M3UOS

<998 VI JI0H ‘0LES—.C7° OOA3H S IS

[543
E-—nﬂwu«n——«—«nngag—2.1«««—-——.-.-.-.-.._...-

Z |~ w4 of o~ o o

NOULJINOS3O Lavd

1SN S1dvd

Page 135

Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS Tﬂ

Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

WVHOVIA ONI¥IM HOLIMS

NOILVOOT HOION = W
B B E 3 B
g
)
% S
je_ &f
) )/
'y \
T
e oS
_— N \\'J
B & \&w &S % &
e ef L
¢ ke ke
A ) A L y 3 e
01 \ 1 =
gk gt gt

Page 136

Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Wiring Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

3uM ¥1a-Z1L

i

DO
HOSLN3d
QOO

E

-1 .2/} L o | —
nH“ =t | |

OMd AUAYD LN30 INOD| 01 BLB-GSZ

=]

¥981/91 13005 HOSLN3A MIND| Z1 BLE—SSE 6
VOBL—91 Nid LN30 INOD| 2 LL6-GST g
dl0 NIJEZL 3203M X007 HIND| | S1E€=GSZ L
H10 NidZl 3203MH¥I0T LN3T NNOD| | ¥L2—552 9
10 9Md NIdZ) HOSLN3O HINO| | CLE-5S2 S
NIdZ} 1dO3d 10 LN3d NNOD| L E1E2—5SZ ¥
A¥D OAd WOBL NOJZL 3182 | LI ¥90—-252 €
W18 VORI 3HIM|.ZL BS0—-Z52 [
X8 008" ONIBNLANIEHS | L 600—1¢2 I
NOLLdIHO530 1yvd ALD|H3ENNN Lavd | 7N
1SIT SLldvd

Page 137

Wiring Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS I

Control Console Decal - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

edisumi) @e)eq) SBaga Jpe SAnA(TY SORTRRRN

ONIM 1H9

SO PROIERE JOpun SEpA PO M09 STERR

ONIM NIVIN

@

—— 1¥0dSNViL —)
NIVYW

SONIM diTd

198E-LTb-L0S
65195 NW 014N
b pd A 658YS

ONIM LN

Mo

| | | o —

punoi9 Zl NIg/u1D ===
punoi9 2 Mg/nig ==
punoi9 Ll g e
plai4 BUIA Uy 10 90 620L82%1 | umpligeuIDRbiggpey | (wow) umog
o | === === == = (ye1s) J8)uad an|g Moys g
yodsues] Buip Ulejy 90 10 D w9 g bIO B pay (wow) dn
pieid sbuip diig 70) )5 620L38%¢ UMPIE R W e NGB IUM | (wow) umoq
Mo = [ = I = 1 == = (Jess) 1sjued pay Hoys §
podsuel] sbuip dij4 10 70) 0L®8%¢ w9 2 nig 2 IYM (wow) dn
umoq Buim g | = 6%0L%6G WMAIIE 8 WO B YI/PaY (wow) umog
o = === = 1 == = (ye1s) Jgyus) Rein Buo ¢
dnbumiy | ) 0L%6S ui9 3 Y1g/pay (wow) dn
umoQ uiep F 6%20L%29 JUMAIE B WD R MIg/BI0 (wow) umoqg
D == ————— (1e1s) Jeyued MO|[BA Buo z
dnuew [ - [ 0L%9 w9 ® g/610 (wow) dn
UmoQ BUIp, 11 B [ =—— 63801382 WG B WD B HIFAYM (wow) umog
Tl e = = (1e1s) 18)uad usalg Buo |
dnbum | ) L%/ ui9 8 NIg9AYM (wow) dn
uonoun4 SHOd jue] | sHod ainssald | uonesoT inQ uld SaJllp 10H uonisod Yyaums |1ojoJ joog | ‘oN youms

Y0L¥-5080-00L '8 €0L¥-S080-00L

Control Console Decal - 60 - 66 Foot Boom

Page 120



fﬂS T

pvvv§ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

g/ Neo—~

N

@
=
2
ES

=

N s/ B

7
M 3710
N— y15/03y
N 37160
N—18/280
b ———— L -1

PARTS LIST
N& |PART NUMBER|QTY PART DESCRIPTION
1 212-025 1 |BOLT 5/16-18 X .75
2 214-002 13 |CABLE TIE BLACK 77
3 255-026 1 |LOOM CLAMP .5"ID METAL/RUBB
4 302-780 1 |MAMI ASSY 0BOS 4DA 1SA CLSD DTR 12V WPB400-4(7)+6(2)R.047 PEBD1-8
5 319-724 1 |HARM ASSY 15CON 1BGA DTR KEY A 12P(12)-DTR3P(3)-8DTP2R(2) 20TR2P(2)) 33

Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
Page 121



f‘lzﬂ“ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

HT

Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
Page 122



fas

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 210-017 2 FITTING 6801-8-8/E-MJ-MO
2 273-023 2 FITTING 6400-6-6/S-MJ-MO
3 210-038 4 FITTING 6408-HHP-8/HOLL HEX PLUG MO
4 210-113 7 FITTING 6400-4-6/S-MJ-MO
5 210-127 3 FITTING 6408-HHP-6/HOLL HEX PLUG MO
6 210-188 2 FITTING 6400-6-6 R.047/S-MJ-MO
7 232-050 2 DECAL S/N (SILVER)
8 232-058 1 DECAL FASSE BLACK/GOLD 1" X.75" ROUND CORNER
9 253-037 1 COIL H/F 6359774 DT
10 253-046 7 COIL HYDAC 0312600 DL DSTCH RECPT.
11 270-093 1 MANIFOLD S14153-4 5CIR AL RV
e | emwe | o [ACTARSERVBAIN,
13 273-012 1 CARTRIDGE CP10-20 (Seal Kit Part Number 274-019)
W | emee | o ATRRSENEELGRAGN O
15 573-077 7 CARTRIDGE HYDAC WS 08W-01-C-N-0

(Seal Kit Part Number 274-028)

Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
Page 123




fﬂS T

Hydraulic Control Valve - 9600N

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Control Valve - 9600N
Page 124



fﬂ@ I ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Hydraulic Control Valve - 9600N Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 210-017 2 |FITTING 6801--8-/E-MJ-MO

2 210-038 2 |FITTING 6408-HHP-8/HOLL HEX PLUG MO

3 210-113 7 | FITTING 6400-4-6/S-MJ-MO

4 210-127 1 |FITTING 6408-HHP-6/HOLL HEX PLUG MO

5 210-188 2 |FITTING 6400-6-6 R.047/S-MJ-MO

6 232-050 2 |DECAL S/N (SILVER)

7 232-058 1 | DECAL FASSE BLACK/GOLD 1" X.75" ROUND CORNER

8 253-037 1 | COIL H/F 6359774 DT

9 253-046 9 |COIL HYDAK 0312600 DL DEUTSC RECEPTICLE

10 270-093 1 | MANIFOLD S14153-4 5CIR AL RV

11 273-008 1 | CARTRIDGE SV10-40-1-N-00 (Seal Kit Part Number 274-001)

12 273-012 1 | CARTRIDGE CP10-20 (Seal Kit Part Number 274-019)

CARTRIDGE H/F RV10-22A-0-N-NC-35-30
(Seal Kit Part Number 274-009)

CARTRIDGE HYDAC WS 08W-01-C-N-0
(Seal Kit Part Number 274-028)

13 273-058 1

14 273-077 9

Hydraulic Control Valve - 9600N
Page 125



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

- JuIM E-11

Yo ol S o e ¢ oM oo (DL
‘OVE OINI S3LL ONIN ind '€ = (50l
*SSINUVH dNn oNMld AlvO-8 (189 &
. oMid AUAVO-Z  [[i3c ST
Yoo sumewcmnz MY MNOL llece)
£E S| HIONT1 SSINUVH "1 amd Avo-s  [fS06
S3ON  9Nd AUAVO-F oo
aMld ALAVO-£ ===

ﬂuﬂ&@w oM Ao~ . o mw nw
il |

(-
7

é

\

177

BLK —(TO SOLDER JOINT #2)
15"

BLK —(TO SOLDER JOINT §2)
21

BLK —(TO SOLDER JOINT #2)
23

BLK —(TO SOLDER JOINT #2)
24

WHT/BLK

ORG/BLK-

ORG

BLK —(TO SOLDER JOINT #2)

BLU il

BLK —(TO SOLDER JOINT #2)
18

WHT

RED

== —(@) BLK —(TO SOLDER JOINT #2)

OTd AUAYD 130 INGD | OF | 6Ze-S8Z | /i Jw % J@ J:mv J..v Jﬂv ﬂnw
Vou1/a] HOSLE0 L00s WAL | 9F | BL6—55C | o1
VORL/9% HOSLNE0 Nid MHL | 9f | Z6-55C | St
10 13034 NidZ HOSLGO WNO | € | 1Z6—S52 | ¥t @/r“ﬂ m mm m m mm\\e efmm m ““ AU
W0 NidZ 39M %01 HOSLIET WIN0 | € | B96—S5C | ©F
10 5id Nid¢ HOSLNI0 WINO | £ | 106—SS2 | @t : . - .
dl0 NidZ 390EM X001 HOSLN3a MND | £ | sos-ss2 | 1 4 4
dl0 NIdZ1 3903M %001 1naa NNoD | 1 [ siz—ss2 | o1 E ﬁ E E E\\@ @/E E [
W10 NIGZ! 3903M YO0 HOSLNS0 8INO | + | ¥iz—es2 | 6 ?D g Dl\@
NidZ! Od 10 N30 NNGO | + | ©12-SC | §
10 143030 NidZ) HOSLEa 90 | 1 | ehe—5se l\@ @/ .m.
VOBl D NOOZI TV | .6t | 190252 “ .m. .m. .m. .m. .m. .m.
8 Vo8l 3uM |.651| wso-zsz | ©
T@aAIs) N/S 30 | ¢ | 0s0-2ke | ¥
@ .05 ONIBNDINHS | .9 | 052—1t2 | ¢ @/E E\\@
T ONENDINGHS | . | 800-1¢ | ¢
05C ONIBNDINGHS | .8 | 800-152 | 1
NOUJINOS3A 1Vd ALD b3aNNN Lavd| =N
1SN SL¥vd

fﬂS T

Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness

Page 126

Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Control Console - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

AL (£)dedia(ZL)HEL ¥ A3M dLa VISL NODSL NH | 09L-0z€ | €%
57/ WOL ASSY Nd ¥30 OHISN4 | 69.-618 | Zg
8/d £ SIS UM 8/Y SSINAVH | £12-v1E | I
¥OZO04 9MS MINA di TIHNG 19N3 ' LeL—v0e | 0F
2,8/1 1—Hd XBHINN TG TON3 ' 00F—¥0E | 62
L8108 TANA 90L M9 | 1g0-6s7 | 82

LBl AHO TANA M9 901 MS |} £20-653 | L2

Bl NHO TANA MO 901 MS ‘ £20-652 | 92

Bl" T34 TANA MO 901 MS | ZZO—6ST | ST

£81° M8 JANA dI¥9 501 MS L | swo-ese | ¥2

£81° 034 TANA di¥D 90L MS ) 500—6sz | €2
SLiL VIO - OH ‘0L504 .G OJATH 418 NIVHIS b | owi-ssz | T
9¥1 N3 3S010 32IdTIS WL b | see-ssz | 1z
Worl-91 SNI 4 Od Wil | € [ 6L1-652 | oz

¥o9l—¥L 4/W od Wyl | 2 | oco-gsz | 6L

¥9BL—91 ON3 035072 30Nds Wyl | € | ogo-ccz | a1
¥OB81/0Z SNI NON 4 Od WML | 9 900—55Z | ¢1
¥OBL—ZZ SNl TINd 4 od Wyl | T ¥00—GSSZ | 9l

N8 0d 4 dvi—1 WL | SZ | Zzoo—ssz | Gi

dnva Zvalid 30010 ' L00—4SZ | ¥1

A9 NJO 1008 201 Ms | 9 | gzo—0SZ | g1

ONOT WOW df 1040 901 ms | £ | £10-0SZ | g1
1HOHS WOW df 1040 901 MS | ¢ £00-05Z | 11

G X gL W8/0109 1030 [ 1 650-2€2 | ou

(¥3A718) N/S 1030 Z 060-2£2 &

0907/M TWZ B X ¥1 ¥10 AT0d ova | | £50-082 | 8
HOLINOW 9NSH 1yug L 00E—612 L

WL IV 3L 318V [y Z00-+1Z 9
090°XSLB'XLSE" NOTAN H3HSYM 4 cee—012 G
00§ X 0Z—+/L Q3ITTIM M3INDS Z \§2-212 ¥
IIWA3 0Z—+/1 G0N | ¢ siz-z1z | ¢

SSYug 8/CXZC-9 LM3SNI | € z0Z-212 z

38 aH WAO 8/¢ X Z£-9 M3¥DS | ¢ yaL-Z1Z L
NOILdI¥OS30 Lyvd ALD HIBANN LYvd | TN

‘Iv8 MS NO L4

O»@# 9@%30 B
o@ ‘NMOHS 1ON

SSINYYH dn 1102
0L 3L 3718av0—1L 3sn ~°

Page 127

JON3I¥3434 SV NMOHS
S3NTWA JTONY 3HL 3SN+
OIHdYH¥O NI NMOHS SY
SIHILON HOLIMS LIN3IHO -

NOILVINIEMO HOLON HOLMS

Control Console - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Control Console Switch Diagram

NOILVOOT HOLON

v

Vo i
\l

S
® ®
2 —p} Vs [
9 \| X
/[ 7 _uf / il A /
3 u T Okl Y 35 )
o n évn \évn ) \\ 7 m ( J/ q
@ L 8L/ € oo | WM@M
A
H
J
m@ 1l Spo=T] ries
A@ @Q u J/A@ 9 4 J/A@ )
A 4 A A
o1 A NO1 M 01
SN de SO de SO de
NED IAS T3, el Ko S
g 2 g
= = =

AVHOVIA ONIFJIM HOLIMS

Page 128

Control Console Switch Diagram



fﬂS T

J~~~-§ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

Val,
T — ' 75
] (— | g ,/ L 1| f///
‘ E:j:_J // - L—l 1/2
(— -
oY ()W |" =
e |/4\I—/ Ny 11°=0 —
@8 AQ))
W
- v o
Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List
ITEM PART NO. QTY. ‘ DESCRIPTION
1 231-007 3” |SHRINK TUBING 0.625
2 252-020 11° [CABLE 15CON 18 GAUGE
3 255-215 1 CENTERLOCK WEDGE 12 PIN DPT
4 255-765 1 CONNECTOR DEUTSCH DT PLUG 12 PIN KEY A
5 255-813 1 CONNECTOR DEUTSCH 3 PIN PLUG DTDT PLUG 12 PIN KEY A
6 255-817 1 CONNECTOR DEUTSCH LOCK WEDGE 3 PIN DTD
7 255-978 15 |CONNECTOR DEUTSCH SOCKET 16/18 GAUGE

Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

Page 129



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS I

yodsuen a1059q SBUMPO| SABM]Y :DNINYVM

HOLH SONIM diid
: aaid

O ©© ©
aNEDa

JHOdINVHL

DNIM NVW

198E-LTY-L0S
65195 NW 'SR I
¥ P A0 658YS

Isod

ONM HON
—

S T [ —
S2IM PE3JSA0 JSPUN SGUM PIOJUN JSASN HEDONWVA

ZSQ|J

e@nbuo] paxi4 0L SOL¥-9080-00L

o
@
b
o
o
LL
o punoly | - = = EHEA AGLID e = = e
o PURGIEY S e e dei-v Ag/mig e EaE
- PO | = | de-€ [EEE i W i s
o3 punoig S dZL-Lb g e e
o Pi8ld UoHH 8] 9D dgl 6 del-0L 'dzl-Z2 'd2Zi-| WMPAIE 8 WD R BIO 8 pay (Luow) umog
Pe 2 40 e g )| W i | N (3e38) J8juey anig Hoys 9
- yodsuel| Yoy 90 5] d2gi-0L 'del-2 'dei-| wg g B10 B pay (wow) dny
o
o0 PIe1d sBuipa dii €0 80 dZl-6 'dei-0i 'de-Z 'de-i MMPIE B WD B YN B IUM/WHD (wow) umog
' HI0 | S | | | | (1e18) 49)UB g oelg uoys g
— yodsuel| sbuip dilg 80 €0 dzl-0L 'de2 'de-l w9 R WMNIF B UMD (wow) dn
©
o Pi21d DU ulep 29 LD dgl6 del-0L 'dzL-8 'del¢ UMAIE 8 WD B NiF B UM (wow) umoQq
D HO e e | = gess) Jsjuag pay Hoys ¥
m ¥ T
(= Hodsuel] BUIp Ul Jis) 29 del-0} 'dei-8 'del-€ wio g Nig 8 UM (wow) dny
Q umog Buiph 1 o) d2Zl-6 'dZ1-0l ‘'dgl-§ AP 8 WD 8 MiIg/PaY (wow) umeg
m oA == N [ [ —— (BB EETER] Aeiny Buoq g
b7 dn Buiw 1 e} dzL-0l 'dzi-§ wo B Yig/pey (wow) dny
c umog urei 60 dzi-0l 'dzl-L wo g NgAUM (wow) umog
o 4o | - S| P — e (jels) Jejusn MOJ[a A Buom z
C dn uiep 62 dZL-6 'dZL-0L 'dZl-2 HAAIG B WS 8 HIEAUM (wow) dny
(o) umod Buim 11 (2] dgl-6 'del-01 'dZl-9 YMPMIE 8 UID 8 HIg/bIo (wouu) umog
S 40 | = e e S (3e38) J@juan uaais Buo |
.m dn Buip 11 [20) dzl-0l 'dzi-9 ws @ Ig/Bio (wow) dn
o uonound SHOd jue] | Slod ainssald uoies’IonT g uld Sallpp 1OH Uonsod Yyalims | 100D jo0g | "ON YIIMS

Control Console Decal - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom

Page 130



f‘ﬂﬁ%l ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fasT

Control Console Decal - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
Page 131

®



f‘ng n_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations

9613TF-80 FITTING I.D. & LOCATION

T

o

TRACTOR HOOK UP

FOLD BLOCK

MAIN LIFT CYLINDERS

9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations
Page 132



fﬂS T

J~~~4 ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations Parts List

ITEM PART NO.  QTY. DESCRIPTION
2 520048 4 |PIONEER COUPLER #8 FORB
4 610011 3 |JIC #6 TO ORING #8
6 610028 6 |#4 SWIVEL RUN TEE
8 610035 4 |ORING #8 TO 3/8" PIPE 90 DEG
9 610036 4 |PLUG 3/8-18 BREATHER VENT
11 610060 1 |JIC #8 TO ORING #10
13 610099 1 |VALVE, FLOW CONTROL, P.C.
14 610102 1 |JIC #10 TO O-RING #10 ELBOW 90°
16 620019 2 |CYLINDER, 20TD16-112 MAIN LIFT
21 630011 1 |HYDRAULIC BLOCK 6-STA. 9610E-9612E

9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations
Page 133




f‘.“ n_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations

9613TF-80 FITTING 1.D. & LOCATION CONTINUED

TILT CYLINDERS

ACCUMULATOR

% )
\\//sk 4 SWING WING CYLINDERS

9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations
Page 134



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations Parts List

ITEM PART NO.  QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 500000 1 |VALVE, BALL SAE #4 FEMALE PORT
3 610007 1 |JIC #4 TO ORING #4
4 610011 3 |JIC #6 TO ORING #8
5 610027 2 |Jic #6 RUN TEE
7 610030 2 |Jic #6 TO ORING #8 90°
8 610035 4 |ORING #8 TO 3/8” PIPE 90°
9 610036 4 |PLUG 3/8-18 BREATHER VENT
610039 8 [JIC RESCTRICTED 0.032 #4 X O-R #8 90° (9600N)
0 610040 12 |JIC RESCTRICTED 0.045 #4 X O-R #8 90° (9600)
11 610040 12 |JIC RESCTRICTED 0.045 #4 X O-R #8 90° (9600 & 9600N)
12 610079 1 |CONNECTOR #4 ORB X #6 JIC
15 620006 2 |CYLINDER, 30TD 16-150 FOLD
17 620023 2 |CYLINDER, 25TD 08-112 WING TILT

9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting

Locations
Page 135




fﬂS T

v vy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Fold Block Hydraulic Hose Routing

FOLD BLOCK PRESSURE = BLACK HOSE

FOLD BLOCK HYDRAULIC HOSE ROUTING
FOLD BLOCK RETURN = GRAY HOSE

—2) FOLD BLOCK
P

Fold Block Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

‘ ITEM PART NO. ‘ QTy. DESCRIPTION
1 600040-1-ZN 1 |HYDRAULIC HOSE, 08-8MOR-8FJX-302
2 600040-3-ZN 1 |HYDRAULIC HOSE, 08-8MOR-8FJX-304

Fold Block Hydraulic Hose Routing
Page 136



fm& ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Main Lift Hydraulic Hose Routing

MAIN LIFT PRESSURE = BLACK HOSE
MAIN LIFT RETURN = GRAY HOSE

MAIN LIFT HYDRAULIC HOSE ROUTING

RIGHT LIFT CYLINDER

()

LEFT LIFT CYLINDER

" co

|.~||r.illiﬁl|'r.- g

[ATITITL ‘L1

ACCUMULATOR

FOLD BLOCK

Main Lift Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

ITEM ‘ PART NO. QTy. ‘ DESCRIPTION

1 FDM 0048-ZN 1 |HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4F-JX90-4FJX-85

2 600040-12-ZN 1 |HYDRAULIC HOSE, 06-6FJX-6FJX-28

3 600040-13-ZN 1 |HYDRAULIC HOSE, 06-6FJX-6FJX-30

Main Lift Hydraulic Hose Routing
Page 137



f‘.@,&_, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hose Routing

TILT CYLINDER PRESSURE = BLACK HOSE
TILT CYLINDER RETURN = GRAY HOSE

TILT CYLINDER HYDRAULIC HOSE ROUTING

FOLD BLOCK

Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION

1 600040-19-ZN 2 |HYDRAULIC HOSE, 06-4FJX90-6FJX-100

Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hose Routing
Page 138



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Main Hydraulic Hose Routing

¥3AITAD G704 NIVIN LHOIY

%0078 @104

ONILNOY ISOH JINNVAEAAH a704 NIVIN

Y3IANITAD AT04 NIVIN L4317

3SOH AVYO = NYN.L3Y 704 NIVIN
3SOH X0V1d = 3dNSS3dd AT704 NIV

Page 139

Main Hydraulic Hose Routing



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Main Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION
1 600040-14-ZN 2 |HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4FJX-4FJX-54
2 600040-9-ZN 2 |HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4FJX-4FJX-54

Main Hydraulic Hose Routing
Page 140




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Flip Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing

ONILNOY ISOH JINVYEAAH ONIM dild

%0078 @104

3SOH AVYO = NdNL3d ONIM dINd
FSOH MOV18 = 3HNSSIHd ONIM diTd

Page 141

Flip Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Flip Wing Hydraulic Parts List

ITEM ’ PART NO. QTy. DESCRIPTION
1 600040-16-ZN 1 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4FJX-4FJX-202
2 600040-11A-ZN 1 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4FJX90-4FJX-215
3 600040-17A-ZN 1 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4FJX-4FJX-220
4 600045-6-ZN 1 HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4FJX90-4FJX-200

Flip Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing
Page 142




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing

ONILNOY ISOH JINVAJAH ONIM AVYMVYNV3Hd

%0078 a104

ISOH AVHD = NHNLIH ONIM AYMYMYINE
JSOH XOV1g = 3ANSSIHd ONIM AVMYIVYIHEG

Page 143

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing



fas

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

ITEM’ PART NO. QTY»

1

600040-7-ZN

2

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4FJX-4FJX-384

2

600040-8-ZN

2

HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4FJX90-4FJX-384

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing

Page 144



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing

Y3ANITAD ONIM AVMYHIVYINE L4371

G3NNILNOD ONILNOY 3SOH JITNVHAAH ONIM AVMYHIYIHE

JSOH AVHO = NYNLIY ONIM AVMYIYIHE
3SOH MOV18 = FUNSSIdd ONIM AVMYHVYIHE

Page 145

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing



fas

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

QTy.

ITEM ’ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 600040-7-ZN 2 |HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4FJX-4FJX-384
2 600040-8-ZN 2 |HYDRAULIC HOSE, 04-4FJX90-4FJX-384

Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing

Page 146




fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Hoses, 80,90,100° Base Hose Kit

ITEM PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 520048 | 2 |HYDRAULIC TIP, 2-NV12-12SAE-M

> | 600014.0.2n| 2 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-65.3 (TRANSPORT SWING
CYLINDER)

3 |600014.3.Nz| 2 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-65.6,( TRANSPORT SWING
CYLINDER)

4 |600014-4-ZN| 2 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM6R17-6FJXZ-6FJX90MZ-113, (TILT CYLINDER)

5 |600031-2-ZN| 1 |[HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-34.3, (CENTER LIFT CYLINDER LH)

6 |600032-1-ZN| 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-26.6, (CENTER LIFT CYLINDER RH)

2 |e00032.5.2n| 2 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM8R17-8FJXZ-8MBOZ-120, (TRACTOR TO HYDRAULIC
BLOCK)

8 |600040-7-ZN| 2 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-384, (LEFT/RIGHT SWING WING)

o |soooa08.2n| 2 chl)ng) HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-386, (LEFT/RIGHT SWING

10 |600079-2-ZN| 1 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-232, (LEFT FLIP)

11 |600079-3-ZN| 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-212, (RIGHT FLIP)

12 |600079-4-ZN| 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-232, (RIGHT FLIP)

13 |600084-7-ZN| 1 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-217, (LEFT FLIP)
HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-112, (BLOCK TO

14 |600089-1-ZN| 1 | =C ulLATOR)

Hydraulic Hoses, 80,90,100’ Base Hose Kit
Page 147



fﬂS T

pvvv ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Hydraulic Hoses, 100’ Standard

ITEM PART NO. ‘QTY‘ DESCRIPTION

1 520048 4 HYDRAULIC TIP, 2-NV12-12SAE-M
2 610102 1 [FITTING, ELBOW, 6801-10-10-NWO-TCT
3 610060 1 [FITTING, STRAIGHT, 6400-8-10-0-TCT

4 1600014-1-ZN| 2 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM6R17-6FJXZ-6FJXZ-26, (CENTER LIFT TO CYLINDERS)

HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-85, (CENTER LIFT TO

5 |FDMO048-2N 1 |\ cCUMULATORY)

6 |600014-2-ZN| 2 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-65.3, (LEFT SWING CYLINDER)

HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-65.6, (RIGHT SWING

7 1600014-3-Nz| 2 CYLINDER)

8 |600014-4-ZN| 2 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM6R17-6FJXZ-6FJX90MZ-113, (TILT CYLINDER)

9 1600088-2-ZN| 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM8R17-8FJXZ-18FJX90MZ-25, (PC TO PUMP)

600039-18-

10 7N

1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM10R17-8MBOZ-10FJXZ-216, (PUMP RETURN)

11 1600021-2-ZN| 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-289, (LEFT FLIP)

12 1600021-3-ZN| 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-304, (LEFT FLIP)

13 1600021-4-ZN| 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-284, (RIGHT FLIP)

14 1600021-5-ZN| 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-304, (RIGHT FLIP)

HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM8R17-8FJXZ-8MBOZ-362, (PRESSURE/RETURN TO

15 |600021-1-ZN| 2 BLOCK)

600014-12-

16 7N

1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM8R17-8MBOZ-10MBX090Z-207, (PUMP PRESSURE)

Hydraulic Hoses, 100’ Standard
Page 148



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hydraulic Hoses, 100’ Tri Fold

PART

ﬂ NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
1 520048 4 |HYDRAULIC TIP, 2-NV12-12SAE-M
2 610102 1 FITTING, ELBOW, 6801-10-10-NWO-TCT
3 610060 1 FITTING, STRAIGHT, 6400-8-10-0-TCT
4 600014-1-ZN | 2 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM6R17-6FJXZ-6FJXZ-26, (CENTER LIFT TO CYLINDERS)
5 FDMO048-ZN | 1 KSSEI,\ATJIRIBS%LIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-85, (CENTER LIFT TO
6 600014-2-ZN | 2 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-65.3, (LEFT SWING CYLINDER)
7 600014-3-NZ | 2 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-65.6, (RIGHT SWING CYLINDER)
8 600014-4-ZN | 2 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM6R17-6FJXZ-6FJX90MZ-113, (TILT CYLINDER)
9 600080-1-ZN | 1 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-236, (LEFT FLIP)
10 | 600080-2-ZN | 1 [HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ-256, (LEFT FLIP)
11 600080-3-ZN | 1 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-236, (RIGHT FLIP)
12 | 600080-4-ZN | 1 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ-256, (RIGHT FLIP)
13 | 600014-9-2N | 2 EIE)OSCI;E},()HYDRAULIC, FDM8R17-8FJXZ-8MBOZ-338.6, (PRESSURE/RETURN TO
14 | 600079-5-ZN | 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM8R17-8MBOZ-10MBX090Z-196, (PUMP PRESSURE)
15 | 600088-2-ZN | 1 [HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM8R17-8FJXZ-18FJX90MZ-25, (PC TO PUMP)
16 |600039-18-ZN| 1 HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM10R17-8MBOZ-10FJXZ-216, (PUMP RETURN)
17 | 600081-1-ZN | 2 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJXZ 444, (LEFT SWING WING)
18 | 600081-2-ZN | 2 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM4R17-4FJXZ-4FJX90MZ 446, (LEFT SWING WING)

Hydraulic Hoses, 100’ Tri Fold
Page 149




fﬂS T

pvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Hydraulic Hoses, 3PT Pump Drive

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 N/A 2 |DNVZ12-MS-08S

2 | 600030-2A| 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM8R17-8MBO-10MBX0O90-75

3 600030-1 1 |HOSE, HYDRAULIC, FDM10R17-8MBO-10MBX0O90-74.5

Hydraulic Hoses, 3PT Pump Drive
Page 150



fﬂS T

yvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Accumulator Fittings / Shutoff Valve

Accumulator Fittings / Shutoff Valve Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 500000 1 |VALVE, BALL SAE #4 FEMALE PORT

2 610007 1 |JIC #4 TO ORING #4

3 610011 1 |JIC #6 TO ORING #8

4 610027 2 |JIC#6 RUNTEE

5 610079 1 |CONNECTOR #40ORB X #6JIC

Accumulator Fittings / Shutoff Valve
Page 151



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven 450 Controller Kit With Skytrak, Up To 6 Sections

ITEM PARTNO. QTY. |DESCRIPTION

631803 1 |CONSOLE, SCS450 (6-BOOM)

631815 1 [CABLE, 24' EXT 6BM SCS450

631818 1 |CABLE 10' CONSOLE 7BM SCS 440/450
631832 1 |SENSOR, GPS SPEED, RAVEN

632028 1 |47 PIN TO 16 PIN ADAPTER CABLE
632077 1 [CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 6 SECTION

Raven ISO Rate Control Module, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup,

No VT Console

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

15813BLK| 1 |PLATE, MOUNT, RATE CONTROLLER
596105M 1 |HEXHEAD G5 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 MAG
596110M 1 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20 X3 MAGNI
596128M | 2 |HH G5 3/8 X1 MAGNI
596235M | 3 [HEXNUT CENTER LOCK 1/4 MAGNI
596237M | 2 |HEXNUT 3/8 CENTER LOCK MAGNI
631856 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY FOOT ISO PRODUCT CONTROL
632010 1 |RAVEN RATE CONTROL MODULE
632029 1 147 PIN RCM CABLE
632035 1 [14'47 PINTO 47 PIN PLUG
632078 1 |CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 10SEC
632043 1 |CABLE, ADAPTER 17' 9 PIN
632061 1 |CABLE, FOOT SWITCH 12'

Raven 450 Controller Kit With Skytrak, Up To 6 Sections
Page 152




fﬂS T

J~~~% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Deere JDRC 2000 ISO Rate Controller, Cables to Tractor, ISO
Hookup, No VT Console

ITEM| PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

15813BLK 1 |PLATE, MOUNT, RATE CONTROLLER
596105M 1 |HEXHEAD G5 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 MAG
596110M 2 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20 X3 MAGNI
596128M 2 |HH G5 3/8 X1 MAGNI
596235M 3 [HEXNUT CENTER LOCK 1/4 MAGNI
596237M 2 |HEXNUT 3/8 CENTER LOCK MAGNI
632035 1 114'47 PIN TO 47 PIN PLUG
632078 1 |CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 10SEC
632043 1 |CABLE, ADAPTER 17'9 PIN
632045 1 |JD RC2000 CONTROL MODULE
632061 1 |CABLE, FOOT SWITCH 12'

47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied JDRC2000 Rate
Controller / Raven RCM

‘ITEM PART NO.‘ QTY. DESCRIPTION

15813BLK | 1 |[PLATE, MOUNT, RATE CONTROLLER
596105M | 1 |HEX HEAD G5 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 MAG
596110M | 2 |BOLT, HH 1/4-20 X3 MAGNI

596128M | 2 |HH G5 3/8 X1 MAGNI

596235M | 3 |HEX NUT CENTER LOCK 1/4 MAGNI
596237M | 2 |HEX NUT 3/8 CENTER LOCK MAGNI
632035 1 14"47 PIN TO 47 PIN PLUG

632078 1 [CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 10SEC

Deere JDRC 2000 ISO Rate Controller, Cables To Tractor, ISO Hookup, No VT Console
Page 157



fﬂS T

A D,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

47 Pin To 37 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied
GreenStar Rate Controller

ITEM PART NO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

15813BLK 1 |PLATE, MOUNT, RATE CONTROLLER
596105M 1 [HEXHEAD G5 1/4-20 X2-1/2 MAG
596110M 2 [BOLT, HH 1/4-20 X3 MAGNI
596128M 2 |HH G5 3/8 X1 MAGNI
596235M 3 |HEXNUT CENTER LOCK 1/4 MAGNI
596237M 2 [HEXNUT 3/8 CENTER LOCK MAGNI
632035 1 [14'47 PINTO 47 PIN PLUG
632078 1 [CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 10SEC
632070 1 |37 TO 47 PIN ADAPTER

47 Pin To 16 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Raven
450

'ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
631814 1 |CABLE, 12' EXTENSION 6BM SCS440, 16 PIN
632028 1 |47 PIN TO 16 PIN ADAPTER CABLE
632035 1 |14'47 PIN TO 47 PIN PLUG
632077 1 [CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 6SEC

47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Rate Controller

ITEM| PART NO.| QTY.
632035 | 1
632078 | 1

DESCRIPTION
14'47 PIN TO 47 PIN PLUG
CABLE PRODUCT 47 PIN 10SEC

Raven CR7 ISO Display With Deere Harness (Deere ISO Controller)

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

632063 1 |RAVEN PRECISION CR7 DISPLAY
632066 1 [CABLE, CR7 ISO VT ONLY
632067 1 |CABLE, DISPLAY PORT, Y ADAPTER

47 Pin To 37 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied GreenStar Rate Controller
Page 158



fﬂS T

| o, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Raven CR7 ISO Display With Harness (Non-Deere ISO Controller)
ITEM| PART NO. | QTY.| DESCRIPTION

632063 1 |RAVEN PRECISION CR7 DISPLAY
632065 1 |CABLE, CAN/POWER OEM ISO
632066 1 |CABLE, CR7 ISO VT ONLY

Raven CR7 ISO Display With Complete ISO Harness (Non-ISO
Tractor)

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
632063 1 |RAVEN PRECISION CR7 DISPLAY
632064 1 |CABLE, RAVEN ISO/POWER
632066 1 |CABLE, CR7 ISO VT ONLY

Flow-Back Ball Valve Line Rinse - Electric Valve With Toggle
Switch

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

11145BLK | 1 SWITCH BRACKET
500027 | 0.25 |VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (NARROW) (NON-FLOWBACK)
500028 | 0.25 VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (NON-FLOWBACK)
500029 | 0.25 VALVE 450BEC MANIFOLD (WIDE) (FLOWBACK)
510016 | 2.5 HOSE, 1"EPDM
510019 3 [HOSE, 3/4" EPDM
530189 1 |QUICK CONNECT 1" STRAIGHT BARB
530434 1 [1"HBOUTLET XMQC
540013 CLAMP, STAINLESS 3/4" #12
540014 CLAMP, STAINLESS 1" #16
560055 1 |[ELECTRICAL SWITCH SEALED SPST
560071 1 [TOGGLE SWITCH BOOT

N[N

Raven CR7 ISO Display With Harness (Non-Deere 1ISO Controller)
Page 159



fﬂS T

| e, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Control Console Wiring Harness

CABLE,
CONSOLE, SCS 460, 6 BOOM, 10’
115-0171-085 (Rev. A)

- —
. WHITE 12 GA.

—
— WHITE 14 GA, ——f< 1
{ >}—————  WHITE 18 GA. |m| WHITE 14 GA < 15
WHITE 14 GA, w00l
2 > BROWN 18 GA. B < 2
35 YELLOW 18 GA. NS L3
4> GREEN 18 CA. LS P
5 > BLUE 18 GA. s 1o
6 > BLACK 18 GA. ool < 6
7> BLK/WHT 18 GA. ool 4 <7
J1 8 > BRN/WHT 18 GA. mooll & < 8 J2
CONSOLE END CABLE END
16 PIN CONNECTOR | o S BLU/WHT 18 GA. sook 6 < g | 16 PIN CONNECTOR
f0 > ORG 14 GA. < T1
/et 2
> CABLE-SHELD a nopoe. 1< 11
12 > : : CABLE-BLACK 20 GA. : : nop e 12
13 >+ CABLE-RED 20 GA L nos L3
= ORANGE 14 cA. —1< 14 12
ORANGE 14 GA, {-’ |
14 > ORANGE 14 GA. [ ses]k oviNGE {4 A = 2y s
5> WHI/BLK 18 GA. L LA T DT
RED 14 GA, <16
A i
16 > RED 14 GA [se2]| o AP
RED 12 GA. ——(}j—ncn 12 GA
F

A .
| J3
K

)

Control Console Wiring Harness
Page 160



fﬂS T

yvrvvg ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Control Console Wiring Harness

CABLE,
12’ PRODUCT, 6 BOOM WITH 3 PIN TOWERS
115-0171-129 (Rev. A)

[, o) .
15 S —— CABLE-RED =y DN <3
u(——:—:— CABLE -BLACK : : e <2 |J1
e —— CABLE - SHELD — 1) e ¢ 1 | 2R ioar
S ——— CORD-YELLOY AREE > 1
4(——:::— CORD-GREEN l_l = <2 ‘PT
6 — BACK 18 GA L1 <c
— W g J
b < A ?&;
P —— BROWN 18 GA. 2 <cC
—JHE 1 o J5
2 = <A | Bl
m&m 5 — BLUE 18 GA. s <C
—E e 8 | 6
oehpe < 4 | o=
Te——————— BLK/HT 18 GA, o« <C
¢ YaTE {4 GA —— @‘é—m‘(“ J7
e waua T <A ol
8 €—————  BRNAMT 18 GA L H (<c |
mE <8 | J8
ORMGE < A | o
9 f———  mupmi8GA il I3
— e |5 | J9
ORANGE <A m;

Control Console Wiring Harness
Page 161



fﬂS T

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Adapter Cable 16 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632028)

-

-

||
d
I

4
5

16
7
&
9
0
1
2 |
4]
14 |

B

-

i
2.

n

\rN

52
1 : SPLICE

o0 00~ on

Rl

(=]

s3
: SPLICE

I

© HEATSHRINK

: III:ATSHRINK

D H D\T‘SHRTINK

PIN WBE M. Color
1_|(no0ok)| BLACK

J2
iSi;e o PIN I:IU'. Mullicare
A 08~ 4001 - 163

BROWN

—!:ag:bamqmlu alra

16 RED

1 : 408-4001-025

1

: 408-4001-024

1 : PERIPHERAL SEAL GREASE
1 : 408-4001-019
1 @ ENCAPSULATE—POTTING

1 : 4D8-4002-133 J3
1 : 4D8-4001-803
1t CABLE-TIE
408
et @ : 408-4001-094 ()
: 408~ 4u01
4 , 408-4001 101
: CABLE-TIE

g1 2 = D (09504) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSOR RTN) (0950D) BLACK 1B GA. (SENSOR RTN) — === J2 11
J1 3« J———— (09508) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSOR RTN) ﬁ
J1 34« De————— (0950C) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSOR RTN)
35 - (00B2A) RED 14 GA. (HC PWR) ] (0062C) RED 14 GA. (HC PWR) - J2 16
J1 6 = D (00628) RED 14 GA. (HC PWR)
J1 32— (09724) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (SNSR 8/10/12v PWR) j’f (0972C) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (SNSR 8/10/12v PWR) ——=m=J2 14
J1 33« 21— (05728) REDWHITE 18 GA. (SNSR B/10/12V PWR)
J1 36> (0981) GRAY 18 GA. (DRVER 1) td2 6
J1 37+ (0983) BROWN 18 GA. (DRVER 2) tJz 2
J1 38+ (0984) BLUE 18 GA. (DRWVER 3/INPUT 22) s25
J1 392 (0985) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (DRNER 4/INPUT 12) rdz7
J1 402 (0986) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA. (DRWER 5) 2B
J1 41 = D (0987) BLUE/WHITE 18 CA. (DRVER 6) - J2 9
J1 12+ (0966) CRAY 18 GA. (INPUT 1) 2 13
J1 42+ (D3BE) WHITE/BLACK 18 GA. (DRNER 7) +d2 10
Ji 243 (D977) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA. (DRVER 15) f23
J1 22+ (0963) RED 16 GA. (SNSR 5V PWR) *J2 12
J123- (0D978) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (DRVER 16) T2 4
J1 1D (0D10A) BLACK 14 GA. (HC GND) -
J14eD) (00108) BLACK 14 GA. (HC GND) T2 15
J1 25. (0998) GREEN 16 GA. (RT FENCE ROW) c3B
4 26+ 3 (0997) YELLOW 16 GA. (LT FENCE ROW) cBcC

Adapter Cable, 16 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632028)

Page 162



f‘.“ n_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Cable, 81 Pin ECU, 47 Pin Rate Control Interface (632029)

ST -COMDUATS) (42

- obnar

T

4

Cable, 81 Pin ECU, 47 Pin Rate Control Interface (632029)
Page 163



fﬂS T

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, 81 P|n ECU, 47 Pin Rate Control Interface (632029)

TERES {00624) RED 10 GA. (HC PYR) 3 ‘"“mmw“‘"cw:m
1 e (00104) BLACK 10 GA. (HC GND) - = (0010€) BLACK 10 GA. (WC GND) + 061
15 6 o (09084) BLUE 1B GA. (MASTR SW) (0906C) BLUE 18 GA (MASTR SW) ————————=(+ J1 &
5 B -l (0182) RED 14 GA (12 BATT) = 5 = = o7 8
U5 8 smef——{—— (0052A) COL-RED 18 GA (TBC PWR) CBLI —f—} = —— (00528) CBL-RED 18 GA. (TBC PWR) CBL2 — (7 ¢
45 3 vm——+—+— (0040A) CBL-BLK 18 GA. (TBC RTN) CBLY —t 03 +—t+— (00408) CBL-BLK 18 GA (TBC RTN) cBLz —F—+————~C+ 7 2
J5 10 -met———} (05084) CBL—GRN 18 GA (150 CAM LO) caLl —+—+ 5 +—— (0905¢) CBL-GRN 18 GA. (50 CAN LO) cBL2 ————=(J7 10
U5 4 -m-l——t—)— (0804A) CBL=YEL 18 G4 (50 CAN H) ceLi —+—} t—— (oa04c) coL=YEL 18 GA (50 CAN HI) cBL2 —d—F——1=C- 17 4
5 2 s (05224) RED 16 GA (ECU PWR) sasg (0922C) RED 16 GA (ECU PWR) Ce a2
45 1 smef————— (00708) BLACK 16 GA (ECU RTN} ] (0070C) BLACK 16 GA. (ECU RTN) a7
J1 16 = p——————— (0070B) BLACK 16 GA (ECU RTN)

NEER (09228) RED 16 GA (ECU PWR) ————————————— o PMI Y

a 12'} (09068) BLUE 18 GA (WSTR SW) —{WE!H)REDHRI}ICW{M)WIMWHmMM—-{-J&5
NRLE 08048) YELLOW 18 GA. (IS0 CAM

718 Emﬁ;mwa[fwwlg —[oos:n}asunatrcm—(d"«.@-tmumusn[ncm}-*{-das
NEERS (00108) BLACK 16 GA. (HC GND) (DOT0F) BLACK 14 GA (HC GND) Cr a8 1
35 (D070C) BLACK 16 GA. (HC GND) (0010G) BLACK 14 GA. (HC GND) )
LR (DO100) BLACK 16 GA. (HC GND)

J11 s Dt (00B2B) RED 16 GA. (HC FWR) Ul

d12 + 39— (0062C) RED 16 GA. (HC m}%mmmmumm—é’w (0062F) RED 10 GA. (HC PAR) —

913« ¥ (00620} RED 16 GA. (HC PWR) 50N

di 13- (0948) GRAY 18 GA (IMPLUNT/HGHT SW) -8 31
7 - (0950) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSOR RTH) Cou8 2
J1 14 (0570) BLACK 18 GA (SENSOR RTN) LR
g2z (0951) BROWN,/WHITE 18 GA. (MPUT 18) {489
d1 2. (0954) WHITE/BROWN 18 GA (IMPUT 11) { v JB 10
MR (0955) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA (INPUT 9) (s 11
an (0927) WHITE/BROWN 18 GA. (IPUT 17) ~dB 2
He (0962) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (SNSR &,10/12V PWR) C o8 33
J1 23 (0972) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (SNSR 8,"10/12V PWR) (ol 32
B (08B1) GRAY 1B GA. (DRNVER 1) 4B 36
B3 - {09B3) BROWN 18 GA. {DRVER 2) Ci8 37
43D (0384) BLUE 16 GA (DRVER 3/INPUT 22) Ci8 38
EER (0985) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (DRVER 4/INPUT 12) 4B 39
35 (0B8E) BROWN,WHTE 18 GA. (DRVER 5) 4B 40
B (0587) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (DRVER &) C- 8 &1
573 (0388) WHITE/BLACK 18 GA. (DRNVER 7/INPUT 21) a2
8- (0991) WHITE/BROWN 18 GA. (DRIVER B/INPUT 10) "B 43
39 (0993) WHITE/BLUE 18 GA. (DRWVER 8) L+ I8 44
4310 (0994) VIOLET 18 GA. (ORNVER 10) (08 45
U3 (0955) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA. (DRMER 11) I8 20
431202 (D99E) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (DRVER 12) 48 30
313+ (0997) YELLOW 18 GA (DRVER 13) (1 I8 26
J3 140 (0966) BLUE 18 GA (INPUT 1) (08 12
43152 (0967) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (INPUT 2) “J8 13
4316+ (0956) GRAT 18 GA. (INPUT 14) 87
317 (0957) BROWN 18 GA. (INPUT 16) Cou8 8
4318 (0947) VIOLET 18 GA. (NPUT 24) (8 18
a8 (0964) YELLOW 18 A (NPUT 23) £ 38
43 20+ (0848) WHITE/BLUE 18 GA. (INPUT 13) C 8 19
95 21 - (0526) WHITE/BLUE 18 GA. {INFUT 15) {8 20
U5 22+ (0960) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSOR RTN) I8 34
3 23+ D - (0877) YELLOW 18 GA. (DRWVER 15) - ~C B 24
J3 24+ (0894) GREEN 18 GA (DRMVER 14) L+ 08 25
J5 25+ (0344) GRAY 18 GA (DRIVER 17/INPUT 19) {08 46
U3 26 (0945) BROWN 18 GA. (DRVER 1B/INPUT 20) "8 47
U327+ (0876) BLUE 18 GA (DRIVER 19,MPUT 8) L+ 08 27
43 28+ (0058) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (ORVER 20/MFUT 6) (+ 8 28
43 29 (0963) ORANGE 18 GA. (SNSR SV PWR) {5 22
43 3. (0961) BLUE 18 GA (DRIVER 21,/MPUT 3) 4B 14
J3 32+ (0868) BLUE 18 GA (DRIVER 22/MPUT 8) (-8 16
43 33+ (0969) BLUE 18 GA (DRVER 23/MPUT 7) B 17
43342 (0543) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (DRNER 24/IMPUT 4) (<48 15
3 35+ (0378) GREEN 18 CGA. (DRVER 18) “JB 23

Cable, 81 Pin ECU, 47 Pin Rate Control Interface (632029)

Page 164




f‘n._fz ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, Pull Type Sprayer Frame, 14’ 47 Pin To 47 Pin (632035)

=y

TE
FEREE

/-wnwmnmmnm(mr

TS M AR A

a
LT Y

i
il
T PLUC TOCETHER FPRIOR TO SHIPUENT
] F oz (®)

HH e PAME e Sre W0 PN MO W 1: dpa-doi-2e Py
a = I [ e el -2 pe 1 alhoabi-38 5B
al & H Gtom 18 6] 31-23 b 27 Amaonoses "6 (e

. 7 o
. 1 - 4084001 =283

e 1 - ADR-a001 - 22 -= ;:

- 17 dmoa0%-30 20

] e

-

| s

=

-

. wal
5 ol
s w ol
u
u
u
u
u a3
u B
Wl 52 |
= -
o Gas fees o
73 o st i
0 LB
ki) o o 3
b ol A e T A
Bl i1
0 o S 04
p o Smdt [t
.2 | a2 fer-eni
« it 2| -3 fei-en
P o] s fekoeei
4 o] a5 feha
. ] Fimad fe-est-in]
alk ] st el

434-1001-020 {184,000
i

i
it
Bt

mn-umln.lr[l: (0.00)

a3 (0964) YELLOW 18 GA (TANK FULL 5IG) il

3 (0948) GRAY 18 GA. (WP HEXGHT) - J4 6

s (0957) BROWN 18 GA (INPUT 16) *4 4

FINH (0967) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (TANK FILL 51G) <42 B

(0970C) BLACK 18 GA. (TANK FILL GND) —T=C* J4 3 —— PH Gl e 16 E e s
— (0962C) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (TANK FILL PWR) — =K+ J4 1 “un i alpweiiu ) =13 laren.

" H o el Y

J1 3 smet— (08704) BLACK 18 GA (SENSOR RTH) (09708) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSOR RTN) ——=( = J5 3 & Vvl cherJual =31l

J1 35 emer— (0g624) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (SNSR B/10/12v PWR) — (09628) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (SNSR B,/10/12v PWR) —T=C +J5 33 i

e (00628) RED 14 GA. (HC PWR) €+ 56 |

ns (00824) RED 14 GA. (HC PWR) - 855

d1 1 {0OT0A) BLACK 14 GA (HC GNO) {351

e (00108) BLAZK 14 GA (HC GND) (o054

J1 2 (0950) BLACK 18 Gh (SEMSOR RTN) {352

9 (0951) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA. (INPUT 18) (-850

a0 (954) weaTE/BROWN 18 GA. (INPUT 11) £ +J5 10 [

Jn (0959) BROWN,/WHITE 18 GA. (INPUT ) Li5 11 :

aa (0927) WHTE/ERONN 18 GA, (INFUT 17) L8 2 . i

N (0872) RED/WHTE 18 GA (SNSR 8/10/12V PWR) - 45 32 Lem 3

a3 (0981) GRAY 18 GA. (DRVER 1) {005 36

J AT (0983) BROWN 18 GA. [DRVER 2) L+ d5 37

a3 - - (0384) BLUE 18 GA. (DRVER 3/INPUT 22) - (105 38

anm (09B5) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (DRVER 4/WPUT 12) 05 39

J1 a0 (D986) BROWN,/WHITE 18 GA. (DRNVER 5) { + 5 40

n4 (0967) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (DRVER 6) - +u5 41

a4z (0988) WHITE/BLACK 18 GA. (DRVER 7/mPUT 21) -5 42

J1 43 (0991) WHITE/BROWN 16 GA. (DRNVER B/INPUT 10) -5 43

" (0993) WHITE/BLUE 18 GA. (DANER 9) (05 4%

45 (0994) VIOLET 18 GA. (DAVER 10) {25 45

i 2 (0995) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA. (DRNER 11) Coi5 28

a (0596} BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (DRIVER 1Z) C 05 30

I 26 - (0957) GREEN 18 GA. (DRVER 13) (5 26

J1 12 {0968) BLUE 18 GA. (INPUT 1) {4512

ni (0956) GRAY 18 GA. (INPUT 14) (857

18 (0947) VIOLET 18 GA. (PUMF RMF SIG) =[5 18

s (0946) WHITE/BLUE 18 GA. (INPUT 13) 05 19

J1 20 (0926) WHITE/BLUE 18 GA. (INPUT 15) L+ d5 20

N34 (0960) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSCR RTN) {05 34

n s (0asE) YELLOW 18 CA. (DRVER 14) {5 15

4 46 (0944) GRAY 18 GA (DRVER 17,/MPUT 19) =5 46

4 (0945) BROWN 18 GA. (DRNER 18/INPUT 20) 05 47

nor (0576) BLUE 18 GA. (DRVER 15/INPUT 8) 5 1

s (0958) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (DRMER 20/INPUT ) 05 28

g (0963) ORANGE 18 GA. (SNSR 5V PWR) 05 12

e (0961) BLUE 18 GA. (DRIVER 21/INPUT 3) oL 05 14

e (0968) BLUE 18 GA. (DRVER 22/INPUT 5) -+ J5 16

Jaar (0969) BLUE 18 GA. (DRMER 23/INPUT 7) a5 17

s {0949) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (DAVER 24/INPUT 4) L4515

Jt 23 -med—— (05784) GREEN 18 GA (DEC)

J1 24 smet—— (0077A) YELLOW 18 GA r.w:‘.)—‘

dz 1 ]|

N ]

3 (09778) YELLOW 18 GA. (MC) w5 24

Rk (0578C) GREEN 18 GA. (DEC) ~J5 23

Cable, Pull Type Sprayer Frame, 14’ 47 Pin To 47 Pin (632035)
Page 165



fﬂS T

J~<+§ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Adapter Cable, 17’, 9 Pin IBIC / 3 Pin Master to Gen 1 Isobus
(632043)

‘ i -

l[;" T

- \q‘_,}\ /‘n § ) -
_ 2
i3
.-..“r\
1] 4
. (DON0A) BLATK 10 GA. (HC GHD) s
1.3 A Fig B2
B ewemnm MM—(({&}.*@ (00528) BED 10 CA (HC PWR) -
1.8 5
"3 ¥ [052) CBL-RED 18 GA (CAH PWR) COLY At~
417 [ [N} W
B —+ (DO40) CHL-BLK 18 GA (CAH GH) CBL1 — .
n 11 [N 4
. =+ [0504) CEL-YEL 18 G (CAN ) £ALI =4 .
41_g| [ [N L4108
-2 LT3 (0905 CHL-GRM 18 GA {CAN L0 CBLY o -+
414 2
+ 3 (09224) RED 14 CA (ECU PWH) B
12 Eil IR
s (0070N) SACK 14 GA. (ECU ChD) (0OT0C) BRACK 14 GA {ECU GND) = -
[ |
* D (DOTOB] BLACK 18 GA (MASTER SW GND)
J2_C| HE
1 (0908) BLUE 18 GA (MASTER W 51;) €
“e
(0182} FED 14 GA {12V CONSTANT) n

WE WOIE 3

pa

L ATTacH PRR: 70 SHPWENT
THPEa, WL GNP,

Adapter Cable, 17°, 9 Pin IBIC / 3 Pin Master to Gen 1 Isobus (632043)
Page 166




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

= —
= Ty =
2 [7a] m
= =
n =
wn &
B B S
== [}
7]
-
2 £ &
= £ 5
<
m L] m
©  ©
— — -
S x  w -
a m > =)
L Z g
8 @ =
= — —
©
& g g &
b 8 & =
L3N0 INVISNOD JOAZL
YIS ININT NI,
138¥1 QI
LINANOI=INI

|4 [E @5 C

¢ 310N 335

Page 167

Cable, Foot Switch, 12’ (632061)

fﬂS T

Cable, Foot Switch, 12’ (632061)

PIN_NO. [Multicare|

o T I

[408-4001 =517

: 408-4001-974

4
TO

1

DG
© 40B-4002-321
: 435-1000-101

: CABLE-TIE

1

1
1

: 408-4002-330

1

PIN W M|Color|Size

RED [ G| T1=1
BLUETE GA[ J5—3F  [e0s-430i-517]

DOR) BLACK |15 GA | J2—1

A& |
8 |
c




fﬂS T

pvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Cable, Raven ISO/Power With IBBC Connector (632064)

Cable, Raven ISO/Power With IBBC Connector (632064)
Page 168



LL{.I ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

7
(154) ORANGE 16 GA. (WEY SW PWR)

a7
(20) BLACK 16 GA (ECU GND)

a7
(6F) YELLOW 18 GA. (CAM W) =1

kil a7
(44) RED 14 GA (ECU PWR) (48) RED 14 GA (ECU Pw) {8F) GREEN 16 GA. (AN L0) —

.3—mmum{swan}—% (2E) BUACX 18 GA. (GMD) {148 e 16 . Loc PR

e
{14} BLACK 10 GA (HC CND) m
R
1 Put
{0 BED 10 6 (% PHR) - a (168 56D 10 58 (i PR) %:!ﬂmuuu:mmm
{138) RED 18 GA. (SW PWR) (138) RED 18 GA. (5W PWR)
W0 A

Pt
1
e Pu1
‘:! (148) RED 14 GA (LOGIC PWR) L[uc}muu:mm%nmmuammm

0 S R— O
— - m;mura.[mlw

B

[ 4]

B (e e 18 o (exu ey ———
(s P 16 A (rcu v

Fr (56} YELLOW 16 GA (CAN )

—

J=(2B) GREEM 18 GA (CAW LO)

FIy

L ) cBu-Bux 18 GA (CAN GND) cBLY L (78) caL-Bu¢ 18 GA. (cAW cND) CRLZ

) (5% co-rep 18 oA (oa Pam) caul —f-} -} (s} coL-RED 18 GA. (cAN PWR) coLz
L1 1

[l [l @ ||
TT
L1
Ay

Bk b ]
e m)

1T (8) CBL-GRN 18 G (CA LO) CaLY 3 (8C) GREEM 18 GA. (CAN LD) T (8£) CBL-GAN 1B GA. (CAN L0} CBLZ

) 5 (8G) GREEM 18 GA. (CAN LD)
- (8 CBL-YEL 18 GA (oW 1) CBLY (BE) YELLOW 18 GA. (CAN ) ——4F— (s0) caL-vmL 18 o (o W) oz —kF— (86) YELLOW 18 GA. (6 H)

(:H‘.??'b”
of | Yrfefut-

" (28) BLACK 1B GA (FCU GHD)
[ (48} RED 18 GA [ECU PWR)
T (60} YELLOW 18 GA. (CAN HI)

{e0) GREEN 18 GA. (CAW L)

&
-

[HE]

Cable, Raven ISO/Power With IBBC Connector (632064)
Page 169



fas

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

CAN/Power Cable, OEM ISO To Raven ISO Bulkhead (632065)

Pt (18) CEL-RED 18 CA (CAN PWR) CEL2

—:—:— (38) CEL-ELX 1B GA (CAN GND) CBLZ

-
3

S Y

T T (4B} CHL-GRN 15 GA. (CAW LO) CBL2

[T T () CAL=BLK 18 GA (G GND} CBLL — T T
—4—— (14} CBL-RED 18 CA (AN PHR) CBLI ——t—t—

7 (78) cEL-vEL 18 G (CAN M) CRLZ 7
T————F—— (24) COL-YEL 18 GA. (AN W) CELY —1;Q—|

L L () caL-GAN 18 G4 (CAN Lo caLy ———————

i (2C) CEnL-YEL 18 GA (CAN W) CBLS

1

I

T (4C) CBL=GRN 18 GA (CAN D) B3 —T T 1
H 58

L

[P
GA (Can Pwh) CELY —H—?—r{\u) CBL-RED 18 GA (CAN Pwl) CEL ——1T

(3} CBL-BLK 18 GA. (CAN GND) CBLS ———————1— (30) caL-BLX 18 oA (caN oD} coLe =

s 0| |1

L

—T—T— (40) CEL-GRN 18 GA (CAN 10} CBLY —T—T—T
T (20) CEL=YEL 18 GA. (CAN HI) cBLY —k—F—

L VS

15454

i

53— (4£) CoL-GRN 18 A (CAN L0) CBLS

T
"t (26) CBL-YEL 18 GA (Ca M) cBUS ——F

(34) ORANGE 16 GA (KEY 5w PWR)

e

(114) Enacx 16 oA (cND)

Cmeme s

{104) RED 16 GA. (CONSTANT PWR)

CAN/Power Cable, OEM ISO To Raven ISO Bulkhead (632065)

Page 170



fﬂS T

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, CR7,

PIN W0 Color Size TO
EVET

a

L YT PRLTE
m
ﬁ

(1A} [YELLOW]z0 Cv\l.ls L

i)

(2A)[GREEN]2 cAI.lv_ LI

~

s T
6 |(30)] RED [0 GAlJa=1] ==
7 EMPTY
8 EMPTY
13 EMPTY
20 |(aA)|BLACK ] Ga] Ja—2 |+

408-4001-818
1 PER PHERAL SEAL GREASE

BA)|CBL-5LD{20 GA| J.

7 lian)] RED 20 6
a unjwmr'nm J5= || ------

1 : 40E-4001-630
1 : ENCAPSULATE-QVERMOLD

PIN_ NO. Wlcors

T Wt
-

1 434=0105-272
114.3 @ 434=-0200-066

SHRINK
TUEING COMPLETELY

SPU

ISO VT Only (632066)

J3
PIN BB Color Size

TO P NO. Moo

1 1
2 [{BAY[cBL-BUK]20 G| J2-2 fue-am-2m{caLt
3 [{7adlcei- D ealuz=3 bl
4
? {Ba)lcEL-S0l2 d| .l.: 4 bam-m{ceLn
7 BTy
8 EMPTY
E] EMPTY

1 : 408-4001-832

2 : 305-5000-56.

2 : 313-1000-004

1 9000-001

TWIST —=
CBL1
J=HOCK. FRIOR _//
1D LABEL TO CRIMPING

“PORT 1/DGPS ™

g

-COH

NDUIT (18.00)

PLIT-CONDUIT(2) (8.00)

T
{
v 1.00
LKL T -
1 : RING-CONDUIT 1 (i

95
PIN WW Color Sze  TO
EMPTY

mam 14]
0 Gaf1=-12
mo\ .n:a—

GREEN
TELLOW|
RED

[zn}
(14
(ELY

CEANBTEZEC X IO TMMOOE >
mm
3

(104

VICLET
v (58]

BLACK

o0 6] u2-8
0 Gl u2-1

PIN_ N, Wlicare

LR
-
R

-

1 1 40B-4002-060
1 40B-4001-019

44

! |\m Gy ma..n 5

O, Mo
sl anse

2 [(4a)| BLACK |20 G| 1 — 20| 408-400-0us|

1 : 408-4001-282
1 : 408-4001-286

J2 4 J35
=D - (8A) CBL-SLD 20 GA. (GND) CBL! . .
J2 2 [ ] [ ] J3 2
P T (6A) CBL-BLK 20 GA. (PORT 1/DGPS IN RX) CBLI —T—TJ .
D t—— (7A) CBL-RED 20 GA. (PORT 1/DGPS IN TX) CBLI —t—7 .
J2. 7 J5 R
=D (9A) RED 20 GA. (CONSOLE PWR) .
J2 8 J5 U
D, (10A) VIOLET 20 GA. (IGN SW) -
J2 1 J5 vV
<D (5A) BLACK 20 GA. (LOGIC GND) .
J 12 J5 P
<) (1A) YELLOW 20 GA. (ISO CAN HI) .
J 14 J5 N
D (2A) GREEN 20 GA. (ISO CAN LO) .
Ji 16 J4 1
° D (34) RED 20 GA. (SW PWR) -
J1 20 J4 2
. (4A) BLACK 20 GA. (GND) C-

Cable, CR7, ISO VT Only (632066)

Page 171



fﬂS T

Abh®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Cable, Display Port, Y Adapter (632067)

J1F

O]

PIN WRE N). Color  Size  TO
A EMPTY

PIN NO. o

T : 408-4007-060
1 408-4007-019

’E
=
=

J1 H

J1J

J1 K
JiL

JiIM

J1 S

JIN
- -
JITP
I T
JI'R
- -——
Jiu

- -——

Jiv

o _-——

IT-CONDUIT(Y) (6.00)

(6A) ORANGE 18 GA. (DISP 12V SW OUT)
(7A) GRAY 18 CA. (AUDIO MUTE OUTPUT)
(8A) CREEN 18 GA. (CCD+)
(9A) YELLOW 18 GA. (cCD-)
(104) BROWN 18 GA. (RADAR INPUT TO DISP)
(11A) WHITE 18 GA. (IMP SWITCH)
(12A) GREEN 18 CA. (VEHICLE CAN LO)

(13A) YELLOW 18 GA. (VEHICLE CAN HI)

S1

: HEATSHRINK

= SPLICE
1 : HEATSHRINK
53

1 : SPLCE
1 1 HEATSHRINK

— (1A) GREEN 18 GA. (ISO CAN LO)

52

— (2A) YELLOW 18 GA. (ISO CAN HI)

— (3A) RED 18 GA. (CONSOLE PWR)

D LABEL:
“PRIMARY DISPLAY" -

P
1 : SPLICE
1 ¢ HEATSHRINK
58

1 : SPUCE
: HFATSHRINK

—— (4A) VIOLET 18 GA. (IGN SW)

— (5A) BLACK 18 GA. (LOGIC GND)

J2 F
ra
J2 H
)
.
J24
-
J2 K
_.( .
J2 L
e
~
J2 M
{ e
J2 s
)
~
2T
¢
J2 N
(18) GREEN 18 GA. (ISO CAN LO) ——C
J2 p
(2B) YELLOW 18 GA. (ISO CAN HI) ——(*
J2 R
(38) RED 18 GA. (CONSOLE PWR) ——C=
J2 U
(4B) VIOLET 18 GA. (IGN SW) ——J*sz
(5B) BLACK 18 GA. (LOGIC GND) ——C*
J3 N
(1C) GREEN 18 GA. (SO CaN Lo) [—~C-*
J3 P
(2C) YELLOW 18 GA. (ISO CAN HI) ——=C=
J3 R
(3C) RED 18 GA. (CONSOLE PWR) ——J§u
(4C) VIOLET 18 GA. (IGN SW) "——ng
(5C) BLACK 18 GA. (LOGIC GND) —T—=C =

12{8)

PIN WRE M0, Color  Size | TO  PIN NO. Mo
EMPTY

551 |o-om-1,

1 : 40B-4002-058
1 : 40B-4001-019

PIN_NO. o

_PIN WRE M) Color _Size | TO
EMPTY

EMPTY
EMPTY

EMPTY
"ELL(}M I GAJSZ-=3
SIEAHARE]
EMPTY
EMPTY
4C) [VIOLET[18 GA|S4—3 [i-0u-13]
5C) [BLACK 18 GA [ S5=5 |4b-a00-0)

1 : 408-4002-038
1 : 408-4001-019

< e

Cable, Display Port, Y Adapter (632067)

Page 172



fﬂS T

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Adapter Cable 37 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632070)

PIN_WRE MO Color Siz
K

TO | PIN_NO. |Multicore
21 |¥-4001-314

—4001
O] 408-4001-882
T 408—4001-882

2 [I_m J2= 28 [Z!Eﬂ!

a3 GEEII_

a1
1
a1
41
1
a1
i
o
i
a

o
i
a
J

an
a
a

i
J
a1

a

0

o

i

a

i

3

i

o

a

J1

: SPLU
HEATSHRINK

|{05E0)|
[(0963)] RED |

R
——

(00624) RED 14 GA. (HC PWR)

H 036
1 : ENCAPSULATE-POTTING

——feme 2

(00G2B) RED 14 GA. (HC PWR)

[
<]

(0010A) BLACK 14 GA. (HC GND)

]

(0010B) BLACK 14 GA. (HC GND)

(09508) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSOR RTN)
(0972) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (SNSR 8/10/12V FWR)

IS
<]

——————— (09504) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSOR RTN) — (0950C) BLACK 18 GA. (SENSOR RTN) ———=m=J2

Loum e 7

(0981) GRAY 18 GA. (DRVER 1)

(0983) BROWN 18 GA. (DRNVER 2)

Il =<~

(0984) BLUE 18 GA. (ORVER 3/INPUT 22)
(0985) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (DRWER 4,/NPUT 12)

tomme )7

(0986) BROWN/WHITE 18 CA. (DRIVER 5)

(0987) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (DRVER 6)

(0988) WHITE/BLACK 18 GA. (DRNVER 7/NPUT 21)

(0981) WHITE/BROWN 18 GA. (DRVER 8/INPUT 10)
(0993) WHITE/BLUE 18 GA. (DRVER 9)

<~

SFriS2858EYEBun s caw

9.

(0994) VIOLET 18 GA. (DRWER 10)

(0995) GRAY 18 GA. (DRVER 11)

\.J\J\.JY\.J A J\‘J o N JY\'J\‘J e

(0996) BROWN 18 GA (DRIVER 12)

(0966) GRAY 18 GA. (INPUT 1)
(0967) BROWN 18 GA. (INPUT 2)

o |7

(0956) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (INPUT 14)

(0957) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (INPUT 18)

(0947) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (INPUT 24)

(0946) BLUE 18 GA. (INFUT 13)
(0960) BLACK 18 CA. (SENSOR RTN)

(0977) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA. (DRVER 15)

(0944) WHITE/BLACK 18 GA. (DRIVER 17/INPUT 19)

(0945) WHITE/BROWN 18 GA. (DRWVER 18/INPUT 20)

(0963) RED 16 GA. (SNSR 5V PWR)

(0978) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (DRVER 16)
(0962) RED 18 A, (SENSOR 12V PWR)

femme )2

(0976) WHTE/BLUE 18 GA. (DRIVER 19/INPUT 8)
(0958) VIOLET 18 GA. (DRWER 20/INPUT 8)

Jz

r--dz

36

St grvewooasl B o

1

26

16

22
15
34
19
20

Adapter Cable, 37 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632070)

Page 173



fn_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Product Cable, 47 Pin, 6 Section, Liquid, FAST, Center Mount
(632077) & ®

§§ 558
H a5
,_n_nj ’_n_r

2z ] SHEm ] S S ] Sl S0 ] . b BB . b B
] LI s o 99 7
E .. - L - - - . - ¥ R -
y B AAR L] e
s lnlas ¥  § F f<mu :'
j i; bd L . . }
leasMeaafMeasfeacfeasean
1 ,: ;{ : __," —
1 I |

ERE XTI TR TEL X
|

|
7 l : B “F i "B

Product Cable, 47 Pin, 6 Section, Liquid, FAST, Center Mount (632077)
Page 174



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

(0960) CBL-SLD 18 GA. (FLOW GND) CBL1
(0963) CBL-BLK 18 GA. (FLOW +5V) CBL1
(0966) CBL-RED 18 GA. (FLOW SIG) CBL1

o

[

‘___,
] —

(=

(0950) BLACK 18 GA. (PRESS GND)

(0972) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (PRESS +12V)

[

[

(0956) GRAY 18 GA, (PRESS SIG)

(0977) YELLOW 18 GA. (INC)

(0978) GREEN 18 GA. (DEC)

AFA

e
et et alyl"ale el aly

e
spav alle e oo ue pae =

(0981) GRAY 18 GA. (SECTION 1) —
(00628) RED 18 GA. (VLV 1 PWR) —
(00108) BLACK 18 GA, (VLV 1 GND) —

J1 40

(0984) BLUE 18 GA. (SECTION 3) —

J1 5
Ji1

J1 26

=m=—— (0062A) RED 14 GA. (VLV PWR)

s3

(0062C) RED 18 GA. (VLV 3 PWR) —
(0010C) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 3 GND) —

(0986) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA. (SECTION 5) -

*m-—— (0010A) BLACK 14 GA. (VLV GND)

St

(0062D) RED 18 CA. (VLV 5 PWR) —

(0010D) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 5 GND) —

ATAGAS

:

ABABA

@m0

|
|

|
w
s me O

J1 37

— (0010E) BLACK 18 GA. (FENCE ROW GND)

(0997) GREEN 18 GA. (LEFT FENCE ROW) —

[

LI

J1 39

— (0010G) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 2 GND) —

(0983) BROWN 18 GA. (SECTION 2) —
(0062F) RED 18 GA. (VLV 2 PWR) ——

J1 41

(0985) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (SECTION 4) -

— (0010H) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 4 GND) —

(0062G) RED 18 GA. (VLV 4 PWR) ——

AsAs| | AZh

s

AsAsh

me >0

[
co
sme =0

J1 6
J1 4

J1.25

-m-—— (0062E) RED 14 GA. (VLV PWR)

S4

(0987) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (SECTION 6) —

-m——— (0010F) BLACK 14 GA. (VLV GND)

52

(0062H) RED 18 GA. (VLV 6 PWR) —

“— (0010K) BLACK 18 GA. (FENCE ROW GND) -

(0010J) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 6 GND) —

=
o

ASASA

‘o>

(0998) YELLOW 18 GA. (RIGHT FENCE ROW)

[
-
LS

gk

Product Cable, 47 Pin, 6 Section, Liquid, FAST, Center Mount (632077)

Page 175



f‘gm n_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Product Cable, 47 Pin, 10 Section, Liquid, FAST 6’(632078)

i i B &
88 88 288 28
"3 2 i ]
An A nn
v v v

TR

_g

D]]]* T

Product Cable, 47 Pin, 10 Section, Liquid, FAST 6'(632078)
Page 176



f‘n‘% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

J1 8 415 4
-~ (0957) BROWN 18 GA. (PRESS 2 SIG) —(
J1 31 J15 6
(0948) GRAY 18 GA. (IMP HEIGHT) C-

J1 33 415 1
- (0962) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (TANK FILL PWR) C-
J1 13 415 2
-—— (0967) BLUE/WHITE 18 CA. (TANK FILL SIC) —(
J1 3 J15 3
(0970) BLACK 18 GA. (TANK FILL GND) e

J1 35 J15 5
(0964) YELLOW 18 GA. (TANK FULL SIG) Ce

J1 34 21
fm ™ (0960) CBL-SLD 18 GA. (FLOW GND) CBL! ™ %5
i T (0963) CBL-BLK 18 GA. (FLOW +5V) CBL1 I 55
- — (0966) CBL-RED 18 GA. (FLOW SIG) CBL1 — L+
32 738
- - Ll
o> (0950) BLACK 18 GA. (PRESS GND) —J§ :
e (0972) RED/WHITE 18 GA. (PRESS +12V) J’-E
(0956) GRAY 18 GA. (PRESS SIG) €

J1 24 Ja T
e (0977) YELLOW 18 GA. (INC) )
- (0978) GREEN 18 GA. (DEC) .

J1 36

(0981) GRAY 1B GA. (SECTION 1) —1

ol It

(0062C) RED 18 GA. (VLV 1 PWR) ——
(0010C) BLACK 18 GA. (Vv 1 GND) —+—=C-
J1 38 J7c
- (0984) BLUE 18 GA. (SECTION 3) __J'$i
(0062D) RED 18 GA. (VLV 3 PWR) ——J-;-E
— (0010D) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 3 GND) —t—{ =
J1 40 Bc
= p, (0986) BROWN/WHITE 18 GA. (SECTION 5) -—J—g;
s3
51-;——(0062.&) RED 14 GA. (VLV PWR) {\ (0062E) RED 18 GA. (VLV 5 PWR) ——J-gcé
«m-—— (0010A) BLACK 14 GA. (VLV GND) St < (0010E) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 5 GND) ——L -
J1 42 Jare
(0888) WHITE/BLACK 18 GA. (SECTION 7) ——Jﬁ-A
(0062F) RED 18 GA. (VLV 7 PWR) —ﬁ-ﬂ
“——— (0010F) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 7 GND) —t—(*
J1 44 n3c
(0993) WHITE/BLUE 18 GA. (SECTION 9) —J;g'B
(0010G) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 9 GND) __.ﬁS.A
(0062G) RED 18 GA. (Vv 9 PwWR) ——=C~
J1 37 6 C
(0983) BROWN 18 GA. (SECTION 2) —7§;
(0062K) RED 18 GA. (VLV 2 PWR) ——J-b(é
— (0D010K) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 2 GND) ——=(-
J1 39 J8 C
(0985) BLACK/WHITE 18 GA. (SECTION 4) ——J—g;
(0062L) RED 18 GA. (VLV 4 PWR) __.Iacé
— (0010L) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 4 GND) ——(-
J1 41 Ji0 C
- s (0987) BLUE/WHITE 18 GA. (SECTION 6) _.ﬁ%}
4
T (0062J) RED 14 GA. (VLV PWR) p (0062M) RED 18 GA. (VLV 6 PWR) ——J;E-B
*m—— (0010J) BLACK 14 GA. (VLV GND) (0010M) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 6 GND) ——(-
J1 43 nzc
0991) WHITE/BROWN 18 GA. (SECTION 8) -—J;S-A
(0062N) RED 18 GA. (VLV 8 PWR) _FS.B
(0010N) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 8 GND)  {—C-
J1 45 Ji4C
- (0994) VIOLET 18 GA. (SECTION 10) ——J;S-B
— (0010R) BLACK 18 GA. (VLV 10 GND) _Eﬁ}
L .( .

L (0062R) RED 18 GA. (VLV 10 PWR) —

Product Cable, 47 Pin, 10 Section, Liquid, FAST 6'(632078)
Page 177



f‘.@,&_, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Fold, Lighting & Product Control Harnesses

&

LEFT AMBER LIGHT

LEFT RED LIGHT RIGHT RED LIGHT RIGHT AMBER LIGHT

Fold, Lighting & Product Control Harnesses Parts List 20131
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 319-668 1 |FOLD HARNESS, 60' - 66' BOOMS

1 319-724 1 |FOLD HARNESS, 80, 90' & 100' BOOMS

2 740003 1 |LIGHTING HARNESS

3 632077 1 |PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS, 6 SECTION
3 632078 1 |PRODUCT CONTROL HARNESS, 10 SECTION

Fold, Lighting & Product Control Harnesses
Page 178



fﬂS T

Al M®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Pressure Transducer Kit

Pressure Transducer Kit Parts List
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
530400 1 |TEE: 1/4" FPT, POLY
530401 1 |INIPPLE: 1/4 X 1/4" MPT, POLY
632036 1 |PRESSURE TRANSDUCER 1-5V 0-250

Pressure Transducer Kit
Page 179



fﬂS T

pvvv ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Powerglide Wiring Schematic

CONNECT LEADS TO BATTERY OR LIVE POWER SOURCE

115-0230-002

RIGHT TILT LP COR. TEC

RIGHT TILT DOWN COML TEE

115-0230-003

Powerglide Wiring Schematic
Page 180



fﬂS T

B ®, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Powerglide Plus Wiring Schematic

+H1
SW GND

CAN ADAPTER TEE
W/POWER
115-0171-368
PASSIVE TERMINATOR

063-0172-369

63-0130-011 Dj A,

CONNECT LEADS TO BATTERY OR LIVE POWER SOQURCE

115-0230-007

= m—tﬂmmacou_

- = -E—ﬁj PORT G1 TRANSDUCER
PASSNE -E—EEI PORT 54 COIL

[

[

! osTsEfg:';AzT—osﬁsg m—m PORT 48 COIL

| 115-0230-008 (OPTIONAL EXTENSION) I N | _E_m e —

! [ o0 »ﬁ»m PORT 13A PROP. DRIVER
L

LEFT TILT UP COIL TEE
LEFT TILT DOWN COIL TEE
RIGHT TILT UP COIL TEE

POWERGLIDE F’LLJ'JSI:z 063—-0130-010 RIGHT TILT DOWN COIL TEE

ULTRAGLIDE: 063-0130-013 CENTER SENSOR UP — SENSE
CENTER SENSOR UP — CONTROL
CENTER SENSOR DOWN — SENSE
CENTER SENSOR DOWN — CONTROL

ACCUMULATOR POWER

il LEFT OUTER SENSOR

0 LEFT INNER SENSOR

i0 RIGHT OUTER SENSOR

2 RIGHT INNER SENSOR

Powerglide Plus Wiring Schematic
Page 181



fnsr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Hydraulic Block

333-0002-222

334—-0002-074

Powerglide Hydraulic Block
Page 182



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Powerglide Solid Axle

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

[
a =
-
[}
=
i =
2
'
1 -
Lad
1 (1)
I =
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i -
! _I
1
1
1
| /
1 i
] 2
uy
1 1
1 i ]
i ot} :
1 o &
1 1 1=}
u i
1 =3 -
' -
' g
o
1 ]
o
1
i
i
1
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
1
!
]
i
'
I
i
¥
i
I
i
'
1
I
I
]
1 s
]
i
I
| /
I
I
i
w
] D
! %
1 -—
1 -
! =3
1 1
] - -
! 8 &
I - ._I
] s -y
i @ 3
1 = 4
| ()
| n m
it
e =<
[
_TE
[ Tl ™
ol
H= -

Page 183

Powerglide Solid Axle



fﬂS T

pvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Mounting Brackets

Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Mounting Brackets Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY.| DESCRIPTION
1 159 2 |BOLT HEX, 1/2 X 4-1/2" GR5 ZP
2 260 2 |WASHER FLAT 1/2” ZP
3 14670BLK 1 RAVEN TOUCH WHEEL MOUNT
4 14668BLK 1 RAVEN BACK TOUCH PLATE
5 215 2 |NUT HEXHEAVY 1/2"
6 239 2 |NUT 1/2" CENTERLOCK
7 154 1 BOLT HEX, 1/2 X 2" GR5 ZP
8 223 1 NUT HEX JAM 1/2"
9 163 2 |BOLT HEX, 1/2 X 6-1/2" GR5 ZP

Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Mounting Brackets
Page 184



fﬂS T

J~--% ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Powerglide Plus Cushioned Axle

311-0054-110

116-0159-629
322-0131-004 (TREADED)

322-0131-003 (SMOOTH)

116-0159-586

311-0052-114

5

;3110054110

Z2—4000—0G1

312-4000-059
J é116—0159—631

Powerglide Plus Cushioned Axle
Page 185



f‘gm n_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Raven Sensor Mounts

FLIP WING

MAIN WING

‘‘‘‘‘

R

134~ [
258
16471
237— I

SENSOR UNIT

258 / 6 | < \\ = v e IR

| < _ ) G ;
}1!!|IIIIIIIIIIII' [ - 258
16470 . ‘
o]

237~ 631881/ MAIN WING SENSOR MOUNT

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 186



fﬂS T

Al M®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. ] PART NO. { QTyY.

DESCRIPTION

128 4 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X1 GR5 ZP

134 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X4 GR5 ZP

237 6 |NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK

258 12 |3/8" FLAT WASHER
16470 1 |PLATE, BACKING, MOUNT
16471 1 [MOUNT, AUTO BOOM, RAVEN
631881 1 |RAVEN BRACKET SENSOR MOUNT

RA0630130026

AUTO HEIGHT SENSOR

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 187




f‘n._il, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts

:@g@’
=0
__)@? "

258

631881

237/
WET BOOM ASSEMBLY NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

FLIP WING SENSOR MOUNT

SENSOR UNIT-

Raven Sensor Mounts

Page 188



fﬂS T

Al M®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts Parts List

ITEM VENDOR PART NO. PART NO. QTY.

DESCRIPTION

138 4 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X6 GR5 ZP
237 4 |NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK
258 8 |3/8" FLAT WASHER
18317 1 |PLATE, BACKING
631881 1 |RAVEN BRACKET SENSOR MOUNT

RA0630130026

AUTO HEIGHT SENSOR

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 189




f‘.M n_sr ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Raven Sensor Mounts

SENSOR UNIT

258

231—

y 631898
o >/ 16471
237 258

PARTIAL REAR VIEW AT CENTER SECTION

CENTER SECTION
SENSOR MOUNT

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 190



fﬂS T

Al M®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts Parts List

VENDOR PART

DESCRIPTION

ITEM

NO.

129 4 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 GR5 ZP
132 2 |BOLT,HH3/8-16 X3 GR5 ZP
237 6 |NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK
258 12 |3/8" FLAT WASHER
16470 1 |PLATE, BACKING, MOUNT
16471 1 |MOUNT, AUTO BOOM, RAVEN
631898 1 |ARM ULTRASONIC SENSOR

RA0630130026

AUTO HEIGHT SENSOR

Raven Sensor Mounts

Page 191




fﬂS T

pvvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Raven Sensor Mounts

SENSOR UNIT

631881

SWING WING
SENSOR MOUNT

Raven Sensor Mounts
Page 192



fﬂS T

Al M®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Raven Sensor Mounts Parts List

ITEM{

VENDOR PART

PART

QTyY.

DESCRIPTION

NO. NO.
134 4 |BOLT, HH 3/8-16 X 4 GR5 ZP
237 4 |NUT, 3/8-16 CENTERLOCK
258 8 |3/8" FLAT WASHER
18317 1 |PLATE, BACKING
631881 1 |RAVEN BRACKET SENSOR MOUNT
RA0630130026 1 |AUTO HEIGHT SENSOR

Raven Sensor Mounts

Page 193




fﬂS T

v vy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Raven UltraGlide Gen | Wiring

SE0-£€40-£11
L% FI0SNOD NOOBOLNY |

BBL-ZL10-£90

YEO-LEI0-LLL ‘L 3ANNVELIN
CTO-LELO-LIL LM SMd 30M943M0d

Raven UltraGlide Gen | Wiring
Page 194



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Raven UltraGlide Gen Il Wiring

318vd
SISSYHD

XIA=LL40-5h4
(343N TIEVD SSSYHI)
FEVD FI0SNOD

|||||||||||||| -
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e, e e e e

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII .
| ot |
I 600620511 |
| T INOHWONKLS ACOBOLIY I@ |
i T |
_ E—EH-L _
| T18YD TI0SNOD Hm |

NOUDINNOD

| HIH |
| 1 |
| |
| SNOL 3 |
i preent m I
_ 120-0810-590 | _
| |
1 |
| |
| |
I soo-ogig-ein |
I = 1 T05400 mooaauny |
e s e e et e e et s e e o e e et o e et et e e e -

WNOOBOLNY NYOD INOTY QNVLS

Z00-0£16-£11 (14 08) LY WOOBOLNY 30119v¥LIN
L00-0€LS—LL1 LX WOOBOLNY SN1d 3AM2Y3M0d

£10-0£10-F90 IQON IANMWHELIN
0LO-0£1L0-£90 300N SMd 30M2Y3mod

|
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
|
1
|
|
]
]
]
]
]
]
]
1
1
1
I
I
1
I
£80-0£¢0-C1 1 = A0 H
NOLLOINNOD JIL dMd/Nv3/m = |
18v0 9N/+9d WOOEOLNY !
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

|

|

1

|

|

|

|

1

|

|

]

]

]

1

1

I

1

~HINEAS NO TIEVD 300N LX3N OL B0 ‘SuAviaS #'SSINHVH SISSYHD HO 300N 1OHINOD LIN00HA W04
3dAL=TNd NO HILH 30 INOHS NI £ OL 300N MOCBOLNY O3A0A DNIZE LON BOLYNINNIL NYD 4 80 LN 3W0SK0D
NIAVH WOMS HOV3Y QINOHS TTEYD "ATAUVHYAIS H30H0. MOOBOLTY SNIHI0H0 LON 41 ATILVHYEIS H30U0.

Page 199

Raven UltraGlide Gen Il Wiring



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

Raven XRT Wiring

Z96-€L10-€90 ‘Nd
1HOIZH ¥VOW HOSN3S

&

@_BJ

YL0SE20H)
SE 14X ‘W08
A¥YONOD3S ‘T18¥0
o °
2 28
=g3am
ﬂvwm
234
szom
3 %3
o
2E
| S o
SBI-CEZ0GHL ‘Nd

NOISNVdX3
MVAQLNY 318V0

LS
~
g
~

=,

= @

n O
cC o
o~
=
()
, S
- 100-0004-¥1€ ‘Nd ©
= IHOULS .9 ‘TIGVIHVA HIANVA =0
B, =
n el m
25 o 2
Al ¥IINVO NV W
@ - 3 © @ ¥3IN3D TWNOLLO . 295-€L10€90 Nl
E =T LHOIZH ¥VQWY HOSN3S
i &
8 @ [= —
m ZI0SEZ0SH I 205620511 m PLOSEZOSEH
OF 4V 13X ‘WO08 o € 4¥ L¥X 008 SE 14X W08
AUV T8V 11 AUV ‘T18YD AMYONOD3S ‘F18¥0
é m [ 4 Rsmsan 1 m @
° ] ° °
2 381 I 2 28 2 2%
=3 m m | P =3 m m =3 m m
wam i 296210690 Nd - Muxm muxm
2Zz3 | LHOI3H ¥VOVY HOSN3S I B2z % mumw
8 38 | | 8 3§ 28
| 1 -
I i
& | _ &
b “ " — o el
I i
| =g,
::::::::::::: = | 086-€L10-690 ‘Nd
i LNX ALY
: ‘6612£9 1S¥4 NO3
|
]
..... m I — L
]
|
B .
|
I wrom e
38 ' ; I&Wﬁﬁ
S B S = S A i

LLV-SETOSLL 'Nd
1SV4 'NO08 SSNYL 'AY
13V 8V "L¥X 'NO3 '318YD

e

838

S96-€L10€90 ‘Nd
LHX N3y




ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T'

E9E-CL1L0-E90 ‘Nd
LHDI3H YVOWd HOSNIS

S

ZOEELL0rEDD ‘Nd

LHOIFH Y¥avd HOSNIS

- cofl @ -

H_.._.mﬁm..._uuw— b LE0-SESOSLE LEOrSER0-GLHE
O L% __.___D.Um S5E 1¥X 'WO0E SE 14X 'WOoo8
AYNONOI3S TEVD AHVRIEC 3780 AUV 378V

T S S —— |

&
B B—— D g

D LYX Wo0a
AMYONODAS TNEVD

BE-ELLO-E00 *Nd
1HY NBLY
‘BEIZED 1SV4 ND3

- R -

—@

161-GEEZ0-5LL “Nd
15%d
‘v "L¥X N123 F18vD

EDEELIOEDD ‘Nd
LHONIH YWavd HOSNIS

&

|

%\ /ﬁ SO5EL0-ER0 ‘Nd

IHX ‘W3

Wing Tilt Options

Page 197



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

fﬂS T

(NMOQ 1711 HY)
NMOQ

\\l 1711 THO

(NMOQa LILHT)
NMOQ
1711 1437

—

NMOQ WOO0Sg NIVIN)
NMOQ NOILO3S

Y¥31N3O NIVIN

(431134 MVA M4)
43134 MVA

a¥VMY0d —1

(431739 MVA MY)
431734 MVA

QHVMNEYIY —

(¥3dWva MVA HY)
HIdNVA MVA
ANVH 1HOIH

i

091-1€10-€90 ‘Nd

¥3IN3O
a3so10 ‘noo8oLNY

¥ MVAOLNY Q3LVHOILNI
OIMNVEAAH 3ATVA

M3IN HV3Y «

(NI1€a@104 H1)
NI @104
ONIM ¥31LNO 1431 — |
(LNnO £ @104 HY)
1NnO a1o4
ONIM ¥3LNO 14371 —

(NIza@1o4 H)

NI 3104
ONIM I 1431 |\

(Lnoz @104 HY)
1No alo4
ONIM AIW 1431

(LnO 1 @104 HY)
1Nn0O alo4
ONIM NIVIN L4371

(NI'L @104 H)
NI @104
ONIM NIVN 1431

(¥3dWva MVA H1)
H3dWVYA MVA
ANVH 1431

a3yiNo3y 1ON
¥3IONASNVHL M_n_% zﬁn_uw%mm_gv
3¥NSS3¥d — ¥3LN3O NIVW
(dn LULHTD) (dn L71L HY)
dn dn
1L 1437 LULLHON  (Nmoa L11L HY)

N\

NMOQd

\' 1711 1IHO

A

091-1€10-€90 ‘Nd
¥31IN3O
a3so10 ‘Woo8oLNY
? MVAOLNY Q3LVHO3LINI
DINMNVYHAAH ‘3ATVA

M3IA INOY¥ «

(NMOQ WOo0S9 NIVIN)
NMOQ NOILO3S
¥3ILNIO NIVIN

(NI £ @104 HY)
NI 104
ONIM ¥3LNO LHOIY

(LNO € @104 HY)
1NnO al1o4
ONIM ¥3LNO LHOIN

(NI Z2 @104 HY)
NI @104
ONIM AIW LHOIY

(LNO Z @104 HY)
1no al1o4
ONIM AIN 1HOIY

(LNO 1 @104 HY)
1no alo4
ONIM NIVIN LHOIY

(NI '+ 104 HY)
NI 104
ONIM NIVIN LHOIN

(¥3dWva MVA HY)
H3IdNVA MVA
ANVH 1HOIY

Wing Tilt Options

Page 198



fas

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Wing Tilt Options

Wing Tilt Options Parts List

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. 60' BOOM 80'-90' BOOM 100' BOOM
CUSHIONED
TILT

1 14088 LINK, NORAC 1

2 620022 CYLINDER 25TD10-112 60" - 90" WINGS 1 1 1

2 620020 CYLINDER 30TD10-125 100° WINGS 1
3 610027 TEE JIC #6 1

4 600018 HOSE, HYDRAULIC 3/8 X #6 JIC 1

5 630002 ACCUMULATOR 21 CU" 1

6 540033 CLAMP 3.5 ACCUMULATOR 1

NON-CUSHIONED
TILT

1 14088 LINK, NORAC 1

2 620022 CYLINDER 25TD10-112 60" - 90' WINGS 1 1

2 620020 CYLINDER 30TD10-125 100 WINGS 1

Wing Tilt Options
Page 199




f‘n.il, ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting

Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting
Page 200



fﬂS T

Al M®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting Parts List

mem  VENDOR PART - paRT No. aTv.

DESCRIPTION

1 647 8 |NUT, HH 1/4” NYLOCK SS

2 663 8 |WASHER, FLAT 1/4” SS

3 2M1473140 590048 4 |U-BOLT 1/4 X 1.5 SS

4 44103289 530007 1 |VALVE, SHUT OFF 3/8 Q-LOCK

5 44103231 530006 1 |Q-LOCK ADAPTER FITTING 3/8” 90°

5 530002 1 |3/8"X3/8" MALE CONNECTOR

6 3FC38 530217 1 |COUPLER, 3/8” FPT

7 RVM66NE40C 530000 1 |STRAINER 40 MESH 3/8” MPT

8 M200PLGO038 530095 1 MANIFOLD PLUG X 3/8” FPT

9 FC200 540001 1 MANIFOLD CLAMP 2” STANDARD PORT
10 150G 530014 1 |GASKET 2" STANDARD PORT

11 M220200CPG 530102 1 l;)ﬂégl_:_FOLD COUPLING 2" FULL PORT X 2” STANDARD
12 FC220 540002 1 MANIFOLD CLAMP 2” FULL PORT

13 200G 530019 1 |GASKET 2" FULL PORT

14 530107 1 MANIFOLD CROSS, 2" FULL PORT

15 152 1 BOLT, HH 1/2 X 1 GR5 ZP

16 223 1 NUT, HH 1/2” JAM ZP

17 156 1 NUT, HH 1/2 X 3" GR5 ZP

18 130 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8 X 2” GR5 ZP

19 128 2 |BOLT, HH 3/8 X 1” GR5 ZP

20 250 4 |WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZP

21 258 4 |WASHER, FLAT 3/8 ZP

22 771 1 NUT, HH 1/2” WHIZLOCK ZP

23 64016A 540014 2 |CLAMP, HOSE 1717

24 14619 2 |FOAMER INSERT

25 14279 2 |FOAMER FLIPPER

26 142 2 |BOLT HH 7/16 X 2" GR5 ZP

27 3254PP 540029 2 |TUBE CLAMP

28 789 AR |WASHER, NR 1-1/4 X 14 CP

28 590159 AR [1-1/8" FLAT WASHER, 2" MAX OD

29 597 2 |NUT, HH 7/16” TOPLOCK

30 576 2 |COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 2 ZP

31 590111 1 |VERSA TRAC FOAM INJECTOR BLACK
32 10792 1 FOAMER MOUNT

NS 596744M AR |WASHER, NP 1-1/4 X 14 GA

NS 2T20-003 510023 AR |1/4” LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLY TUBING
NS 2T20-604 510024 AR |3/8” LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLY TUBING
NS 12015003 510005 200 |PVC WATER SUCTION HOSE 17

NS 630050 1 EXTENSION CABLE 20’

Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting
Page 201




fﬂS T

Ah®,

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Foam Marker 1 Gallon Tank & Switchbox

Tank Cap
Gasket
E-2337

Tank Cap

Fresh water
into unit

3/8” Bulkhead
Union QC
E-0362

1 Gallon Versa Trac

Tank Only
E-2302

@ Foarm Marker Coniral @)W

Left Right

VersaTrac
Switchbox
E-2330

Richway Foam Marker 1 Gallon Tank & Switchbox

Page 202



fﬂS T

pyvvve ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Foam Marker Liquid Flow

E-1348

Liquid Flow
1/4"TQCx 3/8"TQC
Water Duckbill Check Valve
Control Module ~ Manifold Block Only
: * In From Assembly w/ 4 E-2332
. Tank Duckbill Actuators |
: Element E-2333 - 1
AP-6192 1/4" T Union
L]
e E-0564 58" Callet e @ 1/4” Collet
L] -
. | | _ EA7T5 ® @ | 5
— —{IE N
! \\ -/
b | ] H
: 1/4" Union A : l 'r'
° E-0654 \ - i
b 1/4” Stem E s ! 2-way Actuator
L ]
+ Concentrate X316’ HB— o 4" Stem  E-2067
e e o InFrom E-88530 T l X 1/4" HB

Tank
Tubing
Clamp
E-2264

Pump Tubing
1/8" 1D
E-1747

Concentrate Pump Water Pump
(14 RPM) w/ tubing (172 RPM) w/ tubing
E-2396 E-2189

Tubing
Clamp
E-1347

Pump Tubing
1/4” 1D
E-1765

Richway Foam Marker Liquid Flow

Page 203



fﬂS T

pyvvve ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Foam Marker Compressor

= Air Flow

Compressor Filter

_—

3/8" Duckbill
Check Valve
AP-1996

Duckbill
Element
AP-6192

50050 \

Diaphragm Compressor
E-0024
|
| \
|
|

.

/

1/8" M X
1/4" HB Elbow
E-0707

Richway Foam Marker Compressor
Page 206



fﬂS T

pvvv ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Richway Foam Marker Foamhead

10-24 x 7/8
SS Screw
E-1200
Foamhead Top
E-1065

1/4 F Tee (Brass)
\ E-0400
11/4”

Homogenizer 114 Mx3/8T
E-1070 Straight w/ Venturi
\ . i E-1224
11/4” F Elbow & \\'__’/ .1 i AT

E-0903 T — Elbow

\ A=) E-0395
W o 1/4 M x 3/8 M
Foamhead Reducer
Primary Screen : E-1694
E-1067
Foamhead Gasket
@ E-1066
‘--r‘ 10-24 SS Nut
g E-1201
=
e Foamhead Base
E-1068
Foamhead Bracket
E-1071
11/4” M x
1 1/2” HB Straight
E-0902

Richway Foam Marker Foamhead
Page 207



fﬂS T

yvv e ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Richway Foam Marker Foam Head Assembly

Left Foamhead E-0310 Right Foamhead

Assembly Assembly

1/4” Liquid
E-0286

Richway Foam Marker Foam Head Assembly
Page 208



fﬂS T

yvrvvy ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Richway Foam Marker Collector Deflector

Foamhead Assembly
E-1072

#28 Clamp

E-0042 1 1/2” Drop Hose (2 ft)

E-0013

Collector Deflector
CD-150-NO

Richway Foam Marker Collector Deflector
Page 209



837

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Richway Foam Marker Wiring Harness

Concentrate To

------

Power unit
Liquid Bulkhead 1/4" OD Poly 1/4" T X1/4"F 1/4" Screen
1/4” T Bulkhead O -Ring Tubing (per foot) (QC) 1/4 M Nipple Strainer
M-0401 M-1766 E-0286 M-1014 M-0723 M-0398
FIGURE 10 - Versa Trac Tank Components
APPENDIX 4
Weather Pack | | Weather Pack | | Weather Pack | | Weather Pack
Orange Blue, Red—— —Black— Green White
ABCDEF|laBcDEF)laBCcDEF|laBCDEF
Concentrate —Wﬂ;‘f—:
Pump Black | F]
White
Water
Pump m Red (1
White (2
Orange (3
Biue (6)
Green (7)
Black (8)
Black
lack | A
Black
Control
Module Black
Black | C|
Black
-j b Switch
Box
Diaphragm |—Red
Compressor Black | G]

Richway Foam Marker Wiring Harness
Page 210



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Remote Boom Shut Off Kit (6 Section Shown)

ADAPTER CABLE PN's
631839 UP TO 6 BOOM VALVES
631851 710 10 BOOM VALVES

= To Console
0 Console Cable ) Vs

.~

REMOTE CONTROLLER PN's
560032 up to 6 BOOMS

560056 7 to 10 BOOMS
0 12 Volt Power a

IT P/N's
99RBSORL FOR UPTO 6 BOOM VALVES
99RBSORLI0 FOR 7TO 10 BOOM VALVES

Remote Boom Shut Off Kit (6 Section Shown)
Page 211



fasT

FAST Ag Solutions

4130 Commerce Boulevard
Windom, MN 56101

1-800-772-9279 Toll Free
1-507-427-3861 Voice

1-507-427-3030 Fax
www.fastsprayers.com

820104 963PTF Sprayer 2024-03-01


http://www.fastsprayers.com/

	Warranty Registration Form & Inspection Report
	Warranty Registration
	Explanation of Parts Lists
	The parts lists are broken down sub-assemblies and listed in 4 columns:

	Table of Contents
	Boom Tree Assembly, 963P
	Parts List 20131WB/20132:  Boom Tree Assembly, 963P

	963P Hand Wash, SMV & Decals
	Parts List:  963P Hand Wash, SMV & Decals

	Center Section
	Parts List:  Center Section

	Parallel Link Assembly
	Parts List:  Parallel Link Assembly

	10’ Center Section (Narrow)
	10’ Center Section (Narrow) Parts List

	12’ Center Section (Dry Boom)
	12’ Center Section (Dry Boom) Parts List

	12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ Boom
	12’ Center Section, 80 - 100’ Boom Parts List

	Carrier Assembly, Extended
	Parts List 35868: Carrier Assembly, Extended

	Wet Boom Brackets
	Wet Boom Brackets Parts List

	Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom - Standard
	Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom - Standard Parts List

	Wings - 60 & 66 Foot Boom
	Wings - 60 & 66 Boom Parts List

	Wings - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom - Standard
	Wings - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom - Standard Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 40/80 Foot Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/88 Boom Parts List

	Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 Foot Boom
	Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/88 Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 60/90 Boom Parts List

	Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 Foot Boom
	Wings - Narrow Tri-Fold 60/90 Boom Parts List

	Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Foot Boom
	Wings - Tri-Fold 100 Boom Parts List

	Breakaway Pivot
	Breakaway Pivot Parts List

	Touchdown Wheels Kit
	Touchdown Wheels Kit Parts List 34922

	Touchdown Wheels
	Touchdown Wheels Parts List 34921

	Auto-Height Sensor – Short
	Auto-Height Sensor – Short Parts List

	Auto-Height Sensor – Tall
	Auto-Height Sensor – Tall Parts List

	Blue Lights
	Blue Lights Parts List 28959

	Pump Option - 60’ - 66’ Boom With ACE 105-206 Pump
	Pump Option - 60’ & 66’ Boom With ACE 150-206 Pump Parts List

	Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 Pump
	Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 Pump Parts List

	Pump Option - 80, 90 & 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 PWM Pump
	Pump Option - 80, 90 & 100’ Boom With ACE 205-304 PWM Pump Parts List

	Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With HYPRO Pump
	Pump Option - 60’ - 100’ Boom With HYPRO Pump Parts List

	963P Pump Assembly
	963P Pump Assembly Parts List

	Y Strainer
	Y Strainer Parts List 530125

	ACE 150-206 Pump, 60 & 66 Foot Boom (550000)
	ACE 150-206 Pump Hydraulic Motor, 60 & 66 Foot Boom (550000)
	ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	ACE 205-304 Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550025

	ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	ACE 205-304 PWM Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List 550035

	HYPRO Pump, 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom (550011)
	Raven Flow Controls
	Raven Flow Controls Parts List

	Boom Plumbing
	Boom Plumbing Parts List

	Rinse Tank Option
	Rinse Tank Option Parts List 99RT50963P:

	Fence Line Option
	Fence Line Option Parts List

	Single Fence Line, Display Control
	Single Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27360

	Dual Fence Line, Display Control
	Dual Fence Line, Display Control Parts List 27361

	Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control
	Single Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27362

	Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control
	Dual Fence Line, Toggle Switch Control Parts List 27363

	Plumbing Valves
	Plumbing Valves Parts List

	Nozzle Bodies
	Delivery Tubes
	Delivery Tubes Parts List

	60 - 80’ Side Fold Fitting
	Capstan Boom Recirculation Option for Fast Track Tanks
	Parts List 36271: Capstan Boom Recirculation Option for Fast Track Tanks

	Hydraulic System
	Hydraulic System Parts List

	Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

	Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom Parts List

	Control Console - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Wiring Harness - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Control Console Decal - 60 - 66 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	Hydraulic Control Valve - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom Parts List

	Hydraulic Control Valve - 9600N
	Hydraulic Control Valve - 9600N Parts List

	Hydraulic Control Valve Wiring Harness
	Control Console - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	Control Console Switch Diagram
	Wiring Harness - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	Control Console Decal - 80, 90 & 100 Foot Boom
	9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations
	9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations Parts List

	9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations
	9613TF-80 Hydraulic Fitting Locations Parts List

	Fold Block Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Fold Block Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Main Lift Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Main Lift Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Tilt Cylinder Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Main Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Main Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Flip Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Flip Wing Hydraulic Parts List

	Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing
	Breakaway Wing Hydraulic Hose Routing Parts List

	Hydraulic Hoses, 80,90,100’ Base Hose Kit
	Hydraulic Hoses, 100’ Standard
	Hydraulic Hoses, 100’ Tri Fold
	Hydraulic Hoses, 3PT Pump Drive
	Accumulator Fittings / Shutoff Valve
	Raven 450 Controller Kit With Skytrak, Up To 6 Sections
	Raven ISO Rate Control Module, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup, No VT Console
	Deere JDRC 2000 ISO Rate Controller, Cables to Tractor, ISO Hookup, No VT Console
	47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied JDRC2000 Rate Controller / Raven RCM
	47 Pin To 37 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied GreenStar Rate Controller
	47 Pin To 16 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Raven 450
	47 Pin Product Control Cable - Customer Supplied Rate Controller
	Raven CR7 ISO Display With Deere Harness (Deere ISO Controller)
	Raven CR7 ISO Display With Harness (Non-Deere ISO Controller)
	Raven CR7 ISO Display With Complete ISO Harness (Non-ISO Tractor)
	Flow-Back Ball Valve Line Rinse - Electric Valve With Toggle Switch
	Control Console Wiring Harness
	Control Console Wiring Harness
	Adapter Cable, 16 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632028)
	Cable, Pull Type Sprayer Frame, 14’ 47 Pin To 47 Pin (632035)
	Adapter Cable, 17’, 9 Pin IBIC / 3 Pin Master to Gen 1 Isobus (632043)
	Cable, Foot Switch, 12’ (632061)
	Cable, Raven ISO/Power With IBBC Connector (632064)
	CAN/Power Cable, OEM ISO To Raven ISO Bulkhead (632065)
	Cable, CR7, ISO VT Only (632066)
	Cable, Display Port, Y Adapter (632067)
	Adapter Cable, 37 Pin Console To 47 Pin Product Port (632070)
	Product Cable, 47 Pin, 6 Section, Liquid, FAST, Center Mount (632077)
	Product Cable, 47 Pin, 10 Section, Liquid, FAST 6’(632078)
	Fold, Lighting & Product Control Harnesses
	Pressure Transducer Kit
	Powerglide Wiring Schematic
	Powerglide Plus Wiring Schematic
	Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Hydraulic Block
	Powerglide Solid Axle
	Powerglide & Powerglide Plus Mounting Brackets
	Powerglide Plus Cushioned Axle
	Raven Sensor Mounts
	Raven Sensor Mounts Parts List

	Raven UltraGlide Gen I Wiring
	Raven UltraGlide Gen II Wiring
	Raven XRT Wiring
	Wing Tilt Options
	Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting
	Richway Direct Injection Foamer & Mounting Parts List

	Richway Foam Marker 1 Gallon Tank & Switchbox
	Richway Foam Marker Liquid Flow
	Richway Foam Marker Compressor
	Richway Foam Marker Foamhead
	Richway Foam Marker Foam Head Assembly
	Richway Foam Marker Collector Deflector
	Richway Foam Marker Wiring Harness
	Remote Boom Shut Off Kit (6 Section Shown)

